
The Standard Club

Entry Number Policy Year
Vessel Name

IMO Number Vessel Flag Start Date End Date

1960 KOORAWAATHA 16/08/1960 06/12/1960

1978 CITY OF DURBAN United Kingdom 15/07/1978 09/10/1978

1978 CITY OF DURBAN United Kingdom 15/07/1978 09/10/1978

1732 1984 Abbey Hong Kong 04/06/1984 16/11/1984

1732 1981 Abbey Hong Kong 17/03/1981 15/07/1981

355/356 1978 ACT 1 United Kingdom 07/05/1978 07/06/1978

346 1973 Act 2 United Kingdom 28/05/1973 29/08/1973

346 1974 Act 2 United Kingdom 27/06/1974 02/10/1974

356 1978 ACT 7 United Kingdom 19/04/1978 25/04/1978

356 1979 Act 7 United Kingdom 15/07/1979 12/10/1979

n/a 1980 Africa Star n/a 08/08/1980 23/12/1980

504 1979 ALMEDA STAR United Kingdom 09/11/1979 10/03/1980

504 1978 ALMERIA STAR United Kingdom 17/07/1978 25/09/1978

504 1978 ALMERIA STAR United Kingdom 25/09/1978 30/01/1979

504 1978 ALMERIA STAR United Kingdom 30/01/1979 13/02/1979

504 1979 ALMERIA STAR United Kingdom 24/12/1979 22/01/1980

504 1981 ALMERIA STAR United Kingdom 07/03/1981 04/08/1981

504 1973 America Star United Kingdom 02/04/1973 23/08/1973

504 1975 America Star United Kingdom 12/05/1975 26/06/1975

504 1978 America Star United Kingdom 04/02/1978 22/05/1978

2797 1980 Anco Challenger United Kingdom 05/01/1981 28/01/1981

2797 1982 Anco Endeavour United Kingdom 05/05/1982 09/09/1982

2797 1982 Anco Endeavour United Kingdom 04/01/1983 19/01/1983

2797 1982 Anco Endeavour United Kingdom 19/01/1983 13/05/1983

2797 1983 Anco Endeavour United Kingdom 24/09/1983 28/01/1984

2797 1984 Anco Endeavour United Kingdom 09/06/1984 08/10/1984

1962 Drina 21/07/1962 30/09/1962

1962 Drina 27/10/1962 02/02/1963

1962 Drina 19/02/1963 06/04/1963

1963 Drina 13/04/1963 01/06/1963

FRN No. 202805



1963 Drina 10/06/1963 27/07/1963

1963 Drina 10/08/1963 05/10/1963

1963 Drina 12/10/1963 30/11/1963

1965 Teakbank 20/07/1965 29/07/1966

1966 Foylebank 13/12/1966 18/07/1967

1967 Foylebank 01/08/1967 12/01/1968

1967 Foylebank 05/02/1968 05/07/1968

1968 Cedarbank 20/08/1968 26/08/1968

1968 Crestbank 27/08/1968 20/09/1968

2797 1981 Anco Enterprise United Kingdom 15/11/1981 09/12/1981

2797 1981 Anco Enterprise United Kingdom 10/12/1981 05/02/1982

504 1976 Andalucia Star Bahamas 02/04/1976 10/05/1976

504 1976 Andalucia Star Bahamas 14/06/1976 02/08/1976

504 1976 Andalucia Star Bahamas 30/09/1976 08/11/1976

1007 1981 AOTEA 7020401 Hong Kong 22/05/1981 30/07/1981

1007 1981 AOTEA 7020401 Hong Kong 30/07/1981 06/09/1981

1007 1982 AOTEA 7020401 Hong Kong 30/03/1982 15/06/1982

1007 1982 AOTEA 7020401 Hong Kong 15/06/1982 26/07/1982

2951 1971 Ardlui United Kingdom 21/12/1971 07/05/1972

2951 1973 Ardlui United Kingdom 18/07/1973 04/01/1974

2951 1974 Ardlui United Kingdom 18/04/1974 12/07/1974

2951 1971 ARDLUI United Kingdom 17/07/1971 07/08/1971

2951 1976 Ardshiel United Kingdom 08/05/1976 02/08/1976

2951 1971 ARDSHIEL United Kingdom 16/02/1971 21/06/1971

2951 1976 Ardshiel United Kingdom 15/01/1977 19/02/1977

2951 1976 Ardtaraig United Kingdom 02/10/1976 11/01/1977

2951 1972 ARDTARAIG United Kingdom 26/05/1972 05/08/1972

1968 Weybank 14/10/1968 25/04/1969

1969 Weybank 26/04/1969 20/02/1970

2951 1974 Ardtaraig United Kingdom 15/05/1974 22/09/1974

1970 Weybank 15/09/1970 19/10/1971

2951 1978 Ardtaraig United Kingdom 02/02/1979 02/05/1979

n/a 1975 Ardvare United Kingdom 09/01/1976 13/04/1976



831 1973 Argyllshire United Kingdom 23/10/1973 14/11/1973

831 1973 Argyllshire United Kingdom 23/10/1973 14/11/1973

14119 1994 ARKLOW BEACH Ireland 17/04/1994 30/04/1994

14119 1994 ARKLOW BEACH Ireland 01/07/1994 14/09/1994

418 1976 Ashbank United Kingdom 26/05/1976 25/08/1976

7349 1993 ASTRAMAN  Hong Kong 25/03/1993 28/09/1994

14911 1985 AUSTRALIA STAR Bahamas 03/10/1985 04/01/1986

504 1977 Avelona Star United Kingdom 25/04/1977 24/08/1977

504 1976 AVELONA STAR United Kingdom 14/12/1976 22/06/1977

504 1981 AVELONA STAR United Kingdom 20/08/1981 25/11/1981

504 1975 Avila Star NA 16/06/1975 27/08/1975

418 1977 AVONBANK United Kingdom 27/06/1977 03/12/1977

418 1975 Avonbank United Kingdom 08/01/1976 05/03/1976

418 1976 Avonbank United Kingdom 05/04/1976 21/08/1976

1978 1978 Balakram United Kingdom 10/01/1979 23/03/1979

418 1974 Birchbank United Kingdom 29/05/1974 25/02/1975

418 1979 Birchbank United Kingdom 06/08/1979 05/02/1980

418 1978 Birchbank United Kingdom 18/08/1978 02/02/1979

418 1977 Birchbank United Kingdom 25/02/1977 28/09/1977

418 1977 Birchbank United Kingdom 29/09/1977 28/02/1978

418 1978 Birchbank United Kingdom 29/06/1978 22/09/1978

1967 Gowanbank 31/01/1968 02/06/1969

2783 1973 Botany Bay United Kingdom 01/05/1973 26/07/1973

2783 1976 Botany Bay United Kingdom 03/03/1976 04/06/1976

2783 1976 Botany Bay United Kingdom 21/06/1976 03/07/1976

2783 1976 Botany Bay United Kingdom 11/12/1976 21/02/1977

2783 1979 Botany Bay United Kingdom 27/06/1979 24/09/1979

2783 1980 Botany Bay United Kingdom 13/06/1980 26/06/1980

2783 1980 Botany Bay United Kingdom 11/07/1980 14/10/1980

2783 1982 Botany Bay United Kingdom 21/12/1982 15/03/1983

2783 1971 BOTANY BAY United Kingdom 29/07/1971 05/10/1971

2783 1994 Botany Bay United Kingdom 24/01/1995 27/01/1995

2783 1994 Botany Bay United Kingdom 27/01/1995 26/04/1995



2783 1998 Botany Bay 6907016 United Kingdom 25/10/1998 15/01/1999

2783 1972 Botany Bay United Kingdom 09/05/1972 02/08/1972

2783 1977 Botany Bay United Kingdom 30/09/1977 14/11/1977

2783 1977 Botany Bay United Kingdom 28/01/1978 14/04/1978

2783 1978 Botany Bay United Kingdom 14/06/1978 24/06/1978

2783 1978 Botany Bay United Kingdom 10/07/1978 03/10/1978

2783 1980 Botany Bay United Kingdom 14/10/1980 05/02/1981

2783 1982 Botany Bay United Kingdom 20/06/1982 23/09/1982

504 1976 Brasilia Star United Kingdom 31/12/1976 28/02/1977

504 1972 Brasilia Star United Kingdom 09/06/1972 04/08/1972

504 1976 Brasilia Star United Kingdom 15/10/1976 16/10/1976

504 1975 Brazilia Star United Kingdom 01/02/1976 30/11/1976

504 1971 Brazilia Star United Kingdom 04/03/1971 24/04/1971

504 1971 Brazilia Star United Kingdom 06/05/1971 27/06/1971

1970 Clan Sutherland 21/01/1971 24/07/1971

504 1971 Brazilia Star United Kingdom 08/07/1971 29/08/1971

1965 Port Wellington 06/04/1965 15/04/1965

1965 Port Philip 07/05/1965 14/05/1965

504 1971 Brazilia Star United Kingdom 23/09/1971 14/11/1971

1954 Comeliebank 02/11/1954 12/04/1955

1960 Canadian Star 11/01/1961 23/01/1961

1960 South Africa Star 11/02/1961 05/07/1961

1961 Rhodesia Star 19/08/1961 27/08/1961

1961 Rhodesia Star 15/09/1961 03/02/1962

1970 Clan Macilwraith 19/10/1970 23/11/1970

504 1971 Brazilia Star United Kingdom 24/11/1971 15/01/1972

504 1971 Brazilia Star United Kingdom 27/01/1972 18/03/1972

504 1972 Brazilia Star United Kingdom 01/06/1972 02/08/1972

504 1972 Brazilia Star United Kingdom 16/11/1972 20/02/1973

7349 1993 Bridgeman Gibraltar 15/10/1993 23/03/1994

1960 Canadian Star 11/01/1961 23/01/1961

1960 South Africa Star 11/02/1961 05/07/1961

1961 Rhodesia Star 19/08/1961 27/08/1961



1961 Rhodesia Star 15/09/1961 03/02/1962

1970 Stuntbrand 19/10/1970 23/11/1970

3309 1973 BRITIS United Kingdom 03/05/1973 31/05/1973

1959 WAVEBANK 24/07/1959 29/03/1960

1964 Cedarbank 15/01/1965 03/07/1965

1953 Clan MacRae 06/10/1953 15/10/1953

1953 Clan MacRae 06/11/1953 27/02/1954

1955 Irisbank 22/12/1955 23/10/1956

1963 Lindenbank 02/04/1963 01/04/1964

3309 1973 BRITIS United Kingdom 25/07/1973 17/08/1973

3309 1972 BRITIS (ATLANTIC JAMAICAN) United Kingdom 10/01/1973 15/01/1973

3309 1972 BRITIS (ATLANTIC JAMAICAN) United Kingdom 17/01/1973 12/03/1973

2951 1975 Busiris United Kingdom 27/04/1975 12/07/1975

2951 1975 Busiris United Kingdom 12/07/1975 19/09/1975

2951 1971 BUSIRIS United Kingdom 02/11/1971 11/02/1971

2951 1971 BUSIRIS United Kingdom 11/02/1971 27/03/1972

505 1972 California Star Singapore 13/02/1973 26/02/1973

505 1973 California Star Singapore 26/02/1973 28/02/1973

505 1977 California Star Singapore 04/10/1977 24/11/1977

505 1977 California Star Singapore 08/12/1977 22/01/1978

505 1977 California Star Singapore 02/02/1978 01/04/1978

505 1978 California Star Singapore 02/04/1978 10/04/1978

1966 Streambank 31/08/1966 03/05/1967

1949 Tweedbank 14/11/1949 30/09/1951

1954 Nordic 29/10/1954 03/12/1954

1954 Welsh Prince 04/12/1954 13/08/1955

1962 Colorado Star 04/12/1962 14/03/1963

1963 Melbourne Star 23/05/1963 29/05/1963

1963 Newcastle Star 14/06/1963 19/06/1963

1963 Newcastle Star 26/06/1963 20/10/1963

1966 Wavebank 26/02/1966 13/05/1966

1964 Cloverbank 23/07/1964 14/09/1965

1965 Avonbank 31/01/1966 15/03/1967



1954 Tweedbank 13/10/1954 08/05/1956

1956 HURUNI 10/10/1956 28/04/1957

1957 HURUNI 17/05/1957 28/10/1957

1957 PAPAROA 22/11/1957 15/01/1958

1957 HINAKURA 16/01/1958 27/02/1958

1960 ESSEX 10/09/1960 17/09/1961

1962 HERTFORD 08/03/1962 29/06/1962

505 1975 California Star Singapore 30/07/1975 21/12/1975

505 1980 California Star Singapore 04/09/1980 24/09/1980

505 1980 California Star Singapore 09/01/1981 14/03/1981

505 1976 California Star Singapore 21/10/1976 02/11/1976

505 1976 California Star Singapore 21/10/1976 02/11/1976

3917 1984 Canadian Explorer Canada 05/01/1985 26/02/1985

NA 1971 CANADIAN STAR NA 28/05/1971 08/08/1971

NA 1971 CANADIAN STAR NA 03/09/1971 21/12/1971

1955 STARCREST 12/12/1955 30/12/1955

1957 CORRALES 05/04/1957 09/05/1957

1957 FREMANTLE STAR 27/03/1958 14/04/1958

1958 ZENT 24/04/1958 25/05/1958

1960 CONSTANCE BOWATER 28/09/1960 04/11/1960

1962 BRISBANE STAR 08/09/1962 23/09/1962

1961 NEWFOUNDLAND 09/05/1961 12/05/1961

1963 SYCAMORE 07/11/1963 16/12/1963

1965 KING ARTHUR 26/11/1965 23/12/1965

504 1976 Canterbury Star United Kingdom 01/12/1976 30/11/1977

1175 1977 Carchester United Kingdom 17/12/1977 10/01/1978

1175 1977 Carchester United Kingdom 13/01/1978 12/05/1978

1175 1977 Carchester United Kingdom 22/07/1977 02/09/1977

1175 1977 Carchester United Kingdom 17/12/1977 10/01/1978

1175 1977 Carchester United Kingdom 13/01/1978 12/05/1978

1175 1977 CARCHESTER United Kingdom 02/09/1977 12/10/1977

1175 1977 CARCHESTER United Kingdom 19/01/1978 03/03/1978

2655 1981 Cavendish United Kingdom 24/01/1982 17/07/1982



2655 1983 Cavendish United Kingdom 23/04/1983 09/08/1983

NA 1994 Cerdic Ferry United Kingdom 21/02/1994 20/02/1995

7349 1994 CHARTSMAN Liberia 06/01/1995 18/01/1995

1968 Rockhampton Star 29/10/1968 14/02/1969

1969 ACT 1 United Kingdom 28/02/1969 27/05/1969

1969 ACT 1 United Kingdom 13/06/1969 18/08/1969

1970 Brasil Star 02/04/1970 27/05/1970

1970 Southland Star 01/06/1970 17/11/1970

1970 Southland Star 15/12/1970 06/05/1971

2992 1976 Cheviot Prince United Kingdom 01/07/1976 16/08/1976

2992 1975 CHILTERN PRINCE United Kingdom 16/01/1975 28/01/1975

2992 1975 CHILTERN PRINCE United Kingdom 27/03/1975 06/06/1975

1169 1975 CITY OF AUCKLAND United Kingdom 16/07/1975 13/08/1975

1169 1977 CITY OF AUCKLAND United Kingdom 31/03/1977 13/06/1977

1169 1977 CITY OF AUCKLAND United Kingdom 10/07/1977 22/10/1977

1169 1976 City of Auckland United Kingdom 22/08/1976 09/09/1976

1169 1974 City of Auckland United Kingdom 11/01/1975 10/09/1975

1169 1976 CITY OF CANBERRA United Kingdom 10/07/1976 15/09/1976

1169 1978 CITY OF CANTERBURY United Kingdom 13/12/1978 09/05/1979

1169 1980 CITY OF CANTERBURY United Kingdom 07/07/1980 20/11/1980

1169 1974 CITY OF CANTERBURY United Kingdom 02/03/1974 21/03/1974

1169 1977 City of Cape Town United Kingdom 21/01/1977 16/02/1977

1169 1973 CITY OF DELHI United Kingdom 10/05/1973 06/07/1973

1169 1974 CITY OF DUNDEE United Kingdom 13/04/1974 29/04/1974

1176 1979 City of Durban United Kingdom 03/03/1979 15/03/1979

1169 1975 City of Exeter United Kingdom 26/09/1975 02/03/1976

1169 1979 City of Exeter United Kingdom 21/02/1979 13/03/1979

1169 1979 City of Exeter United Kingdom 13/03/1979 06/07/1979

1169 1977 City of Exeter United Kingdom 11/07/1977 23/11/1977

1170 1975 City of Florence United Kingdom 28/02/1975 25/03/1975

1170 1977 City of Florence United Kingdom 31/12/1977 08/02/1978

1170 1978 City of Florence United Kingdom 07/03/1978 28/03/1978

1170 1980 CITY OF FLORENCE United Kingdom 24/07/1980 16/08/1980



1170 1976 City of Florence United Kingdom 07/02/1977 04/03/1977

1967 Newcastle Star 16/08/1967 28/08/1967

1170 1978 City of Florence United Kingdom 24/07/1978 12/08/1978

1170 1978 City of Florence United Kingdom 22/08/1978 08/09/1978

1170 1974 City of Genoa United Kingdom 13/11/1974 03/12/1974

1170 1978 City of Genoa United Kingdom 27/10/1978 19/11/1978

1954 ENGLISH STAR 06/12/1954 05/04/1955

1960 BRISBANE STAR 17/04/1960 19/04/1960

1960 ENGLISH STAR 22/06/1960 30/06/1960

1960 ENGLISH STAR 21/07/1960 03/12/1960

1961 CANADIAN STAR 28/01/1961 05/05/1961

1961 CANADIAN STAR 07/05/1961 20/05/1961

1961 CANADIAN STAR 03/06/1961 07/09/1961

1961 CANADIAN STAR 11/09/1961 19/09/1961

1961 CANADIAN STAR 09/10/1961 18/01/1962

1962 ARGENTINA STAR 05/04/1962 15/05/1962

1962 ARGENTINA STAR 25/05/1962 28/07/1962

1962 ARGENTINA STAR 06/08/1962 30/09/1962

1962 CANADIAN STAR 22/10/1962 30/01/1963

1962 CANADIAN STAR 03/02/1963 18/02/1963

1963 CANADIAN STAR 11/03/1963 16/06/1963

1963 CANADIAN STAR 08/07/1963 06/10/1963

1963 CANADIAN STAR 26/10/1963 29/01/1964

1964 ARGENTINA STAR 27/03/1964 13/05/1964

1964 ARGENTINA STAR 29/05/1964 16/07/1964

1964 ARGENTINA STAR 31/07/1964 17/09/1964

1964 ARGENTINA STAR 02/10/1964 18/11/1964

1964 ARGENTINA STAR 11/12/1964 27/01/1965

1964 ARGENTINA STAR 12/02/1965 31/03/1965

1965 ARGENTINA STAR 14/04/1965 04/06/1965

1965 ARGENTINA STAR 18/06/1965 04/08/1965

1965 ARGENTINA STAR 20/08/1965 07/10/1965

1965 ARGENTINA STAR 29/10/1965 21/12/1965



1965 ARGENTINA STAR 31/12/1965 19/02/1966

1966 ARGENTINA STAR 04/03/1966 22/04/1966

1966 ARGENTINA STAR 06/05/1966 30/06/1966

1966 ARGENTINA STAR 05/08/1966 24/09/1966

1966 ARGENTINA STAR 07/10/1966 26/11/1966

1966 ARGENTINA STAR 08/12/1966 29/01/1967

1967 ARGENTINA STAR 09/02/1967 29/03/1967

1967 ARGENTINA STAR 13/04/1967 04/06/1967

1967 PARAGUAY STAR 23/06/1967 29/06/1967

1967 BRASIL STAR 21/07/1967 31/07/1967

1967 BRASIL STAR 03/08/1967 23/09/1967

1967 BRASIL STAR 05/10/1967 22/11/1967

1968 BRASIL STAR 08/02/1968 27/03/1968

1968 BRASIL STAR 10/04/1968 01/06/1968

1968 BRASIL STAR 19/06/1968 06/08/1968

1968 BRASIL STAR 22/08/1968 18/10/1968

1968 BRASIL STAR 27/12/1968 16/02/1969

1969 BRASIL STAR 06/03/1969 06/04/1969

1969 BRASIL STAR 08/05/1969 28/06/1969

1969 BRASIL STAR 24/07/1969 12/09/1969

1969 BRASIL STAR 25/09/1969 13/11/1969

1969 BRASIL STAR 28/11/1969 16/01/1970

1969 BRASIL STAR 29/01/1970 22/03/1970

1970 BRASIL STAR 02/04/1970 21/05/1970

1970 BRASIL STAR 05/06/1970 30/07/1970

1970 BRASIL STAR 21/10/1970 10/12/1970

1970 BRASIL STAR 31/12/1970 21/02/1971

1170 1974 CITY OF GENOA United Kingdom 22/10/1974 13/11/1974

1170 1980 CITY OF GENOA United Kingdom 14/09/1980 01/10/1980

1170 1974 City of Genoa United Kingdom 13/09/1974 01/10/1974

1170 1974 City of Genoa United Kingdom 22/10/1974 13/11/1974

1170 1976 City of Genoa United Kingdom 07/01/1977 30/01/1977

1170 1977 City of Genoa United Kingdom 29/03/1977 25/04/1977



1170 1977 City of Genoa United Kingdom 22/07/1977 03/08/1977

1170 1978 City of Genoa United Kingdom 05/10/1978 16/10/1978

1170 1979 City of Genoa United Kingdom 04/11/1979 20/11/1979

1169 1974 City of Guildford United Kingdom 20/12/1974 09/01/1975

1970 IMPERIAL STAR 14/08/1970 17/08/1970

1970 IMPERIAL STAR 26/09/1970 16/02/1971

1169 1974 City of Guildford United Kingdom 10/01/1975 27/05/1975

1169 1974 City of Guildford United Kingdom 20/12/1974 09/01/1975

1169 1974 City of Guildford United Kingdom 10/01/1975 27/05/1975

1170 1974 City of La Spezia United Kingdom 18/12/1974 09/01/1975

1170 1975 City of La Spezia United Kingdom 08/04/1975 18/04/1975

1170 1974 CITY OF LA SPEZIA United Kingdom 12/10/1974 15/10/1974

1170 1976 CITY OF LA SPEZIA United Kingdom 07/07/1976 17/07/1976

1960 Imperial Star 04/07/1960 06/11/1960

1960 Imperial Star 12/11/1960 21/11/1960

1960 Imperial Star 19/12/1960 06/05/1961

1961 Melbourne Star 09/05/1961 15/05/1961

1961 Imperial Star 19/05/1961 22/05/1961

1961 Imperial Star 21/06/1961 21/10/1961

1961 Imperial Star 16/11/1961 14/04/1962

1962 Imperial Star 11/05/1962 16/10/1962

1963 Empire Star 10/08/1963 21/08/1963

1963 Queensland Star 12/11/1963 15/11/1963

1963 Scottish Star 08/12/1963 30/05/1964

1964 Scottish Star 14/07/1964 28/10/1964

1964 Scottish Star 03/12/1964 22/03/1965

1965 Scottish Star 06/04/1965 12/08/1965

1965 Canadian Star 19/01/1966 12/04/1966

1966 Canadian Star 09/05/1966 04/08/1966

1966 English Star 02/02/1967 05/02/1967

1967 Southland Star 20/05/1967 21/06/1967

1967 Southland Star 09/06/1967 23/09/1967

1967 Australia Star 07/11/1967 14/11/1967



1967 Paraguay Star 18/11/1967 09/01/1968

1967 Paraguay Star 18/01/1968 18/03/1968

1968 Paraguay Star 21/03/1968 09/05/1968

1968 Paraguay Star 23/05/1968 14/07/1968

1968 Paraguay Star 25/07/1968 17/09/1968

1968 Paraguay Star 03/10/1968 20/11/1968

1969 Newcastle Star 26/03/1969 30/05/1969

1969 Auckland Star 10/12/1969 11/12/1969

1969 Colorado Star 23/01/1970 31/01/1970

1969 Colorado Star 13/02/1970 16/02/1970

1970 English Star 24/04/1970 25/04/1970

1970 English Star 06/05/1970 16/08/1970

1970 English Star 25/08/1970 27/08/1970

1970 English Star 03/11/1970 21/03/1971

1170 1977 CITY OF LA SPEZIA United Kingdom 09/11/1977 18/12/1977

1170 1978 CITY OF LA SPEZIA United Kingdom 10/09/1978 10/10/1978

1169 1978 City of Lichfield United Kingdom 18/08/1978 15/11/1978

1960 Australia Star 22/04/1960 07/11/1960

1962 Brasil Star 14/03/1962 16/03/1962

1962 Uruguay Star 13/06/1962 18/06/1962

1963 Brasil Star 10/04/1963 13/04/1963

1969 Pacific Stronghold 03/03/1969 15/03/1969

1969 Hauraki 17/03/1969 26/03/1969

1969 Eden 16/04/1969 17/04/1969

1970 Port Montreal 08/11/1970 30/04/1971

1169 1977 City of Lichfield United Kingdom 27/04/1977 08/06/1977

1169 1978 City of Lichfield United Kingdom 18/08/1978 15/11/1978

1170 1979 CITY OF LISBON United Kingdom 08/08/1979 23/08/1979

1170 1974 City of Lisbon United Kingdom 02/01/1975 22/01/1975

1170 1975 City of Lisbon United Kingdom 25/02/1975 20/03/1975

1170 1975 City of Lisbon United Kingdom 14/04/1975 13/05/1975

1170 1975 City of Lisbon United Kingdom 25/07/1975 16/08/1975

1170 1976 City of Lisbon United Kingdom 12/07/1976 11/08/1976



1170 1977 City of Lisbon United Kingdom 18/11/1977 12/12/1977

1170 1988 City of Lisbon United Kingdom 15/03/1988 26/04/1988

1170 1987 City of Lisbon United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/1988

1170 1987 City of Lisbon United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/1989

1169 1975 CITY OF LIVERPOOL United Kingdom 23/12/1975 08/01/1976

1169 1974 City of Liverpool United Kingdom 26/05/1974 26/10/1974

1169 1977 City of Liverpool United Kingdom 23/09/1977 06/02/1978

4906 1985 City of Manchester United Kingdom 21/02/1985 20/02/1986

1959 Seattle Star 18/12/1959 26/05/1960

1960 Imperial Star 04/07/1960 06/11/1960

1961 Auckland Star 03/07/1961 08/07/1961

1961 Hobart Star 10/07/1961 07/12/1961

1961 Hobart Star 07/01/1962 29/05/1962

1962 Adelaide Star United Kingdom 17/11/1962 24/11/1962

1963 Canadian Star 08/07/1963 16/10/1963

1963 Colorado Star 27/10/1963 07/11/1963

1963 Colorado Star 18/11/1963 25/02/1964

1964 Colorado Star 28/02/1964 07/03/1964

1965 Canadian Star 02/09/1965 09/09/1965

1965 Canadian Star 17/09/1965 24/12/1965

1965 Canadian Star 19/01/1966 12/04/1966

1954 Nelson Star 08/02/1955 12/02/1955

1955 South Africa Star 21/02/1955 19/03/1955

1955 South Africa Star 07/04/1955 09/10/1955

1955 Geelong 10/01/1956 12/01/1956

1955 Uruguay Star 10/02/1956 02/04/1956

1956 Uruguay Star 13/04/1956 04/06/1956

1956 Uruguay Star 15/06/1956 06/08/1956

1956 Uruguay Star 17/08/1956 30/10/1956

1956 Uruguay Star 09/11/1956 31/12/1956

1957 Brasil Star 23/08/1957 15/10/1957

1957 Brasil Star 25/10/1957 17/12/1957

1965 DUNEDIN STAR 20/04/1965 28/08/1965



1965 SYDNEY STAR 08/07/1958 16/07/1958

1958 ENGLISH STAR 15/08/1958 03/10/1958

1958 ENGLISH STAR 13/10/1958 22/12/1958

1958 ENGLISH STAR 01/01/1959 23/04/1959

1959 ENGLISH STAR 27/04/1959 17/06/1959

1959 ENGLISH STAR 23/06/1959 11/08/1959

1959 ENGLISH STAR 31/08/1959 11/12/1959

1959 ADELAIDE STAR United Kingdom 07/02/1960 19/02/1960

1960 SOUTH AFRICA STAR 02/03/1960 10/03/1960

1960 RHODESIA STAR 13/10/1960 19/10/1960

1960 HOBART STAR 09/12/1960 20/01/1961

1960 HOBART STAR 27/01/1961 30/03/1961

1961 HOBART STAR 10/07/1961 21/07/1961

1955 ENGLISH STAR 03/11/1955 11/01/1956

1955 ENGLISH STAR 31/01/1956 28/03/1956

1956 MELBOURNE STAR 21/05/1956 23/05/1956

1956 MELBOURNE STAR 01/06/1956 19/09/1956

1956 MELBOURNE STAR 08/11/1956 20/03/1957

1957 MELBOURNE STAR 29/04/1957 30/05/1957

1957 ENGLISH STAR 07/06/1957 01/08/1957

1957 ENGLISH STAR 11/08/1957 07/10/1957

1957 FREMANTLE STAR 11/10/1957 26/10/1957

1957 FREMANTLE STAR 04/11/1957 24/03/1958

1958 FREMANTLE STAR 27/03/1958 14/04/1958

1958 FREMANTLE STAR 28/04/1958 30/04/1958

1956 Huntingdon 30/08/1956 20/03/1957

1958 Royal Star 05/09/1958 22/09/1958

1958 Royal Star 28/09/1958 27/02/1959

1966 URUGUAY STAR 12/01/1967 05/03/1967

1967 URUGUAY STAR 06/03/1967 07/05/1967

1967 URUGUAY STAR 18/05/1967 11/07/1967

1967 PARAGUAY STAR 31/08/1967 13/09/1967

1967 URUGUAY STAR 21/09/1967 24/09/1967



1967 NEWCASTLE STAR 11/10/1967 03/02/1968

1968 NEWCASTLE STAR 10/03/1968 26/07/1968

1968 TASMANIA STAR 19/09/1968 01/10/1968

1968 TASMANIA STAR 13/10/1968 31/10/1968

1968 TASMANIA STAR 06/11/1968 14/03/1969

1953 FREMANTLE STAR 11/09/1953 28/01/1954

1954 ELSTREE GRANGE 16/03/1954 11/07/1954

1955 OCEAN MONARCH 10/09/1955 20/09/1955

1962 Port Napier 12/09/1962 24/09/1962

1962 Port Napier 03/10/1962 26/02/1963

1963 Port Napier 27/02/1963 23/03/1963

1963 Auckland Star 07/09/1963 25/09/1963

1964 Auckland Star 02/10/1964 04/10/1964

1964 Adelaide Star United Kingdom 24/10/1964 30/10/1964

1956 Royal Star 12/01/1957 21/01/1957

1956 Royal Star 22/01/1957 29/01/1957

1956 Saxon Star 09/02/1957 19/02/1957

1959 Hurunui 18/09/1959 02/10/1959

1959 Pardo 10/11/1959 10/03/1960

1955 New Zealand Star 13/11/1955 25/11/1955

1955 New Zealand Star 03/12/1955 18/12/1955

1956 Oakmore 13/06/1956 26/06/1956

1956 Pinemore 26/07/1956 07/08/1956

1956 African Prince 21/08/1956 17/11/1956

1965 Ulster Star 19/07/1965 31/07/1965

1965 Ulster Star 10/08/1965 07/01/1966

1965 Ulster Star 17/01/1966 23/01/1966

1965 Ulster Star 04/02/1966 18/05/1966

1966 Sydney Star 05/07/1966 29/01/1967

1967 English Star 24/02/1967 08/07/1967

1968 Swan River 01/12/1969 11/03/1970

1955 Sydney Star 01/05/1956 05/09/1956

1956 Sydney Star 03/10/1956 14/10/1956



1956 Sydney Star 23/10/1956 09/03/1957

1957 Sydney Star 31/03/1957 23/08/1957

1957 Sydney Star 30/09/1957 15/01/1958

1957 Sydney Star 18/01/1958 19/01/1958

1957 Sydney Star 03/02/1958 26/06/1958

1958 Sydney Star 26/07/1958 22/11/1958

1958 Sydney Star 30/11/1958 17/12/1958

1959 Townsville Star 22/10/1959 14/02/1960

1960 Hobart Star 26/07/1960 07/12/1960

1960 Townsville Star 04/01/1961 26/04/1961

1965 Sarah Bowater 18/10/1965 02/11/1965

1965 Sarah Bowater 06/11/1965 14/05/1966

1966 Argyleshire 10/06/1966 30/06/1966

1966 Argyleshire 01/07/1966 11/07/1966

1966 Uruguay Star 12/09/1966 11/10/1966

1966 Uruguay Star 11/10/1966 29/10/1966

1966 Uruguay Star 10/11/1966 31/12/1966

1966 Uruguay Star 31/12/1966 05/03/1967

1967 Imperial Star 23/03/1967 15/07/1967

1967 Imperial Star 17/08/1967 06/10/1967

1968 Imperial Star 12/10/1967 10/02/1968

1968 Canberra Star 21/02/1968 24/02/1968

1968 Paraguay Star 08/03/1968 16/03/1968

1968 Wellington Star 02/04/1968 08/04/1968

1968 Wellington Star 28/04/1968 04/05/1968

1968 New York Star 13/06/1968 14/07/1969

1969 New York Star 14/07/1969 18/11/1969

1969 Queensland Star 21/01/1970 04/02/1970

1969 Queensland Star 17/02/1970 04/06/1970

4906 1985 City of Manchester United Kingdom 21/02/1985 20/02/1986

4906 1988 City of Manchester United Kingdom 21/02/1988 20/02/1989

1170 1974 City of Milan United Kingdom 11/10/1974 30/10/1974

1170 1976 City of Milan United Kingdom 17/07/1976 07/08/1976



1953 Corato 07/10/1953 15/11/1953

1953 Corato 23/11/1953 14/04/1954

1954 Adelaide Star United Kingdom 22/07/1954 05/01/1955

1954 Adelaide Star United Kingdom 12/02/1955 21/07/1955

1956 Cumberland 15/03/1956 26/09/1956

1956 Port Freemantle 01/12/1956 10/06/1957

1957 Port Auckland 24/10/1957 20/11/1957

1968 ENGLISH STAR 19/06/1968 11/04/1969

1969 ENGLISH STAR 09/05/1969 22/06/1969

1969 ENGLISH STAR 04/07/1969 28/08/1969

1960 Adelaide 25/02/1960 30/06/1960

1963 CHIRRIPO 04/02/1964 02/05/1964

1964 CHIRRIPO 13/05/1964 03/07/1964

1963 CAMITO 11/06/1963 07/07/1963

1961 RHODESIA STAR 15/09/1961 03/02/1962

1960 SAMALA 15/02/1961 12/03/1961

1967 BRASIL STAR 22/03/1967 13/05/1967

1967 BRASIL STAR 14/05/1967 16/07/1967

1967 BRASIL STAR 02/08/1967 13/09/1967

1967 BRASIL STAR 05/10/1967 20/11/1967

1967 BRASIL STAR 07/12/1967 27/01/1968

1968 BRASIL STAR 05/02/1968 07/03/1968

1968 BRASIL STAR 27/03/1968 03/04/1968

1966 ESSEQUIEC 17/03/1966 19/03/1966

1962 QUILOA 07/01/1963 02/02/1963

1962 QUILOA 03/02/1963 17/06/1963

1962 ULSTER STAR 15/02/1963 10/06/1963

1963 ULSTER STAR 29/06/1963 17/08/1963

1962 BRASIL STAR 25/05/1962 13/07/1962

1961 CALIFORNIA STAR 28/08/1961 29/11/1961

1958 SOUTH AMERICA STAR 19/03/1958 21/03/1958

1958 ARGENTINA STAR 04/04/1958 25/05/1958

1958 ARGENTINA STAR 06/06/1958 27/07/1958



1958 ARGENTINA STAR 08/08/1958 27/09/1958

1958 ARGENTINA STAR 10/10/1958 10/11/1958

1958 ARGENTINA STAR 02/01/1959 24/02/1959

1959 ARGENTINA STAR 25/02/1959 27/02/1959

1969 ROYAL STAR 01/02/1960 11/09/1960

1960 DUNEDIN STAR 17/10/1960 29/10/1960

1957 TACOMA STAR 09/10/1957 01/11/1957

1956 DUNEDIN STAR 23/08/1956 03/01/1957

1955 DUNEDIN STAR 13/04/1955 16/08/1955

1956 Brasil Star 12/10/1956 05/12/1956

1956 Brasil Star 14/12/1956 25/02/1957

1957 Uruguay Star 17/05/1957 10/07/1957

1957 Uruguay Star 19/07/1957 10/09/1957

1957 Uruguay Star 20/09/1957 11/11/1957

1957 Uruguay Star 22/11/1957 12/01/1958

1957 Uruguay Star 14/02/1958 07/04/1958

1958 Uruguay Star 18/04/1958 10/06/1958

1958 Uruguay Star 20/06/1958 12/08/1958

1958 Uruguay Star 22/08/1958 11/10/1958

1957 NELSON STAR 09/06/1957 08/09/1957

1957 GLADSTONE STAR 04/10/1957 07/02/1958

1958 GLADSTONE STAR 06/03/1958 17/06/1958

1958 GLADSTONE STAR 25/07/1958 08/11/1958

1958 GLADSTONE STAR 11/12/1958 13/01/1959

1959 ADELAIDE STAR United Kingdom 20/03/1959 23/03/1959

1959 HOBART STAR 01/04/1959 11/04/1959

1959 CANBERRA STAR 23/04/1959 20/05/1959

1959 TOWNSVILLE STAR 31/05/1959 14/06/1959

1959 GLADSTONE STAR 28/07/1959 07/08/1959

1959 NEWCASTLE STAR 10/11/1959 09/03/1960

1960 NEWCASTLE STAR 14/03/1960 18/03/1960

1960 SCOTTISH STAR 14/01/1961 18/01/1961

1960 SCOTTISH STAR 27/01/1961 29/03/1961



1964 SUSSEX 11/05/1964 19/05/1964

1964 PIPIRIKI 25/05/1964 27/10/1964

1964 ADELAIDE STAR United Kingdom 10/11/1964 25/03/1965

1965 IMPERIAL STAR 24/06/1965 24/06/1965

1966 SWAN RIVER 25/02/1966 28/02/1966

1955 Urmston Grange 21/02/1955 26/05/1955

1955 Urmston Grange 30/06/1955 01/07/1955

1955 Urmston Grange 18/07/1955 04/10/1955

1955 Urmston Grange 03/11/1955 27/01/1956

1955 Urmston Grange 15/02/1956 20/05/1956

1956 Urmston Grange 09/06/1956 24/08/1956

1956 Urmston Grange 31/08/1956 06/12/1956

1956 Urmston Grange 17/12/1956 09/03/1957

1957 Urmston Grange 27/03/1957 16/06/1957

1957 Corato 15/11/1957 22/12/1957

1957 Corato 23/12/1957 09/04/1958

1958 Rippingham Grange 15/11/1958 21/03/1959

1959 Rippingham Grange 05/04/1959 31/07/1959

1953 Napier Star 20/03/1953 31/08/1953

1951 Brasil Star 27/04/1951 24/06/1951

1951 Brasil Star 06/07/1951 31/08/1951

1951 Brasil Star 28/09/1951 20/11/1951

1951 Brasil Star 07/12/1951 01/02/1952

1951 Brasil Star 14/02/1952 11/04/1952

1952 Brasil Star 14/04/1952 20/06/1952

1952 Brasil Star 03/07/1952 29/08/1952

1952 Brasil Star 23/09/1952 18/11/1952

1952 Brasil Star 04/12/1952 29/01/1953

1952 Brasil Star 13/02/1953 10/04/1953

1953 Brasil Star 23/04/1953 18/06/1953

1953 Brasil Star 03/07/1953 27/08/1953

1953 Brasil Star 25/09/1953 20/11/1953

1954 Brasil Star 21/08/1954 29/08/1954



1954 Brasil Star 24/09/1954 17/11/1954

1954 Brasil Star 26/11/1954 18/01/1955

1954 Brasil Star 28/01/1955 22/03/1955

1955 Brasil Star 01/04/1955 24/05/1955

1955 Brasil Star 10/06/1955 26/08/1955

1955 Brasil Star 02/09/1955 25/10/1955

1955 Brasil Star 04/11/1955 27/12/1955

1955 Brasil Star 13/01/1956 06/03/1956

1956 Brasil Star 16/03/1956 08/05/1956

1956 Brasil Star 18/05/1956 10/07/1956

1956 Brasil Star 20/07/1956 11/09/1956

1956 Brasil Star 12/10/1956 05/12/1957

1956 Brasil Star 14/12/1956 15/02/1957

1957 Brasil Star 19/12/1957 28/04/1958

1967 Edenmore 08/09/1967 18/11/1967

1967 Canadian Star 12/01/1968 21/03/1968

1968 Canadian Star 12/04/1968 19/06/1968

1968 Clan Ronald 15/10/1968 24/10/1968

1968 Clan Ronald 25/10/1968 04/11/1968

1968 Clan Ramsay 04/11/1968 19/11/1968

1960 Canadian Star 11/01/1961 23/01/1961

1961 SOUTH AFRICA STAR 11/02/1961 05/07/1961

1961 RHODESIA STAR 19/08/1961 27/08/1961

1961 RHODESIA STAR 15/09/1961 03/02/1962

1170 1976 City of Milan United Kingdom 05/10/1976 31/10/1976

1170 1977 City of Milan United Kingdom 30/03/1977 23/04/1977

1170 1977 City of Milan United Kingdom 22/05/1977 17/06/1977

1170 1978 CITY OF MILAN United Kingdom 08/11/1978 18/12/1978

1170 1979 CITY OF MILAN United Kingdom 06/04/1979 12/05/1979

1170 1976 City of Milan United Kingdom 05/10/1976 31/10/1976

1955 Margaret Bowater 01/02/1960 05/04/1960

1955 STARCREST 12/12/1955 30/12/1955

1957 CORRALES 05/04/1957 09/05/1957



1958 FREMANTLE STAR 27/03/1958 14/04/1958

1958 ZENT 24/04/1958 25/05/1958

1960 CONSTANCE BOWATER 28/09/1960 04/11/1960

1961 NEWFOUNDLAND 09/05/1961 12/05/1961

1962 BRISBANE STAR 08/09/1962 23/09/1962

1963 SYCAMORE 07/11/1963 16/12/1963

1965 KING ARTHUR 26/11/1965 23/12/1965

1170 1978 City of Milan United Kingdom 18/11/1978 08/12/1978

1170 1979 City of Milan United Kingdom 18/08/1979 10/09/1979

1169 1976 City of Montreal United Kingdom 11/05/1976 18/06/1976

1169 1976 City of Montreal United Kingdom 19/12/1976 19/01/1977

1170 1974 CITY OF NAPLES United Kingdom 02/01/1975 06/02/1975

1170 1977 CITY OF NAPLES United Kingdom 30/08/1977 08/10/1977

1170 1978 CITY OF NAPLES United Kingdom 22/06/1978 18/07/1978

1169 1974 CITY OF NEWCASTLE United Kingdom 24/09/1974 12/11/1974

1170 1979 CITY OF OPORTO United Kingdom 12/06/1979 06/07/1979

1968 Clan Menzies 11/02/1969 20/03/1969

1969 Reina Del Mar 03/04/1969 14/05/1969

1969 Reina Del Mar 03/04/1969 02/07/1969

1969 Reina Del Mar 03/07/1969 26/09/1969

1969 Reina Del Mar 24/10/1969 14/11/1969

1969 Reina Del Mar 01/12/1969 09/03/1970

1966 Nicolas Bowater 12/05/1966 15/07/1966

1966 Nicolas Bowater 28/07/1966 22/06/1967

1967 Nicolas Bowater 23/06/1967 28/06/1967

1967 Clan Ross 27/11/1967 06/12/1967

1967 Clan Ross 07/12/1967 17/12/1967

1967 Nina Bowater 19/12/1967 29/03/1968

1968 Nina Bowater 12/06/1968 13/08/1968

1968 Nina Bowater 13/08/1968 02/12/1968

1968 Nina Bowater 03/12/1968 17/12/1968

1965 Scottish Hawk 21/05/1965 13/10/1965

1963 Scottish Ptarmigan 07/10/1963 02/06/1964



1963 Scottish Ptarmigan 07/10/1963 02/06/1964

1965 Scottish Hawk 21/05/1965 13/10/1965

1966 Nicolas Bowater 12/05/1966 15/07/1966

1966 Nicolas Bowater 28/07/1966 22/06/1967

1967 Nicolas Bowater 23/06/1967 28/06/1967

1967 Clan Ross 27/11/1967 06/12/1967

1967 Clan Ross 07/12/1967 17/12/1967

1967 Nina Bowater 19/12/1967 29/03/1968

1968 Nina Bowater 12/06/1968 13/08/1968

1968 Nina Bowater 13/08/1968 02/12/1968

1968 Nina Bowater 03/12/1968 17/12/1968

1968 Clan Menzies 11/02/1969 20/03/1969

1969 Reina Del Mar 03/04/1969 14/05/1969

1969 Reina Del Mar 03/04/1969 02/07/1969

1969 Reina Del Mar 03/07/1969 26/09/1969

1969 Reina Del Mar 24/10/1969 14/11/1969

1969 Reina Del Mar 01/12/1969 09/03/1970

1170 1979 CITY OF OPORTO United Kingdom 10/09/1979 15/10/1979

1170 1978 City of Oporto United Kingdom 14/03/1978 05/04/1978

1170 1978 City of Oporto United Kingdom 23/01/1979 15/02/1979

1170 1979 City of Oporto United Kingdom 05/03/1979 24/03/1979

1170 1979 City of Oporto United Kingdom 06/07/1979 01/08/1979

1957 HESPERIA 05/03/1957 21/09/1957

1957 HESPERIA 16/09/1957 08/10/1957

1169 1976 City Of Ottawa United Kingdom 05/07/1976 13/07/1976

1169 1976 City Of Ottawa United Kingdom 14/07/1976 16/08/1976

1968 King Malcolm 12/09/1968 16/09/1968

1968 Clan MacLean 24/09/1968 07/10/1968

1968 King Malcolm 18/10/1968 02/11/1968

1968 King Malcolm 14/11/1968 01/04/1969

1969 King Malcolm 01/04/1969 18/04/1969

1969 King MacInnes 07/07/1969 14/07/1969

1969 Clan Menzies 11/08/1969 22/12/1969



1969 Clan Menzies 05/02/1970 18/05/1970

1969 Clan Menzies 05/07/1970 28/10/1970

1970 Clan Menzies 27/10/1970 07/12/1970

1169 1977 CITY OF OTTAWA United Kingdom 11/11/1977 13/12/1977

1969 Nicolas Bowater 12/11/1969 10/02/1970

1970 Clan MacInnes 04/04/1970 29/04/1970

1970 Clan MacInnes 30/04/1970 15/05/1970

1970 Nicolas Bowater 01/06/1970 26/08/1970

1970 Nicolas Bowater 27/08/1970 14/06/1971

1170 1981 City of Oxford United Kingdom 21/05/1981 01/07/1981

1170 1981 City of Oxford United Kingdom 06/08/1981 07/09/1981

1170 1981 City of Oxford United Kingdom 09/10/1981 12/11/1981

1966 Hector Heron 20/02/1966 24/11/1966

1966 Hector Heron 24/11/1966 01/12/1966

1968 Clan Alpine 25/03/1968 26/04/1968

1963 CLAN MACGREGOR 02/04/1963 13/05/1963

1964 MANTUA 24/03/1964 25/01/1965

1964 MANTUA 25/01/1965 16/04/1965

1965 OPAWA 14/07/1965 19/09/1965

1965 OPAWA 20/09/1965 28/11/1965

1170 1979 City of Perth United Kingdom 07/02/1980 13/03/1980

1170 1980 City of Perth United Kingdom 02/05/1980 05/06/1980

1170 1980 City of Perth United Kingdom 04/07/1980 11/08/1980

1170 1980 City of Perth United Kingdom 11/09/1980 13/10/1980

1170 1980 City of Perth United Kingdom 11/11/1980 19/12/1980

1170 1979 CITY OF PERTH United Kingdom 08/04/1979 16/05/1979

1170 1979 CITY OF PERTH United Kingdom 14/06/1979 18/07/1979

1170 1979 CITY OF PERTH United Kingdom 26/08/1979 28/09/1979

1170 1979 CITY OF PERTH United Kingdom 27/10/1979 29/11/1979

1170 1980 CITY OF PERTH United Kingdom 30/12/1979 07/02/1980

1969 Clan Macintosh 20/04/1969 15/08/1969

1969 Clan Macintosh 15/09/1969 01/05/1970

1970 Clan Macintosh 02/05/1970 03/06/1970



1970 Argylishire 26/10/1970 13/11/1970

1970 Clan Robertson 20/11/1970 16/04/1971

1170 1980 CITY OF PERTH United Kingdom 03/03/1980 03/05/1980

1170 1979 City of Perth United Kingdom 29/11/1979 30/12/1979

1170 1979 City of Perth United Kingdom 07/02/1980 13/03/1980

1970 Clan Graham 04/02/1971 19/04/1972

1170 1980 City of Perth United Kingdom 02/05/1980 05/06/1980

1170 1980 City of Perth United Kingdom 04/07/1980 11/08/1980

1170 1980 City of Perth United Kingdom 11/09/1980 13/10/1980

1170 1980 City of Perth United Kingdom 11/11/1980 19/12/1980

1170 1980 City of Perth United Kingdom 05/02/1981 02/04/1981

1170 1981 City of Perth United Kingdom 13/05/1981 23/06/1981

1170 1981 City of Perth United Kingdom 04/08/1981 07/09/1981

1170 1981 City of Perth United Kingdom 11/10/1981 17/11/1981

1170 1981 City of Perth United Kingdom 22/12/1981 23/01/1982

1170 1982 City of Perth United Kingdom 02/03/1982 04/04/1982

1969 Clan Macintosh 20/04/1969 15/08/1969

1969 Clan Macintosh 15/09/1969 01/05/1970

1970 Clan Macintosh 02/05/1970 03/06/1970

1970 Argyllshire 26/10/1970 13/11/1970

1970 Clan Robertson 20/11/1970 16/04/1971

1170 1982 City of Perth United Kingdom 17/05/1982 01/07/1982

1170 1982 City of Perth United Kingdom 28/07/1982 24/08/1982

1170 1982 City of Perth United Kingdom 20/09/1982 19/10/1982

1170 1982 City of Perth United Kingdom 22/11/1982 23/12/1982

1170 1983 City of Perth United Kingdom 25/04/1983 26/05/1983

1170 1979 City of Plymouth United Kingdom 12/03/1979 19/04/1979

1170 1979 City of Plymouth United Kingdom 24/05/1979 26/06/1979

1170 1979 City of Plymouth United Kingdom 28/07/1979 28/08/1979

1170 1979 City of Plymouth United Kingdom 30/09/1979 28/10/1979

1170 1979 City of Plymouth United Kingdom 29/11/1979 05/01/1980

1170 1982 City of Plymouth United Kingdom 17/01/1983 20/02/1983

1170 1983 City of Plymouth United Kingdom 21/02/1983 20/02/1989



1170 1984 City of Plymouth United Kingdom 21/02/1984 20/02/1989

1960 King Alexander 05/12/1960 20/04/1961

1961 King Alexander 05/05/1961 05/12/1961

1961 King Alexander 11/01/1962 11/05/1962

1962 King Alexander 12/05/1962 04/06/1962

1962 Clan Macgillivray 05/09/1962 15/01/1963

1963 Clan Macdougall 27/08/1963 02/09/1963

1963 Clan Macdougall 03/09/1963 23/12/1963

1963 Clan Macdougall 20/01/1964 06/04/1964

1964 Clan Macdougall 17/04/1964 17/06/1964

1963 Clan Macdougall 01/07/1964 12/10/1964

1965 Clan Forbes 15/01/1966 02/06/1966

1966 Clan Forbes 23/05/1966 12/09/1966

1966 Clan Forbes 12/09/1966 17/10/1966

1967 Clan Maclean 07/05/1967 08/05/1967

1967 Clan Maclean 09/05/1967 28/05/1967

1967 Clan Maclaren 19/07/1967 01/08/1967

1968 Clan Malcolm 23/04/1968 05/08/1968

1968 Clan Malcolm 20/09/1968 09/12/1968

1968 Clan Malcolm 12/01/1969 08/05/1969

1969 Clan Grant 23/05/1969 23/06/1969

1969 Clan Macinnes 31/07/1969 20/08/1969

1969 Clan MacGowan 07/10/1969 06/11/1969

1969 Clan Alpine 06/11/1969 21/01/1970

1970 Clan Alpine 13/03/1970 24/07/1970

1169 1974 CITY OF RIPON United Kingdom 23/05/1974 08/07/1974

1169 1975 CITY OF RIPON United Kingdom 14/01/1976 26/03/1976

1169 1976 CITY OF RIPON United Kingdom 14/05/1976 10/09/1976

1169 1976 City of Ripon United Kingdom 21/02/1976 20/02/1977

1169 1975 City of St. Albans United Kingdom 23/07/1975 11/08/1975

1169 1977 City of Toronto United Kingdom 27/03/1977 07/10/1977

1169 1977 City of Toronto United Kingdom 27/03/1977 07/10/1977

1170 1974 City of Venice United Kingdom 18/01/1975 11/02/1975



1963 CLAN URQUHART 07/11/1963 11/11/1963

1964 KING CHARLES 12/06/1964 19/06/1964

1965 ELIZABETH BOWATER 08/04/1965 27/08/1965

1965 ELIZABETH BOWATER 28/08/1965 31/08/1965

1965 CLAN MACINDOE 12/11/1965 29/11/1965

1965 GLADYS BOWATER 29/12/1965 07/03/1966

1966 GLADYS BOWATER 21/03/1966 17/12/1966

1967 CLAN MACILWRAITH 22/05/1967 30/05/1967

1967 CLAN MACILWRAITH 31/05/1967 20/06/1967

1967 CLAN GRAHAM 21/06/1967 02/07/1967

1967 CLAN GRAHAM 27/07/1967 04/05/1968

1968 CLAN GRANT 25/11/1968 17/12/1968

1968 CLAN GRANT 18/12/1968 23/05/1969

1969 CLAN GRANT 20/06/1969 01/07/1969

1969 CLAN MACGREGOR 10/07/1969 18/07/1969

1969 CLAN GRAHAM 25/07/1969 02/09/1969

1969 ELIZABETH BOWATER 05/09/1969 18/10/1969

1970 CLAN MACNAIR 04/03/1970 03/04/1970

1170 1975 City of Venice United Kingdom 05/10/1975 05/12/1975

1170 1975 City of Venice United Kingdom 08/01/1976 25/01/1976

1170 1976 City of Venice United Kingdom 10/02/1976 01/03/1976

1170 1976 City of Venice United Kingdom 17/03/1976 06/04/1976

1170 1976 City of Venice United Kingdom 24/04/1976 10/05/1976

1170 1976 City of Venice United Kingdom 16/06/1976 06/07/1976

1170 1976 City of Venice United Kingdom 26/08/1976 21/09/1976

1170 1976 City of Venice United Kingdom 18/11/1976 07/12/1976

1170 1976 City of Venice United Kingdom 23/12/1976 16/01/1977

1170 1976 City of Venice United Kingdom 02/02/1977 03/03/1977

1170 1974 CITY OF VENICE United Kingdom 26/11/1974 22/12/1974

1170 1975 CITY OF VENICE United Kingdom 05/10/1975 28/10/1975

1170 1975 CITY OF VENICE United Kingdom 15/11/1975 05/12/1975

1170 1975 CITY OF VENICE United Kingdom 22/12/1975 08/01/1976

1170 1975 CITY OF VENICE United Kingdom 10/02/1976 01/03/1976



1170 1976 CITY OF VENICE United Kingdom 17/03/1976 06/04/1976

1170 1976 CITY OF VENICE United Kingdom 10/05/1976 26/05/1976

1170 1976 CITY OF VENICE United Kingdom 14/01/1977 16/01/1977

1170 1977 CITY OF VENICE United Kingdom 17/02/1978 28/03/1978

1170 1976 City of Venice United Kingdom 17/03/1976 04/04/1976

1170 1976 City of Venice United Kingdom 28/08/1976 21/09/1976

1170 1976 City of Venice United Kingdom 18/11/1976 07/12/1976

1968 CLAN MACTAGGART 07/10/1968 21/01/1969

1969 CLAN MACTAGGART 06/03/1969 21/10/1969

1969 CLAN MACTAGGART 01/12/1969 21/04/1970

1970 CLAN MACLENNAN 12/11/1970 05/05/1971

1170 1977 City of Venice United Kingdom 06/06/1977 08/07/1977

1170 1977 City of Venice United Kingdom 05/01/1978 17/02/1978

1169 1977 City of Wellington United Kingdom 21/02/1977 16/03/1977

1169 1977 City of Wellington United Kingdom 21/02/1977 16/03/1977

1169 1977 City of Winchester United Kingdom 25/03/1977 07/04/1977

1169 1977 CITY OF WINCHESTER United Kingdom 23/01/1978 02/03/1978

1169 1977 CITY OF YORK United Kingdom 28/11/1977 20/12/1977

1169 1977 CITY OF YORK United Kingdom 21/12/1977 04/01/1978

1169 1978 CITY OF YORK United Kingdom 10/04/1978 22/06/1978

1169 1978 CITY OF YORK United Kingdom 10/07/1978 12/12/1978

1169 1979 CITY OF YORK United Kingdom 27/12/1979 07/01/1980

1169 1979 CITY OF YORK United Kingdom 14/01/1980 07/05/1980

1169 1983 City of York United Kingdom 21/02/1983 20/02/1986

1969 CLAN MACINNES 14/07/1969 20/08/1969

1970 KINNAIRD CASTLE 01/09/1970 04/12/1970

1169 1983 City of York United Kingdom 21/02/1983 20/02/1986

831 1979 Clan Alpine United Kingdom 27/05/1979 16/10/1979

831 1971 Clan Alpine United Kingdom 03/05/1971 31/05/1971

831 1975 CLAN ALPINE United Kingdom 06/08/1975 24/08/1975

831 1971 Clan Alpine United Kingdom 03/02/1972 28/02/1972

831 1971 Clan Graham United Kingdom 20/08/1971 08/09/1971

831 1971 Clan Graham United Kingdom 09/09/1971 22/12/1971



831 1972 Clan Graham United Kingdom 24/05/1972 18/09/1972

1958 Clan Kennedy 02/02/1959 20/02/1959

1960 Hesione 19/05/1960 07/06/1960

1960 Hesione 08/06/1960 27/06/1960

1960 Bosbok 01/07/1960 21/10/1960

1960 Clan MacAulay 19/01/1961 04/02/1961

1960 Clan Ross 08/02/1961 31/05/1961

1961 Clan Ross 01/06/1961 13/06/1961

1962 Clan Urquhart 26/10/1962 27/12/1962

1962 Clan Urquhart 12/01/1963 24/04/1963

1963 Clan Urquhart 27/04/1963 01/07/1963

1963 Clan Urquhart 02/07/1963 26/09/1963

1963 Clan Urquhart 08/11/1963 17/02/1964

1964 Argyllshire 04/03/1964 27/06/1964

1968 Clan Farquharson 01/06/1968 19/06/1968

1968 Clan Mactaggart 24/06/1968 23/07/1969

1969 Clan Graham 25/07/1969 18/09/1969

1969 Clan Macgillivray 31/12/1969 09/02/1970

1956 Lanarkshire 29/10/1956 07/02/1957

1957 Lanarkshire 26/02/1957 02/07/1957

1959 Clan Macdonald 08/06/1959 16/06/1959

1959 Clan Macdonald 17/06/1959 10/07/1959

1959 Clan Macleod 21/07/1959 24/07/1959

1959 Clan Macleod 25/07/1959 12/08/1959

1959 Argyllshire 20/10/1959 26/02/1960

1960 Argyllshire 24/03/1960 05/09/1960

1960 Argyllshire 05/10/1960 05/01/1961

1960 Argyllshire 24/01/1961 09/06/1961

1961 Argyllshire 10/06/1961 30/06/1961

1956 Lanarkshire 29/10/1956 07/02/1957

1957 Lanarkshire 26/02/1957 02/07/1957

1959 Clan Macdonald 08/06/1959 16/06/1959

1959 Clan Macdonald 17/06/1959 10/07/1959



1959 Clan Macleod 21/07/1959 24/07/1959

1959 Clan Macleod 25/07/1959 12/08/1959

1959 Argyllshire 20/10/1959 26/02/1960

1960 Argyllshire 24/03/1960 05/09/1960

1960 Argyllshire 05/10/1960 05/01/1961

1960 Argyllshire 24/01/1961 09/06/1961

1961 Argyllshire 10/06/1961 30/06/1961

1956 Scottish Hawk 19/12/1956 05/09/1957

1957 Scottish Hawk 24/09/1957 21/03/1958

1958 Scottish Hawk 22/03/1958 13/05/1958

1959 Clan Maclaren 29/09/1959 16/10/1959

1959 Clan Maclaren 17/10/1959 13/02/1960

1960 Clan Menzies 29/04/1960 13/08/1960

1960 Clan Menzies 14/08/1960 22/08/1960

1960 King Malcolm 12/10/1960 24/10/1960

1960 King Alfred 01/11/1960 10/11/1960

1960 King Alexander 19/11/1960 21/11/1960

1953 Clan Keith 05/04/1953 09/07/1953

1953 Clan Keith 10/07/1953 06/12/1953

1953 Clan Keith 07/01/1954 26/07/1954

1964 Clan Matheson 18/12/1964 17/05/1965

1957 Clan Kennedy 20/08/1957 10/09/1957

1957 Clan Macaulay 30/10/1957 31/10/1957

1957 Stirlingshire 05/11/1957 27/02/1958

1958 Clan Robertson 14/05/1958 22/05/1958

1960 Clan Angus 27/04/1960 24/05/1960

1960 Clan Angus 25/05/1960 08/06/1960

1961 Clan Murdoch 27/02/1961 07/03/1961

1961 Clan Murdoch 08/03/1961 09/03/1961

1961 Clan Urquhart 10/03/1961 21/03/1961

1957 CLAN MACAULAY 08/11/1957 29/11/1957

1959 STIRLINGSHIRE 19/10/1959 05/11/1959

1959 STIRLINGSHIRE 06/11/1959 25/11/1959



1959 SCOTTISH LION 25/01/1960 17/02/1960

1959 CLAN MACLAREN 18/02/1960 29/06/1960

1960 CLAN MACLAREN 05/08/1960 07/11/1960

1960 CLAN MACLAREN 08/11/1960 30/11/1960

1958 Clan Keith 27/02/1958 17/06/1958

1958 Clan Macbrayne 11/08/1958 22/08/1958

1958 Clan Macbrayne 23/08/1958 08/09/1958

1958 Clan Macaulay 22/09/1958 26/09/1958

1958 Clan Macaulay 27/09/1958 28/10/1958

1961 Steenbok 02/05/1961 27/07/1961

1961 Steenbok 24/08/1961 17/09/1961

1961 Steenbok 19/09/1961 23/09/1961

1962 Clan Menzies 09/07/1962 30/07/1962

1962 Ayrshire 31/01/1963 21/02/1963

1963 Ayrshire 22/02/1963 11/03/1963

1963 Clan Fergusson 02/05/1963 17/05/1963

1968 Clan Maclennan 29/01/1969 10/02/1969

1965 Clan Macleod 06/12/1965 06/01/1966

1960 King Alfred 14/11/1960 29/03/1961

1961 King Alfred 27/04/1961 29/12/1961

1961 Stirlingshire 19/02/1962 21/03/1962

1962 Stirlingshire 22/03/1962 15/04/1962

1962 Stirlingshire 16/04/1962 25/10/1962

1963 Clan Macindoe 19/11/1963 22/11/1963

1957 Hesione 03/12/1957 23/12/1957

1958 Stirlingshire 13/10/1958 17/10/1958

1958 Stirlingshire 18/10/1958 03/03/1959

1959 Stirlingshire 01/04/1959 23/06/1959

1959 Stirlingshire 03/07/1959 05/11/1959

1959 steenbok 26/01/1960 22/07/1960

1960 steenbok 02/08/1960 25/09/1960

1960 steenbok 26/09/1960 24/10/1960

1960 steenbok 14/11/1960 24/11/1960



1960 clan keith 31/12/1960 02/01/1961

1960 Argyllshire 10/01/1961 23/01/1961

1960 clan ross 31/01/1961 07/02/1961

1960 clan macloed 08/02/1961 22/02/1961

1962 king henry 04/01/1963 24/02/1963

1962 clan macloed 15/02/1963 05/06/1963

1963 clan macloed 01/07/1963 29/01/1964

1964 clan macloed 26/02/1964 15/06/1964

1964 Alice bowater 11/01/1965 15/03/1965

1965 KING GEORGE 26/10/1965 22/02/1966

1966 KING GEORGE 22/03/1966 22/08/1966

1966 KING GEORGE 13/09/1966 20/02/1967

1967 KING GEORGE 20/02/1967 13/03/1967

1967 CLAN MCINTYRE 12/05/1967 31/08/1967

1967 CLAN MCINTYRE 01/09/1967 22/09/1967

1967 CLAN MACGOWAN 22/12/1967 09/01/1968

1967 CLAN MACGOWAN 30/01/1968 18/06/1968

1968 CLAN MACGOWAN 09/08/1968 17/02/1969

1969 GEESTBAY 02/05/1969 17/08/1969

1969 GEESTBAY 19/04/1969 11/10/1969

1969 GEESTBAY 12/10/1969 03/01/1970

1969 GEESTBAY 06/02/1970 19/02/1970

831 1971 Clan Graham United Kingdom 20/08/1971 08/09/1971

831 1971 Clan Graham United Kingdom 09/09/1971 22/12/1971

831 1971 Clan Graham United Kingdom 04/02/1972 19/04/1972

831 1972 Clan Graham United Kingdom 24/05/1972 18/09/1972

831 1972 CLAN GRAHAM United Kingdom 02/09/1972 14/06/1973

831 1975 Clan Graham United Kingdom 23/05/1975 06/10/1975

831 1975 Clan Graham United Kingdom 07/10/1975 10/11/1975

831 1971 Clan Graham United Kingdom 02/12/1971 05/01/1972

831 1971 Clan Graham United Kingdom 06/01/1972 19/04/1972

831 1972 Clan Graham United Kingdom 24/05/1972 01/06/1972

1966 Clan Matheson 12/09/1966 06/10/1966



1966 Clan Matheson 07/10/1966 21/10/1966

1954 Clan Allan 09/12/1954 21/12/1954

1956 Scottish Lion 20/10/1956 12/04/1957

1957 Scottish Lion 18/04/1957 14/05/1957

1957 Clan Malcolm 16/08/1957 27/11/1957

1957 Clan Malcolm 28/11/1957 13/12/1957

1957 Clan Urquhart 23/01/1958 18/04/1958

1958 Clan Urquhart 08/05/1958 04/09/1958

1958 Clan Urquhart 05/09/1958 25/09/1958

1958 Clan Maclaren 26/01/1959 22/05/1959

1967 Clan Macilwraith 15/05/1967 30/05/1967

1967 Clan Macilwraith 31/05/1967 15/06/1967

1967 Clan Matheson 16/06/1967 04/07/1967

1967 Clan Matheson 05/07/1967 24/07/1967

1967 Clan Macdonald 02/08/1967 31/01/1968

1969 Reina Del Mar 01/12/1969 09/03/1970

1970 Reina Del Mar 24/04/1970 03/07/1970

1957 CLAN ALPINE 03/09/1957 20/02/1958

1958 CLAN ALPINE 21/02/1958 11/03/1958

1960 CLAN ROSS 02/05/1960 13/05/1960

1954 CLAN MACAULAY 19/10/1954 03/02/1955

1954 CLAN MACAULAY 04/02/1955 14/06/1955

1955 CLAN MACAULAY 25/06/1955 15/10/1955

1955 CLAN MACAULAY 22/11/1955 05/03/1956

1956 CLAN MACAULAY 02/07/1956 06/07/1956

1956 CLAN MACAULAY 07/07/1956 23/10/1956

1957 CLAN MACAULAY 19/11/1956 05/03/1957

1957 CLAN MACAULAY 08/04/1957 03/07/1957

1957 CLAN MACAULAY 25/07/1957 07/11/1957

1957 CLAN MACAULAY 08/11/1957 13/11/1957

1957 CLAN MACAULAY 28/11/1957 06/03/1958

1958 CLAN MACAULAY 07/03/1958 05/05/1958

1958 CLAN URQUHART 05/09/1958 24/12/1958



1959 CLAN MENZIES 16/07/1959 17/11/1959

1959 CLAN MENZIES 18/11/1959 13/04/1960

1960 CLAN MENZIES 14/04/1960 23/04/1960

1960 CLAN MACLEOD 28/04/1960 10/05/1960

1960 AYRSHIRE 04/07/1960 11/07/1960

1960 CLAN MACLAREN 12/07/1960 20/07/1960

1960 STEENBOK 21/07/1960 02/08/1960

1961 PERTHSHIRE 14/03/1961 30/03/1961

1961 KING ALEXANDER 11/04/1961 20/04/1961

1961 KING ALEXANDER 21/04/1961 04/05/1961

1961 CLAN MACINDOE 05/05/1961 18/05/1961

1961 GEMSBOK 19/05/1961 15/06/1961

1961 CLAN FRASER 29/09/1961 07/02/1962

1962 CLAN FRASER 05/03/1962 06/06/1962

1962 CLAN FRASER 12/07/1962 10/10/1962

1962 CLAN FRASER 08/11/1962 06/02/1963

1963 CLAN MENZIES 25/03/1963 25/07/1963

1963 CLAN MENZIES 02/09/1963 05/09/1963

1966 CLAN MCDOUGALL 24/05/1966 15/07/1966

1969 REINA DEL MAR 20/02/1969 18/04/1969

1969 REINA DEL MAR 03/07/1969 12/09/1969

1969 REINA DEL MAR 26/09/1969 14/11/1969

1969 REINA DEL MAR 03/12/1969 19/02/1970

1970 REINA DEL MAR 20/02/1970 09/03/1970

1970 REINA DEL MAR 23/03/1970 10/04/1970

1970 REINA DEL MAR 04/09/1970 17/09/1970

1970 REINA DEL MAR 19/11/1970 27/03/1971

831 1975 CLAN GRAHAM United Kingdom 07/10/1975 10/11/1975

1959 AYRSHIRE 28/09/1959 20/10/1959

1959 STEENBOK 26/01/1960 19/02/1960

1959 STEENBOK 20/02/1960 14/07/1960

1960 SCOTTISH HAWK 12/08/1960 17/02/1961

1960 SCOTTISH HAWK 18/02/1961 12/06/1961



1962 CLAN FRASER 21/03/1962 18/06/1962

1962 CLAN FRASER 13/07/1962 10/10/1962

1962 CLAN FRASER 05/11/1962 01/02/1963

1963 CLAN FRASER 05/03/1963 14/06/1963

1963 CLAN FRASER 15/07/1963 16/12/1963

1963 CLAN FRASER 09/01/1964 13/05/1964

1964 CLAN FRASER 14/05/1964 28/05/1964

1964 CONSTANCE BOWATER 21/12/1964 15/01/1965

1964 KING GEORGE 25/01/1965 04/10/1965

1968 CLAN MACTAVISH 14/03/1968 15/05/1968

1954 City Exeter 27/03/1954 06/05/1954

1954 City Exeter 07/05/1954 19/07/1954

1954 City Exeter 20/07/1954 03/08/1954

1954 City Exeter 16/08/1954 20/08/1954

1954 City Exeter 21/08/1954 06/11/1954

1954 City Exeter 19/11/1954 13/12/1954

1954 City Exeter 14/12/1954 26/02/1955

1955 City Exeter 27/02/1955 11/03/1955

1955 City Exeter 28/03/1955 01/04/1955

1955 City Exeter 02/04/1955 20/06/1955

1955 City Exeter 21/06/1955 08/07/1955

1955 City Exeter 25/07/1955 08/10/1955

1955 City Exeter 24/10/1955 11/11/1955

1955 City Exeter 12/11/1955 28/01/1956

1955 City Exeter 14/02/1956 05/03/1956

1956 City Exeter 06/03/1956 19/05/1956

1956 City Exeter 20/05/1956 18/06/1956

1956 City of Wellington 06/05/1956 05/06/1956

1957 City of Yor 15/06/1957 19/07/1957

1957 City of York 20/07/1957 30/09/1957

1957 City of York 30/10/1957 11/11/1957

1958 Scottish hawk 12/05/1958 26/11/1958

1958 Scottish hawk 27/11/1958 19/03/1959



1960 clan macdonald 03/02/1960 23/02/1960

1960 Clan Macindoe 15/03/1960 05/04/1960

1960 King Malcolm 22/04/1960 18/05/1960

1961 Scottish Eagle 22/09/1961 10/02/1962

1962 Scottish Lion 10/03/1962 27/08/1962

1963 King Henry 20/09/1963 06/02/1964

1964 ELIZABETH BOWATER 12/06/1964 01/10/1964

1964 ELIZABETH BOWATER 02/10/1964 27/10/1964

1964 ELIZABETH BOWATER 20/10/1964 05/01/1965

1967 Clan Maciver 28/09/1967 18/03/1968

1968 Clan Matheson 04/06/1968 14/06/1968

1968 Clan Matheson 15/06/1968 28/06/1968

1968 Clan Macdougall 03/07/1968 28/10/1968

1968 Clan Malcolm 13/01/1969 05/05/1969

1949 CLAN MACDOUGALL 10/01/1950 16/01/1950

1949 CLAN MACDOUGALL 17/01/1950 26/06/1950

1950 CLAN MACDOUGALL 27/06/1950 15/03/1951

1951 CLAN MACDOUGALL 23/08/1951 06/09/1951

1952 SCOTTISH EAGLE 30/05/1952 05/08/1952

1952 SCOTTISH EAGLE 06/08/1952 14/09/1952

1952 SCOTTISH EAGLE 15/09/1952 25/03/1953

1953 SCOTTISH EAGLE 26/03/1953 10/05/1953

1953 SCOTTISH EAGLE 11/05/1953 13/11/1953

1953 SCOTTISH EAGLE 14/11/1953 24/11/1953

1954 STERLINGSHIRE 12/08/1954 20/08/1954

1970 Clan Maclaren 15/12/1970 13/01/1971

1970 Clan Alpine 20/01/1971 19/04/1971

831 1971 Clan Graham United Kingdom 21/02/1971 20/02/1972

831 1979 Clan Grant United Kingdom 19/12/1979 10/01/1980

NA 1971 Clan Macflair NA 29/10/1971 01/12/1971

831 1981 Clan Macgillivray United Kingdom 30/04/1981 11/05/1981

831 1981 Clan Macgillivray United Kingdom 30/04/1981 11/05/1981

831 1976 CLAN MACGILLIVRAY United Kingdom 28/04/1976 01/06/1976



831 1976 CLAN MACGILLIVRAY United Kingdom 02/06/1976 02/10/1976

831 1973 Clan Macgregor United Kingdom 10/03/1973 18/04/1973

831 1973 Clan Macgregor United Kingdom 10/03/1973 18/04/1973

831 1975 CLAN MACGREGOR United Kingdom 23/04/1975 30/04/1975

831 1971 Clan Macgregor United Kingdom 19/07/1971 12/08/1971

831 1972 Clan Macilwraith United Kingdom 19/10/1970 23/11/1970

831 1977 Clan Macilwraith United Kingdom 02/11/1977 25/04/1978

831 1975 Clan Macilwraith United Kingdom 11/06/1975 24/07/1975

1965 Clan Farquharson 09/09/1965 26/09/1965

831 1974 CLAN MACILWRAITH United Kingdom 09/01/1975 22/01/1975

1958 Stirlingshire 04/07/1958 17/07/1958

1958 Clan Matheson 06/10/1958 25/10/1958

1958 clan macdonald 12/12/1958 07/01/1959

1958 clan macdonald 08/01/1959 20/02/1959

1959 Scottish Lion 21/02/1959 11/06/1959

1959 Scottish Lion 29/01/1960 01/02/1960

1961 Ayrshire 13/07/1961 24/07/1961

1961 Clan Macdougall 15/11/1961 04/12/1961

1961 King Alexander 05/12/1961 10/01/1962

1963 Clan macgillivray 26/03/1963 08/04/1963

1966 Clan Farquharson 11/07/1966 09/08/1966

1966 Clan Farquharson 10/08/1966 22/08/1966

1966 Clan Ross 05/09/1966 25/11/1966

1966 Clan Ross 08/12/1966 13/03/1967

1967 Clan Ross 14/03/1967 26/04/1967

1954 STIRLINGSHIRE 21/08/1954 21/02/1955

1955 STIRLINGSHIRE 22/02/1955 15/03/1955

1958 SARAH BOWATER 09/06/1958 29/10/1958

1958 SARAH BOWATER 30/10/1958 13/05/1959

1959 SARAH BOWATER 14/05/1959 30/09/1959

1959 SCOTTISH EAGLE 09/10/1959 29/01/1960

1959 SCOTTISH EAGLE 30/01/1960 02/09/1960

1960 SCOTTISH EAGLE 03/09/1960 29/09/1960



1961 CLAN FORBES 22/06/1961 23/11/1961

1961 CLAN FORBES 27/12/1961 21/06/1962

1962 CLAN FORBES 22/06/1962 03/07/1962

1962 SCOTTISH LION 27/08/1962 03/01/1963

1963 SCOTTISH PTARMIGAN 01/05/1963 18/05/1963

831 1971 Clan MacIndoe United Kingdom 01/04/1971 01/09/1971

831 1974 Clan Macindoe United Kingdom 09/12/1974 30/12/1974

831 1974 Clan Macindoe United Kingdom 09/12/1974 30/12/1974

831 1977 CLAN MACINDOE United Kingdom 03/01/1978 01/06/1978

831 1972 Clan Macindoe United Kingdom 29/06/1972 19/10/1972

831 1977 CLAN MACINDOE United Kingdom 13/12/1977 29/12/1977

831 1971 CLAN MACINNES United Kingdom 13/12/1971 10/01/1972

831 1973 CLAN MACINNES United Kingdom 18/12/1973 28/12/1973

831 1972 Clan Macinnes United Kingdom 13/04/1972 07/05/1972

831 1974 CLAN MACINTOSH United Kingdom 05/01/1975 17/01/1975

831 1974 Clan MacIntyre United Kingdom 01/04/1974 08/04/1974

831 1973 Clan Macintyre United Kingdom 12/09/1973 12/11/1973

831 1974 Clan MacIntyre United Kingdom 19/04/1974 24/04/1974

831 1974 Clan MacIntyre United Kingdom 24/04/1974 30/08/1974

1953 Clan Line Steamers 06/10/1953 27/02/1954

1964 CLAN MATHESON 24/06/1964 13/07/1964

1964 CLAN MACGILLIVRAY 11/10/1964 16/12/1964

1964 CLAN MALCOLM 17/12/1964 21/04/1965

1965 CLAN MALCOLM 27/05/1965 06/11/1965

1968 CLAN MALCOLM 11/03/1968 21/03/1968

1968 CLAN MACILWRAITH 22/03/1968 02/04/1968

1969 KING ALEXANDER 20/02/1969 26/02/1969

1969 KING ALEXANDER 28/02/1969 09/09/1969

1969 KING ALEXANDER 10/09/1969 15/10/1969

831 1975 Clan MacIntyre United Kingdom 25/07/1975 01/08/1975

831 1974 Clan MacLaren United Kingdom 02/08/1974 24/12/1974

831 1974 Clan MacLaren United Kingdom 12/02/1975 09/07/1975

831 1973 Clan MacLaren United Kingdom 13/08/1973 10/09/1973



831 1974 CLAN MACLAREN United Kingdom 05/08/1974 08/08/1974

831 1974 CLAN MACLAREN United Kingdom 09/08/1974 08/01/1975

831 1973 CLAN MACLAREN United Kingdom 31/12/1973 25/01/1974

831 1971 Clan Maclaren United Kingdom 17/05/1971 04/06/1971

1958 CLAN SUTHERLAND 26/09/1958 09/10/1958

1960 CLAN MACDONALD 05/07/1960 25/07/1960

1962 CLAN MACGREGOR 12/12/1962 02/04/1963

1963 CLAN MACGREGOR 30/04/1963 20/08/1963

1963 CLAN MACGREGOR 16/09/1963 30/12/1963

1963 CLAN MACGREGOR 27/01/1964 30/05/1964

1964 CLAN MACGREGOR 31/05/1964 10/06/1964

1964 CLAN MACGILLIVRAY 30/11/1964 30/12/1964

1964 CLAN MACGILLIVRAY 31/12/1964 28/01/1965

1965 CLAN RANALD 17/06/1965 20/09/1965

1956 HUNTINGDON 04/04/1956 15/08/1956

1958 SCOTTISH HAWK 23/03/1958 30/03/1958

1959 KING ALEXANDER 29/12/1959 05/03/1960

1960 CLAN MENZIES 06/08/1960 13/08/1960

1960 CLAN MENZIES 14/08/1960 10/12/1960

1960 CLAN MENZIES 11/12/1960 20/12/1960

1961 Canadian Star 11/01/1962 23/01/1961

1960 SOUTH AFRICA STAR 11/02/1961 05/07/1961

1961 Rhodesia Star 19/08/1961 27/08/1961

1961 Rhodesia Star 15/09/1961 03/02/1962

1970 Clan Macilwraith 19/10/1970 23/11/1970

831 1973 Clan Maclay United Kingdom 13/12/1973 16/01/1974

831 1975 Clan Maclay United Kingdom 28/04/1975 16/05/1975

831 1972 CLAN MACLEAN United Kingdom 25/05/1972 07/07/1972

831 1972 CLAN MACLEAN United Kingdom 21/08/1972 08/12/1972

831 1972 CLAN MACLEAN United Kingdom 06/01/1973 15/05/1973

1966 Clan Macdonald 26/08/1966 03/01/1967

1953 Hesione 10/09/1953 25/09/1953

1953 Clan Macaulay 07/04/1953 17/04/1953



1953 Clan Macaulay 18/04/1953 04/08/1953

1953 Clan Mackinnon 10/09/1953 25/09/1953

1955 CLAN URQUHART 15/08/1955 25/11/1955

1955 CLAN URQUHART 13/12/1955 31/03/1956

1956 CLAN URQUHART 01/04/1956 20/04/1956

1956 CLAN ALLEN 01/05/1956 26/09/1956

1956 CLAN ALLEN 18/10/1956 01/04/1957

1957 CLAN ALLEN 02/04/1957 15/04/1957

1960 Clan Ross 03/05/1960 12/05/1960

1960 Clan Macaulay 22/07/1960 21/09/1960

1960 Clan Macaulay 14/10/1960 17/01/1961

1960 Clan Ross 03/02/1961 23/05/1961

1961 Clan Ross 13/06/1961 02/10/1961

1961 Clan Macdonald 11/02/1962 29/06/1962

1962 Clan Macdonald 30/06/1962 24/07/1962

1962 Clan Menzies 24/12/1962 25/03/1963

1963 Clan Menzies 30/04/1963 25/07/1963

1963 Clan Menzies 15/08/1963 16/08/1963

1963 ELIZABETH BOWATER 20/08/1963 08/09/1963

1963 ELIZABETH BOWATER 09/09/1963 25/11/1963

1963 ELIZABETH BOWATER 16/12/1963 19/03/1964

1964 ELIZABETH BOWATER 20/04/1964 11/06/1964

1964 ELIZABETH BOWATER 12/06/1964 01/10/1964

1964 ELIZABETH BOWATER 02/10/1964 27/10/1964

1967 Clan Matheson 16/06/1967 04/07/1967

1967 Clan Matheson 05/07/1967 24/07/1967

1969 Clan Mactaggart 28/11/1969 12/03/1970

1970 Clan Mactaggart 30/05/1970 16/08/1970

1970 Clan Mactaggart 02/10/1970 27/05/1971

831 1973 CLAN MACLEAN United Kingdom 26/07/1973 23/11/1973

831 1975 CLAN MACLEAN United Kingdom 25/02/1975 24/03/1975

1967 King henry 08/05/1967 22/05/1967

1967 King henry 28/05/1967 31/05/1967



1958 Lanarkshire 25/11/1958 16/12/1958

NA 1971 CLAN MACLENNAN NA 23/06/1971 21/09/1971

831 1975 Clan Macleod United Kingdom 25/07/1975 18/03/1976

831 1975 Clan Macleod United Kingdom 25/07/1975 18/03/1976

831 1974 CLAN MACLEOD United Kingdom 10/06/1974 19/06/1974

831 1974 Clan Maclntyre United Kingdom 19/04/1974 24/04/1974

831 1974 Clan Maclntyre United Kingdom 24/04/1974 30/08/1974

831 1973 Clan Macnab United Kingdom 26/04/1973 09/10/1973

831 1973 Clan MacNair United Kingdom 04/06/1973 05/10/1973

831 1972 CLAN MACNAIR United Kingdom 10/04/1972 09/05/1972

831 1973 CLAN MACNAIR United Kingdom 23/05/1973 04/06/1973

831 1973 CLAN MACNAIR United Kingdom 05/06/1973 12/06/1973

831 1974 CLAN MACNAIR United Kingdom 11/02/1975 24/02/1975

831 1975 CLAN MACNAIR United Kingdom 12/07/1975 27/11/1975

831 1971 CLAN MACNAIR United Kingdom 18/09/1971 05/10/1971

1959 Clan MacDougall 06/07/1959 25/07/1959

1959 Clan MacDougall 26/07/1959 18/08/1959

1960 HOLENDRECHT 12/01/1961 01/11/1961

1961 HOLENDRECHT 01/11/1961 12/09/1962

1962 HOLENDRECHT 12/09/1962 18/10/1962

1965 ZWIJNDRECHT 09/06/1965 21/07/1965

1965 ZWIJNDRECHT 21/07/1965 20/07/1966

1968 DUIVENDRECHT 16/09/1968 16/10/1968

1968 DUIVENDRECHT 10/10/1968 27/02/1969

1969 DUIVENDRECHT 05/03/1969 28/04/1969

1969 DUIVENDRECHT 08/05/1969 01/06/1969

1969 AVEDRECHT 11/09/1969 20/06/1970

831 1977 CLAN MACNAIR United Kingdom 14/09/1977 12/12/1977

831 1971 Clan Macnair United Kingdom 29/10/1971 23/11/1971

NA 1971 Clan MacTaggart NA 08/11/1971 15/11/1971

NA 1971 CLAN MACTAGGART NA 29/10/1971 15/11/1971

NA 1971 Clan Mactaggart NA 20/07/1971 06/09/1971

NA 1971 Clan Mactaggart NA 27/10/1971 15/11/1971



NA 1971 Clan Mactaggart NA 29/07/1971 16/11/1971

831 1977 Clan Menzies United Kingdom 16/01/1978 06/03/1978

831 1977 Clan Menzies United Kingdom 16/01/1978 06/03/1978

831 1973 Clan Menzies United Kingdom 03/08/1973 22/08/1973

831 1977 Clan Menzies United Kingdom 16/01/1978 06/03/1978

831 1977 Clan Menzies United Kingdom 16/01/1978 06/03/1978

831 1971 CLAN MENZIES United Kingdom 02/02/1972 13/03/1972

831 1971 Clan Ranald United Kingdom 22/11/1971 09/12/1971

831 1973 Clan Ranald United Kingdom 17/09/1973 08/04/1974

831 1974 CLAN RANALD United Kingdom 25/05/1974 07/06/1974

831 1971 Clan Robertson United Kingdom 17/04/1971 02/06/1971

831 1971 Clan Robertson United Kingdom 17/04/1971 02/06/1971

831 1973 CLAN ROBERTSON United Kingdom 27/01/1974 17/06/1974

831 1976 CLAN ROBERTSON United Kingdom 29/12/1976 24/01/1977

831 1973 CLAN ROBERTSON United Kingdom 29/01/1974 18/04/1974

831 1974 CLAN ROBERTSON United Kingdom 23/04/1974 17/06/1974

831 1973 Clan Ross United Kingdom 12/05/1973 22/09/1973

831 1973 Clan Ross United Kingdom 12/05/1973 22/09/1973

831 1975 CLAN ROSS United Kingdom 21/01/1976 06/07/1976

NA 1971 Clan Sutherland NA 12/08/1971 17/11/1972

2655 1976 Clerk Maxwell United Kingdom 28/08/1976 22/12/1976

2655 1974 Clerk Maxwell United Kingdom 13/07/1974 26/01/1975

NA 1980 Coastal Corpus Christie USA 08/05/1980 17/05/1980

1957 ZENT 16/08/1957 18/09/1957

1957 ZENT 21/09/1957 23/10/1957

1957 ZENT 16/11/1957 18/12/1957

1957 ZENT 21/12/1957 25/01/1958

1969 FALLOWFIELD 10/07/1969 01/08/1969

1969 DORSET COAST 12/09/1969 14/09/1969

1969 DORSET COAST 15/09/1969 26/09/1969

1969 DORSET COAST 11/12/1969 27/12/1969

1949 ROBIN TUXFORD 14/02/1950 24/08/1950

1950 ROBIN TUXFORD 25/08/1950 24/10/1950



1950 ROBIN TUXFORD 11/11/1950 31/01/1951

1950 ROBIN TUXFORD 01/02/1951 03/02/1951

1947 ROBIN TUXFORD 04/02/1951 08/05/1951

1947 MOLINE VICTORY 20/03/1947 02/06/1947

1947 MOLINE VICTORY 03/06/1947 15/06/1947

1947 MOLINE VICTORY 16/06/1947 01/09/1947

1951 ROBIN HOOD 15/06/1951 11/09/1951

1952 COEUR D'ALENE VICTORY 17/06/1952 13/07/1952

1952 COEUR D'ALENE VICTORY 14/07/1952 13/08/1952

1952 COEUR D'ALENE VICTORY 14/08/1952 13/09/1952

1952 COEUR D'ALENE VICTORY 14/09/1952 22/10/1952

1952 COEUR D'ALENE VICTORY 23/10/1952 29/11/1952

1955 CLAIBORNE 29/11/1955 10/01/1956

1951 BRITISH COAST 04/09/1951 19/01/1952

1951 BRITISH COAST 20/01/1952 21/07/1952

1952 BRITISH COAST 22/07/1952 24/07/1952

1952 WESTERN COAST 08/08/1952 22/08/1952

1952 BRITISH COAST 22/08/1952 02/10/1952

1955 STARCREST 12/12/1955 30/12/1955

1957 CORRALES 05/04/1957 09/05/1957

1958 FREMANTLE STAR 27/03/1958 14/04/1958

1958 ZENT 24/04/1958 25/05/1958

1960 CONSTANCE BOWATER 28/09/1960 04/11/1960

1961 NEWFOUNDLAND 09/05/1961 12/05/1961

1962 BRISBANE STAR 08/09/1962 23/09/1962

1965 QUEENSBURY 23/07/1965 18/10/1965

1965 KING ARTHUR 26/11/1965 23/12/1965

NA 1980 Coastal Corpus Christie USA 17/05/1980 31/07/1980

919 1980 Coastal Hercules United Kingdom 18/10/1980 01/03/1981

17708 1998 Colombo Bay 9103037 United Kingdom 08/08/1998 08/10/1998

505 1971 Columbia Star Singapore 02/02/1972 18/02/1972

505 1971 Columbia Star Singapore 19/02/1972 10/04/1972

1963 Matina 19/03/1963 22/04/1963



1963 Matina 25/04/1963  20/05/63

1963 Matina 29/05/1963  22/06/63

1963 Matina 26/06/1963  21/07/63

1963 Matina 24/07/1963  18/08/63

1963 Matina 22/08/1963  14/09/63

1964 Telde 27/12/1963 12/03/1964

1963 Tetela 11/04/1963  11/12/63

1960 SULACO 07/12/1960 01/01/1961

1960 SULACO 05/01/1961 29/01/1961

1961 SULACO 07/03/1961 12/03/1961

1961 SAMALA 25/03/1961 21/05/1961

1961 SAMALA 31/05/1961 26/08/1961

1968 CARMITO 15/05/1968 10/06/1968

1968 CARMITO 12/06/1968 07/07/1968

1957 Langton Grange 21/09/1957 20/12/1957

1957 Langton Grange 11/01/1958 04/04/1958

1958 Langton Grange 25/04/1958 11/08/1958

1958 Langton Grange 08/10/1958 24/12/1958

1958 Golfito 17/02/1959 15/03/1959

1959 Golfito 24/03/1959 19/04/1959

1959 Golfito 28/03/1959 26/05/1959

1959 Golfito 02/06/1959 28/06/1959

1959 Golfito 07/07/1959 03/08/1959

1959 Golfito 11/08/1959 05/09/1959

1959 Golfito 15/09/1959 11/10/1959

1959 Golfito 20/10/1959 15/11/1959

1959 Golfito 24/11/1959 20/12/1959

1959 Golfito 29/12/1959 23/01/1960

1959 Golfito 02/02/1960 28/02/1960

1960 Golfito 08/03/1960 03/04/1960

1960 Golfito 11/04/1960 08/05/1960

1960 Golfito 17/05/1960 12/06/1960

1960 Golfito 26/07/1960 21/08/1960



1960 Chirripo 17/10/1960 12/11/1960

1960 Chirripo 18/11/1960 13/12/1960

1961 Chirripo 11/07/1961 06/08/1961

1963 Chicanoa 20/03/1963 15/04/1963

1963 Chicanoa 15/05/1963 10/06/1963

1966 Pacific Stronghold 28/02/1966 12/03/1966

505 1972 Columbia Star Singapore 11/04/1972 29/04/1972

505 1972 Columbia Star Singapore 30/04/1972 01/05/1972

505 1978 Columbia Star Singapore 07/04/1978 30/06/1978

505 1972 COLUMBIA STAR Singapore 28/08/1972 18/09/1972

505 1972 COLUMBIA STAR Singapore 13/09/1972 04/11/1972

1966 Golfito 10/10/1966 15/11/1966

1966 Matina 25/11/1968 27/11/1968

1969 Chuscal 11/12/1969 03/03/1970

505 1980 Columbia Star Singapore 25/09/1980 06/10/1980

1964 Sinaloa 27/05/1964 30/09/1964

1964 Camito 21/10/1964 23/10/1964

1964 Chirripo 05/11/1964 02/12/1964

1964 Chirripo 03/12/1964 29/12/1964

1964 Chirripo 30/12/1964 24/01/1965

1965 Chicanoa 25/02/1965 25/04/1965

1965 Tetela 12/06/1965 05/08/1965

1965 Tetela 26/08/1965 05/03/1966

1966 Golfito 18/05/1966 24/07/1966

1963 Matina 19/03/1963 21/04/1963

1963 Matina 25/04/1963 20/05/1963

1963 Matina 29/05/1963 22/06/1963

1949 Cavina 09/11/1949 12/12/1949

1949 Cavina 15/12/1949 20/01/1950

1949 Bayano 11/02/1950 15/03/1950

1950 Bayano 22/03/1950 26/04/1950

1950 Bayano 06/05/1950 05/06/1950

1950 Cavina 12/07/1950 13/08/1950



1950 Bayano 21/10/1950 22/11/1950

1950 Bayano 02/12/1950 02/01/1951

1964 Chirripo 02/09/1964 27/11/1964

1964 Chirripo 08/10/1964 03/11/1964

1964 Chirripo 05/11/1964 02/12/1964

1964 Chirripo 03/12/1964 29/12/1964

1964 Chirripo 30/12/1964 24/01/1965

1964 Chirripo 27/01/1965 23/02/1965

1965 Chirripo 24/02/1965 21/03/1965

1965 Chirripo 24/03/1965 17/04/1965

1965 Chirripo 29/04/1965 23/05/1965

1965 Chirripo 26/05/1965 19/06/1965

1965 Chirripo 23/06/1965 17/07/1965

1965 Chirripo 21/07/1965 15/08/1965

1965 Chirripo 18/08/1965 11/09/1965

1965 Chirripo 18/09/1965 17/10/1965

1965 Chirripo 20/10/1965 16/11/1965

1965 Chirripo 18/11/1965 14/12/1965

1965 Chirripo 28/12/1965 07/05/1966

1966 Chirripo 11/05/1966 07/12/1966

1966 Chirripo 19/12/1966 06/03/1967

1967 Chirripo 09/03/1967 02/04/1967

1967 Chirripo 05/04/1967 01/05/1967

1967 Chirripo 03/05/1967 19/06/1967

1964 Changuinola 05/02/1965 07/03/1965

1965 Changuinola 10/03/1965 03/04/1965

1966 Chirripo 19/12/1966 06/03/1967

1967 City of Brisbane 04/09/1967 03/10/1967

1967 City of Brisbane 04/10/1967 07/10/1968

1968 City of Brisbane 08/10/1968 04/03/1969

1969 City of Brisbane 26/07/1969 06/08/1969

1969 Argentina Star 12/02/1970 05/04/1970

1958 City of Shrewsbury 15/10/1958 21/11/1958



1958 City of Shrewsbury 21/11/1958 25/03/1959

1967 City of Brisbane 15/04/1967 30/08/1967

1967 City of Brisbane 03/10/1967 16/04/1968

1966 City of Pretoria 28/03/1966 21/04/1966

1966 City of Lichfield 16/05/1966 16/06/1966

505 1984 COLUMBIA STAR Singapore 28/07/1984 28/11/1984

NA 1973 Concordia Gulf NA 21/09/1973 18/02/1974

2992 1975 COTSWOLD PRINCE United Kingdom 26/07/1975 22/12/1975

2992 1976 COTSWOLD PRINCE United Kingdom 26/07/1976 20/09/1976

2992 1977 COTSWOLD PRINCE United Kingdom 17/02/1978 22/04/1978

2992 1978 COTSWOLD PRINCE United Kingdom 24/04/1978 04/05/1978

2992 1978 COTSWOLD PRINCE United Kingdom 15/06/1978 10/07/1978

617 1973 Retriever United Kingdom 21/02/1973 20/02/1992

18659 2004 Curlew 8124046 United Kingdom 12/03/2004 20/02/2007

418 1972 Dartbank United Kingdom 15/02/1973 29/10/1973

418 1973 Dartbank United Kingdom 30/10/1973 27/06/1974

NA 1980 DESDEMONA United Kingdom 26/04/1980 01/05/1980

2962 1981 DISCARIA Liberia 10/01/1982 10/05/1982

2962 1983 DISCARIA Liberia 24/11/1983 28/06/1984

2962 1984 DISCARIA Liberia 29/12/1984 04/06/1985

2783 1974 Discovery Bay United Kingdom 05/07/1974 30/07/1974

2783 1974 Discovery Bay United Kingdom 21/12/1974 21/03/1975

2783 1980 Discovery Bay United Kingdom 28/04/1980 06/05/1980

2783 1980 Discovery Bay United Kingdom 17/05/1980 24/05/1980

2783 1973 Discovery Bay United Kingdom 19/07/1973 30/09/1973

2783 1973 Discovery Bay United Kingdom 23/02/1973 09/05/1973

NA 1986 DOCK EXPRESS 11 Italy 16/07/1986 18/12/1986

NA 1987 DOCK EXPRESS 11 Italy 04/05/1987 28/08/1987

NA 1987 DOCK EXPRESS 11 Italy 09/09/1987 15/10/1987

NA 1971 Dorset Republic of Panama 25/05/1971 01/07/1971

NA 1971 Dorset Republic of Panama 08/12/1971 14/04/1972

737 1987 Douglas Bay South Africa 12/01/1988 05/02/1988

NA 1987 Drunga NA 21/02/1987 20/02/1988



3043 1982 Dunedin United Kingdom 12/09/1982 12/02/1983

3043 1981 Dunedin United Kingdom 01/01/1982 30/06/1982

2814 1982 Dunster Grange United Kingdom 21/02/1982 20/02/1983

25129 2011 Durga Devi 9444364 Liberia 21/02/2011 20/02/2012

NA 1998 ELITE ex STENA LYNX III United Kingdom 21/02/1998 03/11/1998

418 1976 Elmbank United Kingdom 01/06/1976 03/11/1976

2783 1971 Encounter Bay United Kingdom 22/09/1971 21/12/1971

2783 1971 Encounter Bay United Kingdom 23/12/1971 25/02/1972

2783 1973 Encounter Bay United Kingdom 28/05/1973 23/12/1973

2783 1972 Encounter Bay United Kingdom 09/11/1972 31/12/1972

2783 1972 Encounter Bay United Kingdom 01/01/1973 26/01/1973

2783 1971 Encounter Bay United Kingdom 03/05/1971 12/07/1971

2783 1971 Encounter Bay United Kingdom 12/07/1971 23/09/1971

2783 1978 Encounter Bay United Kingdom 16/12/1978 13/04/1979

2783 1986 Encounter Bay United Kingdom 23/11/1986 29/01/1987

2783 1978 Encounter Bay United Kingdom 04/03/1978 17/06/1978

2783 1983 Encounter Bay United Kingdom 16/04/1983 03/07/1983

18755 2003 Endurer 8751980 Singapore 11/12/2003 11/03/2004

504 1986 ENGLISH STAR Bahamas 17/05/1986 06/06/1986

2951 1973 ERIDGE United Kingdom 29/05/1973 15/11/1973

2951 1977 Eridge United Kingdom 17/05/1977 14/09/1977

2951 1971 ERIDGE United Kingdom 14/06/1971 03/09/1971

418 1977 Ernebank United Kingdom 14/03/1977 01/09/1977

NA 1971 ESSEX Greece 16/03/1971 28/06/1971

NA 1971 ESSEX Greece 29/07/1971 01/09/1971

NA 1971 ESSEX Greece 05/09/1971 17/09/1971

NA 1971 ESSEX Greece 04/10/1971 06/02/1972

NA 1971 ESSEX Greece 16/03/1971 28/06/1971

NA 1971 ESSEX Greece 27/07/1971 17/09/1971

NA 1971 ESSEX Greece 04/10/1971 06/02/1972

2379 1975 European Clearway United Kingdom 21/02/1975 20/02/1990

2379 1980 European Clearway United Kingdom 21/02/1980 20/02/1985

3759 1987 European Endeavour United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/1995



3759 1993 European Highway 9015266 United Kingdom 21/02/1993 20/02/1995

3759 1992 European Highway 9015266 United Kingdom 12/06/1992 20/02/2001

3759 1991 European Seaway United Kingdom 02/10/1991 20/02/2001

3759 1993 European Seaway United Kingdom 21/02/1993 20/02/1994

2379 1975 European Trader Bermuda 21/02/1975 20/02/1990

2379 2011 European Trader 7708778 The Netherlands 21/02/2011 20/02/2012

2379 1984 European Trader Bermuda 21/02/1984 20/02/1992

388 1985 Europic Ferry United Kingdom 20/02/1986 05/04/1987

388 1987 Europic Ferry United Kingdom 06/04/1987 30/06/1987

1622 1975 Explorer The Netherlands 12/04/1975 20/04/1975

1622 1977 Explorer The Netherlands 30/06/1977 25/08/1977

4661 1988 Explorer The Netherlands 07/09/1977 09/11/1977

2655 1983 Faraday United Kingdom 05/10/1983 15/03/1984

2655 1987 Faraday United Kingdom 18/07/1987 04/08/1987

2783 1972 Flinders Bay United Kingdom 07/07/1972 28/10/1972

2783 1986 FLINDERS BAY United Kingdom 13/06/1986 08/09/1986

2783 1981 Flinders Bay United Kingdom 03/10/1981 30/10/1981

2783 1981 Flinders Bay United Kingdom 30/10/1981 08/11/1981

2783 1971 FLINDERS BAY United Kingdom 30/04/1971 12/07/1971

2783 1973 Flinders Bay United Kingdom 15/06/1973 28/06/1973

2783 1980 Flinders Bay United Kingdom 03/06/1980 04/08/1980

2783 1981 Flinders Bay United Kingdom 28/07/1981 30/10/1981

418 1976 Forresbank United Kingdom 23/07/1976 18/02/1977

418 1975 Forresbank United Kingdom 22/12/1975 21/01/1976

418 1975 Forresbank United Kingdom 22/01/1976 26/07/1976

418 1979 Forthbank United Kingdom 07/09/1979 31/03/1980

418 1982 Forthbank United Kingdom 12/02/1983 25/02/1983

418 1986 Forthbank United Kingdom 01/05/1986 29/08/1986

418 1977 Forthbank United Kingdom 06/12/1977 03/05/1978

1980 Free Enterprise I United Kingdom 21/02/1980 20/02/1987

3759 1973 Free Enterprise VI United Kingdom 21/02/1973 20/02/1974

1974 Free Enterprise VII United Kingdom 21/02/1974 20/02/1979

3759 1974 Free Enterprise I United Kingdom 21/02/1974 20/02/1979



1974 Free Enterprise III United Kingdom 21/02/1974 20/02/1981

3759 1976 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 24/05/1976 14/07/1976

3759 1976 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 04/08/1976 11/11/1976

3759 1976 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 12/11/1976 29/12/1976

3759 1977 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 13/04/1977 19/07/1977

3759 1977 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 03/08/1977 03/10/1977

3759 1977 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 04/10/1977 07/12/1977

3759 1977 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 04/01/1978 03/04/1978

3759 1978 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 04/04/1978 19/04/1978

3759 1978 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 10/05/1978 28/06/1978

3759 1978 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 19/07/1978 03/10/1978

3759 1978 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 04/10/1978 13/12/1978

3759 1978 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 03/01/1979 14/02/1979

3759 1978 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 14/02/1979 27/06/1979

3759 1979 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 18/07/1979 08/08/1979

3759 1979 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 15/08/1979 12/02/1980

3759 1979 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 13/02/1980 11/08/1980

3759 1980 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 27/08/1980 11/02/1981

3759 1980 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 11/02/1981 20/02/1981

1964 City of Pretoria 30/10/1964 27/01/1965

1959 CITY OF WINCHESTER 18/04/1959 08/05/1959

1959 CITY OF WINCHESTER 09/05/1959 12/02/1960

1960 CITY OF WINCHESTER 30/03/1960 18/08/1960

1948 CITY OF SHREWSBURY 20/07/1948 18/12/1948

1948 CITY OF SHREWSBURY 29/12/1948 22/01/1949

1948 CITY OF SHREWSBURY 08/02/1949 30/07/1949

1949 CITY OF SHREWSBURY 03/08/1949 03/08/1949

1949 CITY OF SHREWSBURY 13/09/1949 01/12/1949

1950 CITY OF PRETORIA 03/04/1950 11/05/1950

1951 CITY OF PRETORIA 26/02/1951 03/04/1951

1951 CITY OF PRETORIA 04/04/1951 21/06/1951

1951 CITY OF PRETORIA 11/07/1951 23/07/1951

1951 CITY OF PRETORIA 24/07/1951 08/10/1951



1951 CITY OF PRETORIA 25/10/1951 13/11/1951

1951 CITY OF CARLISLE 21/11/1951 13/12/1951

1951 CITY OF CARLISLE 14/12/1951 12/06/1952

1952 CITY OF CARLISLE 16/07/1952 18/12/1952

1953 CITY OF WINCHESTER 09/04/1953 07/05/1953

1953 CITY OF WINCHESTER 08/05/1953 01/10/1953

1953 CITY OF WINCHESTER 30/10/1953 19/11/1953

1957 City of Aukland 11/02/1958 07/07/1958

1958 City of York 05/09/1958 10/10/1958

1958 City of York 11/10/1958 29/12/1958

1958 City of York 16/01/1959 30/01/1959

1958 City of York 31/01/1959 26/02/1959

1959 City of Durban 27/02/1959 19/03/1959

1959 City of Durban 24/04/1959 10/06/1959

1959 City of Durban 28/07/1959 14/08/1959

1959 City of Durban 15/08/1959 30/10/1959

1959 City of Durban 31/10/1959 17/11/1959

1959 City of Durban 05/12/1959 19/02/1960

1960 City of Durban 04/03/1960 24/03/1960

1960 City of Durban 25/03/1960 10/06/1960

1961 City of Winchester 06/11/1961 27/11/1961

1961 City of Carlisle 28/11/1961 03/01/1962

1961 City of Carlisle 03/01/1962 27/04/1962

1955 Port Auckland 24/09/1955 17/10/1955

1958 City of York 19/05/1958 20/06/1958

1953 City of Exeter 17/08/1953 01/09/1953

1953 City of Exeter 02/09/1953 05/12/1953

1953 City of Exeter 06/12/1953 07/12/1953

1953 City of Exeter 22/12/1953 08/01/1954

1954 City of Exeter 09/01/1954 27/03/1954

1954 City of Exeter 28/03/1954 29/03/1954

1954 City of Exeter 15/04/1954 06/05/1954

1954 City of Exeter 07/05/1954 19/07/1954



1954 City of Exeter 03/08/1954 20/08/1954

1954 City of Exeter 21/08/1954 06/11/1954

1954 City of Exeter 07/11/1954 20/11/1954

1954 City of Exeter 09/12/1954 13/12/1954

1954 City of Johannesburg 14/12/1954 20/12/1954

1954 City of Johannesburg 20/12/1954 20/05/1955

1955 City of Johannesburg 26/05/1955 13/06/1955

1955 City of York 03/12/1955 06/01/1956

1955 City of Port Elizabeth 16/01/1956 06/02/1956

1958 City of Exeter 08/04/1958 24/04/1958

1958 City of Durban 02/05/1958 22/05/1958

1958 City of Durban 23/05/1958 08/08/1958

1958 City of Durban 09/08/1958 26/08/1958

1958 City of Durban 15/09/1958 28/11/1958

1958 City of Durban 30/11/1958 12/12/1958

1958 City of Durban 29/12/1958 01/01/1959

1958 City of Durban 02/01/1959 23/03/1959

1959 City of Durban 02/04/1959 23/04/1959

1959 City of Exeter 12/06/1959 30/06/1959

1959 City of Durban 10/07/1959 28/07/1959

1959 City of York 10/12/1959 28/12/1959

1959 City of Melbourne 01/01/1960 28/01/1960

1959 City of Exeter 01/02/1960 08/02/1960

1960 City of Durban 04/03/1960 24/03/1960

1960 City of Port Elizabeth 21/04/1960 05/05/1960

1960 City of Exeter 13/05/1960 14/06/1960

1960 City of Johannesburg 18/06/1960 19/07/1960

1960 City of Johannesburg 20/07/1960 11/12/1960

1961 City of Johannesburg 06/07/1961 02/11/1961

1961 City of Johannesburg 27/11/1961 07/02/1962

1961 City of Johannesburg 08/02/1962 13/02/1962

1962 City of Johannesburg 22/02/1962 14/07/1962

1962 City of Johannesburg 27/08/1962 12/11/1962



1962 City of Johannesburg 13/11/1962 16/11/1962

1962 City of Johannesburg 13/12/1962 04/03/1963

1963 City of Johannesburg 05/03/1963 11/03/1963

1963 City of Johannesburg 03/04/1963 27/06/1963

1963 City of Johannesburg 28/06/1963 25/07/1963

1963 City of Johannesburg 26/07/1963 18/10/1963

1963 City of Johannesburg 15/11/1963 03/02/1964

1963 City of Johannesburg 04/02/1964 07/02/1964

1964 City of Johannesburg 05/03/1964 19/05/1964

1964 City of Johannesburg 20/05/1964 25/05/1964

1964 City of Johannesburg 12/09/1964 16/09/1964

1964 City of Johannesburg 08/10/1964 07/01/1965

1964 City of Johannesburg 08/01/1965 13/01/1965

1964 City of Johannesburg 03/02/1965 13/05/1965

1965 City of Johannesburg 14/05/1965 03/06/1965

1965 City of Johannesburg 05/07/1965 10/12/1965

1965 City of Johannesburg 11/12/1965 25/12/1965

1958 CITY OF PORTSMOUTH 20/02/1958 07/03/1958

1958 CITY OF STAFFORD 08/01/1959 11/02/1959

1958 CITY OF STAFFORD 11/02/1959 21/08/1959

1959 CITY OF STAFFORD 22/08/1959 03/09/1959

1960 CITY OF YORK 29/07/1960 12/08/1960

1962 CITY OF EASTBOURNE 17/03/1962 26/03/1962

1962 CITY OF CARLISLE 12/05/1962 30/05/1962

1962 CITY OF CARLISLE 31/05/1962 01/10/1962

1962 CITY OF CARLISLE 31/10/1962 28/02/1963

1964 CITY OF ST ALBANS 02/02/1965 08/03/1965

1965 CITY OF DUNDEE 12/03/1965 23/07/1965

1965 CITY OF DUNDEE 16/08/1965 13/12/1965

1965 CITY OF DUNDEE 03/01/1966 28/01/1966

1965 CITY OF DUNDEE 11/02/1966 29/04/1966

1966 CITY OF DUNDEE 03/06/1966 09/06/1966

1966 CITY OF DUNDEE 10/06/1966 26/09/1966



1966 CITY OF DUNDEE 26/10/1966 04/11/1966

1966 CITY OF DUNDEE 05/11/1966 06/02/1967

1967 CITY OF DUNDEE 20/03/1967 07/06/1967

1968 CITY OF ADELAIDE 15/07/1968 10/06/1969

1969 CITY OF GLASGOW 09/10/1969 09/06/1970

1963 Devon 20/07/1963 04/12/1963

1963 Devon 23/12/1963 31/01/1964

1964 City of Auckland 20/03/1964 28/03/1965

1965 City of Auckland 29/03/1965 07/07/1965

1959 City of Auckland 29/05/1959 07/03/1960

1962 City of Port Elizabeth 20/04/1962 06/07/1962

1962 City of Port Elizabeth 07/07/1962 23/07/1962

1957 CITY OF CARLISLE 25/04/1957 12/09/1958

1958 CITY OF LEEDS 24/11/1958 07/07/1959

1961 CITY OF HULL 07/04/1961 25/06/1961

1954 CITY OF EXETER 20/02/1954 27/03/1954

1954 CITY OF EXETER 07/05/1954 19/07/1954

1954 CITY OF EXETER 20/07/1954 16/08/1954

1954 CITY OF EXETER 08/11/1954 12/11/1954

1954 CITY OF PORT ELIZABETH 13/11/1954 31/01/1955

1954 CITY OF PORT ELIZABETH 15/02/1955 20/02/1955

1955 CITY OF PORT ELIZABETH 20/02/1955 07/03/1955

1955 CITY OF PORT ELIZABETH 08/03/1955 21/05/1955

1955 CITY OF PORT ELIZABETH 22/05/1955 29/05/1955

3759 1986 Free Enterprise IV United Kingdom 20/02/1987 09/03/1988

1962 HAURAKI 29/09/1962 28/03/1963

1963 HAURAKI 04/05/1963 12/10/1963

1963 HAURAKI 18/11/1963 31/03/1964

1964 HAURAKI 20/04/1964 23/09/1964

1964 SUSSEX 04/11/1964 26/11/1964

1965 SUSSEX 27/11/1965 13/12/1965

1965 SUSSEX 15/12/1965 12/04/1966

1966 SUSSEX 30/06/1966 03/11/1966



1966 SUSSEX 04/11/1966 20/11/1966

1967 SUSSEX 15/06/1967 19/06/1967

1967 HAURAKI 13/09/1967 10/10/1967

1967 HERTFORD 03/02/1968 06/03/1968

1968 HERTFORD 11/04/1968 30/04/1968

1968 HERTFORD 12/05/1968 04/09/1968

1968 HERTFORD 08/11/1968 12/03/1969

1969 HERTFORD 10/04/1969 01/05/1969

1969 HERTFORD 01/05/1969 01/08/1969

1969 HERTFORD 21/10/1969 18/02/1970

1970 HERTFORD 25/03/1970 16/05/1970

1970 HERTFORD 18/06/1970 14/07/1970

1970 HERTFORD 15/08/1970 29/10/1970

1970 HERTFORD 20/11/1970 20/01/1971

3759 1971 Free Enterprise V United Kingdom 21/02/1971 20/02/1987

3759 1975 Free Enterprise V United Kingdom 20/02/1975 07/04/1993

3759 1974 Free Enterprise VII United Kingdom 21/02/1974 20/02/1987

3759 1985 Free Enterprise VI United Kingdom 21/02/1985 20/02/1987

3759 1975 Free Enterprise VI United Kingdom 20/02/1975 20/02/2001

3759 1985 Free Enterprise VII United Kingdom 21/02/1985 20/02/1987

1963 HORORATA 16/11/1963 31/05/1964

1964 HORORATA 01/06/1964 10/06/1964

1964 SOMERSET 30/11/1964 10/12/1964

1965 PAPAROA 22/03/1965 27/03/1965

1965 PAPAROA 29/03/1965 01/07/1965

1965 OTAKI 08/09/1965 22/09/1965

1965 SUSSEX 27/11/1965 16/12/1965

1965 DORSET 17/01/1966 31/01/1966

1954 Australia Star 23/04/1954 15/09/1954

1954 Durham 15/10/1954 02/11/1954

1954 Dorset 05/11/1954 20/05/1955

1955 Dorset 08/07/1955 12/12/1955

1956 Suffolk 16/03/1956 19/03/1956



1956 Suffolk 13/04/1956 01/11/1956

1958 English Prince 02/05/1958 07/04/1959

1959 NORTHUMBERLAND 14/07/1959 17/05/1960

1960 NORTHUMBERLAND 27/06/1960 15/11/1960

1960 NORTHUMBERLAND 16/11/1960 29/11/1960

1960 NORTHUMBERLAND 29/11/1960 08/12/1960

1960 NORTHUMBERLAND 09/12/1960 26/05/1961

1961 NORTHUMBERLAND 13/06/1961 25/06/1961

1961 NORTHUMBERLAND 28/06/1961 20/11/1961

1961 NORTHUMBERLAND 16/12/1961 16/04/1962

1962 NORTHUMBERLAND 19/05/1962 04/08/1963

1963 HAURAKI 16/10/1963 04/11/1963

1963 DEVON 11/12/1963 21/12/1963

1965 SOMERSET 20/10/1965 05/11/1965

1967 TONGARIRO 21/04/1967 12/05/1967

1969 MANAPOURI 24/03/1969 26/06/1969

1969 MANAPOURI 07/08/1969 11/11/1969

1969 MANAPOURI 05/12/1969 23/02/1970

1970 MANAPOURI 13/03/1970 16/03/1970

1970 MATAURA 08/04/1970 15/04/1970

1970 MANAPOURI 06/07/1970 05/10/1970

1970 MANAPOURI 11/11/1970 09/03/1971

1970 MANAPOURI 09/03/1971 18/03/1971

3759 1975 Free Enterprise VII United Kingdom 20/02/1975 20/02/2001

504 1975 Fremantle Star United Kingdom 12/12/1975 11/03/1976

1960 NORFOLK 20/05/1960 20/03/1961

1961 HAURAKI 22/04/1961 29/09/1961

1961 HAURAKI 23/10/1961 14/06/1962

1962 HAURAKI 17/03/1962 06/04/1962

1962 HURUNUI 28/08/1962 08/03/1963

1963 HURUNUI 23/03/1963 24/08/1963

NA 1978 Frontier United Kingdom 28/09/1978 06/12/1978

NA 1977 G A Walker Unknown 05/04/1977 26/08/1977



NA 1977 G A Walker Unknown 02/07/1977 20/12/1977

NA 1981 Galzana NA 17/03/1981 26/06/1981

NA 1981 Galzana NA 07/11/1981 19/03/1982

2962 1983 GAMBADA United Kingdom 28/04/1983 26/08/1983

2962 1984 GAMBADA United Kingdom 14/01/1985 05/02/1985

2962 1984 GAMBADA United Kingdom 05/02/1985 29/04/1985

2962 1973 GAMBADA United Kingdom 11/12/1973 26/03/1974

2962 1974 GAMBHIRA United Kingdom 03/04/1974 19/05/1974

2962 1974 GAMBHIRA United Kingdom 20/05/1974 16/08/1974

2962 1975 GAMBHIRA United Kingdom 03/10/1976 11/04/1977

2962 1977 GAMBHIRA United Kingdom 14/01/1978 10/04/1978

2962 1979 GAMBHIRA United Kingdom 26/11/1979 04/04/1980

2962 1985 GAMBHIRA United Kingdom 25/05/1985 14/11/1985

2962 1979 Gambhira United Kingdom 26/05/1979 11/09/1979

NA 1972 Garonne NA 09/12/1972 13/03/1973

1959 CYPRIAN PRINCE 01/10/1959 13/11/1959

1959 CYPRIAN PRINCE 24/11/1959 04/01/1960

1959 CYPRIAN PRINCE 18/01/1960 13/03/1960

1962 BLACK PRINCE 23/07/1962 30/07/1962

1962 MALTESE PRINCE 08/08/1962 17/08/1962

1962 BLACK PRINCE 27/11/1962 04/01/1963

1962 BLACK PRINCE 19/01/1963 02/03/1963

1963 BLACK PRINCE 20/03/1963 09/05/1963

1963 BLACK PRINCE 21/05/1963 08/07/1963

1963 BLACK PRINCE 25/07/1963 06/09/1963

1963 BLACK PRINCE 22/09/1963 04/11/1963

1963 BLACK PRINCE 18/11/1963 04/01/1964

1963 BLACK PRINCE 15/01/1964 11/03/1964

1964 BLACK PRINCE 18/03/1964 08/05/1964

1964 BLACK PRINCE 12/05/1964 17/05/1964

1964 PACIFIC ENVOY 02/07/1964 04/07/1964

1964 PACIFIC ENVOY 09/07/1964 14/07/1964

1964 EGYPTIAN PRINCE 02/09/1964 19/10/1964



1964 EGYPTIAN PRINCE 20/10/1964 03/12/1964

1964 EGYPTIAN PRINCE 21/12/1964 15/02/1965

1964 EGYPTIAN PRINCE 16/02/1965 22/02/1965

1965 NORMAN PRINCE 02/06/1965 09/07/1965

1965 NORMAN PRINCE 22/07/1965 12/09/1965

1965 NORMAN PRINCE 23/09/1965 12/11/1965

1963 Northumberland Prince 21/01/1964 10/03/1964

1964 Northumberland Prince 19/03/1964 06/05/1964

1964 Northumberland Prince 20/05/1964 10/07/1964

1964 Northumberland Prince 24/07/1964 17/09/1964

1964 EGYPTIAN PRINCE 07/12/1964 17/12/1964

1964 EGYPTIAN PRINCE 17/02/1965 22/02/1965

1965 Scottish Prince 08/03/1965 14/03/1965

1965 Southern Prince 26/03/1965 01/04/1965

1965 Edenmore 10/04/1965 24/08/1965

1965 African Prince 18/10/1965 24/10/1965

1965 Scottish Prince 28/10/1965 13/12/1965

1965 Scottish Prince 22/12/1965 08/02/1966

1966 Scottish Prince 24/02/1966 16/03/1966

1968 Stolt Grange 23/01/1969 30/08/1969

1955 Condesa 02/12/1955 27/05/1956

1960 Gladys Bowater 09/08/1960 15/11/1960

1960 Gladys Bowater 23/01/1961 02/04/1961

1961 Gladys Bowater 15/04/1961 29/06/1961

1961 Elizabeth Bowater 25/07/1961 02/10/1961

1962 Pacific Envoy 03/07/1962 25/09/1962

1962 Mystic 06/12/1962 03/05/1963

1963 Sagamore 28/05/1963 24/07/1963

1963 Sagamore 25/07/1963 20/09/1963

1963 Western Prince 21/10/1963 26/11/1963

1963 Manchester Trader 27/11/1963 15/01/1964

1963 Manchester Trader 23/01/1964 24/02/1964

1965 Pacific Stronghold 29/04/1965 29/07/1965



1965 Pacific Stronghold 23/08/1965 08/11/1965

1965 Pacific Stronghold 09/11/1965 19/11/1965

1965 Pacific Stronghold 09/12/1965 27/02/1966

1966 Pacific Stronghold 28/02/1966 07/03/1966

1966 Edenmore 16/02/1967 30/06/1967

1954 Jessmore 10/07/1954 20/12/1954

1955 Pinemore 18/03/1955 04/02/1956

1956 Pinemore 16/04/1956 28/05/1956

1956 Pinemore 07/06/1956 17/07/1956

1956 Pinemore 26/07/1956 22/09/1956

1956 Pinemore 03/10/1956 30/11/1956

1956 Pinemore 01/12/1956 24/01/1957

1957 Pinemore 04/02/1957 23/03/1957

1957 Pinemore 03/04/1957 20/05/1957

1957 Pinemore 03/06/1957 14/08/1957

2962 1973 GAZANA United Kingdom 14/09/1973 23/01/1974

2962 1975 GAZANA United Kingdom 23/04/1975 24/09/1975

2962 1972 GAZANA United Kingdom 03/11/1972 20/03/1973

1488 1993 Geest Dominica Bahamas 04/10/1993 01/11/1993

1488 1993 Geest Dominica Bahamas 29/11/1993 24/01/1994

1488 1973 Geest Tide United Kingdom 17/10/1973 12/11/1973

NA 1971 GEESTBAY Bahamas 03/06/1971 27/06/1971

NA 1971 GEESTBAY Bahamas 28/07/1971 22/08/1971

NA 1971 GEESTBAY Bahamas 05/01/1972 06/02/1972

NA 1972 Geestbay Bahamas 01/06/1972 06/09/1972

1965 EMPIRE STAR 16/12/1965 24/12/1965

1965 EMPIRE STAR 06/01/1966 25/01/1966

1965 EMPIRE STAR 02/02/1966 07/06/1966

1966 GEESTPORT 23/08/1966 16/10/1966

1966 GEESTPORT 17/10/1966 15/12/1966

1966 GEESTPORT 11/02/1967 07/05/1967

1950 MELBOURNE STAR 22/08/1950 06/02/1951

1951 MELBOURNE STAR 22/03/1951 01/08/1951



1951 MELBOURNE STAR 08/10/1951 25/02/1952

1952 MELBOURNE STAR 13/03/1952 23/07/1952

1952 MELBOURNE STAR 20/08/1952 23/12/1952

1964 GEESTBAY 23/11/1964 15/02/1965

1964 GEESTBAY 16/02/1965 10/05/1965

1965 GEESTBAY 07/06/1965 30/08/1965

1965 GEESTBAY 20/12/1965 15/01/1966

1966 GEESTBAY 11/05/1966 01/10/1966

1966 GEESTBAY 01/10/1966 04/11/1966

1966 GEESTHAVEN 30/12/1966 21/04/1967

1967 GEESTHAVEN 12/05/1967 10/06/1967

1967 GEESTHAVEN 11/06/1967 25/11/1967

1967 GEESTHAVEN 26/11/1967 24/12/1967

1967 GEESTPORT 15/01/1968 05/05/1968

1968 GEESTPORT 06/05/1968 01/07/1968

1968 GEESTPORT 16/12/1968 09/02/1969

1969 GEESTCAPE 22/05/1969 14/06/1969

1969 GEESTPORT 21/10/1969 16/11/1969

1969 GEESTPORT 18/12/1969 12/01/1970

1969 GEESTCAPE 27/01/1970 22/02/1970

1970 GEESTBAY 24/07/1970 18/08/1970

1970 GEESTBAY 24/08/1970 20/09/1970

1970 GEESTPORT 02/10/1970 23/10/1970

1970 GESTCAPE 10/12/1970 02/01/1971

1970 GEESTBAY 14/01/1971 08/02/1971

NA 1973 Geestbay Bahamas 04/03/1973 10/03/1973

NA 1971 Geestbay Bahamas 01/10/1971 25/10/1971

NA 1971 Geestbay Bahamas 12/02/1972 17/04/1972

NA 1972 Geestbay bahamas 06/08/1972 04/10/1972

1461 1971 GEESTCAPE United Kingdom 29/04/1971 23/05/1971

1461 1971 GEESTCAPE United Kingdom 23/09/1971 16/10/1971

1461 1972 GEESTCAPE United Kingdom 09/03/1972 02/04/1972

1461 1973 GEESTCAPE United Kingdom 26/11/1973 04/05/1974



1461 1971 Geestcape United Kingdom 26/11/1971 25/12/1971

1461 1971 Geestcape United Kingdom 31/12/1971 30/01/1972

1461 1971 Geestcape United Kingdom 31/01/1972 05/03/1972

1461 1971 Geestcape United Kingdom 20/08/1971 11/09/1971

1461 1978 GEESTCREST United Kingdom 07/08/1978 04/09/1978

1461 1978 GEESTCREST United Kingdom 27/12/1978 24/01/1979

1461 1979 GEESTCREST United Kingdom 21/05/1979 16/07/1979

1461 1979 GEESTCREST United Kingdom 13/08/1979 10/09/1979

1461 1979 GEESTCREST United Kingdom 16/01/1980 10/02/1980

1461 1979 GEESTCREST United Kingdom 11/02/1980 10/03/1980

1461 1973 Geestcrest United Kingdom 09/10/1973 09/01/1974

1461 1973 Geestcrest United Kingdom 04/02/1974 04/04/1974

1461 1974 Geestcrest United Kingdom 08/05/1974 06/06/1974

1461 1971 GEESTHAVEN United Kingdom 25/02/1971 21/03/1971

1461 1972 GEESTHAVEN United Kingdom 27/09/1972 29/10/1972

1461 1972 GEESTHAVEN United Kingdom 29/10/1972 31/12/1972

1461 1972 GEESTHAVEN United Kingdom 05/01/1973 01/02/1973

1461 1973 GEESTHAVEN United Kingdom 21/04/1973 20/06/1973

1461 1973 GEESTHAVEN United Kingdom 18/08/1973 13/09/1973

1461 1973 GEESTHAVEN United Kingdom 14/09/1973 14/10/1973

1461 1974 GEESTHAVEN United Kingdom 13/09/1974 20/01/1975

1461 1972 Geesthaven United Kingdom 29/09/1972 31/12/1972

1461 1973 Geesthaven United Kingdom 23/07/1973 13/09/1973

1461 1971 Geesthaven United Kingdom 26/02/1971 21/03/1971

1461 1971 Geesthaven United Kingdom 16/07/1971 07/08/1971

1461 1971 Geesthaven United Kingdom 23/12/1971 24/01/1972

1461 1972 Geesthaven United Kingdom 28/04/1972 21/05/1972

1461 1973 GEESTLAND United Kingdom 07/06/1973 02/07/1973

1461 1975 GEESTLAND United Kingdom 02/02/1976 31/03/1976

1461 1976 GEESTLAND United Kingdom 31/03/1976 25/04/1976

1461 1976 GEESTLAND United Kingdom 14/09/1976 08/11/1976

1964 Port Jackson 27/04/1964 04/05/1964

1964 Port Jackson 21/05/1964 25/10/1964



1964 Port Jackson 26/11/1964 21/05/1965

1964 Port Jackson 01/07/1965 13/12/1965

1461 1976 GEESTLAND United Kingdom 06/12/1976 20/12/1976

1461 1977 GEESTLAND United Kingdom 28/02/1977 20/06/1977

1461 1977 GEESTLAND United Kingdom 16/01/1978 13/02/1978

1461 1973 Geestland United Kingdom 21/11/1973 17/12/1973

1461 1986 GEESTLAND United Kingdom 06/05/1986 02/06/1986

1461 1986 GEESTLAND United Kingdom 04/06/1986 30/06/1986

1461 1972 Geestland United Kingdom 18/11/1972 16/12/1972

1461 1972 Geestland United Kingdom 16/12/1972 11/01/1973

NA 1972 GEESTPORT Bahamas 18/05/1972 14/08/1972

NA 1972 Geestport Bahamas 25/01/1973 28/02/1973

NA 1971 Geestport Bahamas 12/11/1971 06/12/1971

NA 1972 Geestport Bahamas 01/12/1972 27/12/1972

1461 1973 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 26/01/1973 19/02/1973

1461 1973 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 20/02/1973 21/03/1973

1461 1973 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 18/04/1973 16/05/1973

1461 1973 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 08/08/1973 03/10/1973

1461 1973 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 31/10/1973 31/12/1973

1461 1973 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 28/01/1974 04/03/1974

1957 LUCERNA 03/10/1957 28/02/1958

1959 LUCERNA 09/05/1959 26/09/1959

1959 LUCERNA 12/10/1959 19/01/1960

1959 LUCERNA 20/01/1960 07/06/1960

1960 LUCERNA 16/08/1960 21/09/1960

1960 LUCERNA 29/09/1960 04/03/1961

1961 LUCERNA 15/03/1961 08/05/1961

1961 LUMEN 09/09/1961 19/02/1962

1962 LUCIGEN 13/02/1963 07/05/1963

1963 LUCESSUM 01/02/1964 09/03/1964

1964 LUXOR 22/03/1964 02/04/1964

1964 LUXOR 20/04/1964 23/05/1964

1964 LUXOR 24/05/1964 17/11/1964



1956 HORNBY GRANGE 07/12/1956 04/02/1957

1957 HORNBY GRANGE 22/02/1957 19/04/1957

1957 HORNBY GRANGE 30/04/1957 21/06/1957

1957 HORNBY GRANGE 01/07/1957 25/08/1957

1957 HORNBY GRANGE 04/09/1957 26/10/1957

1957 HORNBY GRANGE 05/11/1957 28/12/1957

1957 HORNBY GRANGE 07/01/1958 25/02/1958

1958 HORNBY GRANGE 06/03/1958 24/04/1958

1958 HORNBY GRANGE 08/05/1958 18/06/1958

1958 HORNBY GRANGE 01/08/1958 28/09/1958

1958 HORNBY GRANGE 20/10/1958 14/12/1958

1961 OSWESTRY GRANGE 16/01/1962 01/07/1962

1954 Rippingham Grange 03/07/1954 07/09/1954

1954 Rippingham Grange 18/09/1954 21/03/1955

1955 Rippingham Grange 28/04/1955 16/09/1955

1956 Rippingham Grange 04/04/1956 05/05/1956

1956 Oswestry Grange 06/05/1956 04/10/1956

1956 Oswestry Grange 25/10/1956 23/03/1957

1461 1974 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 05/03/1974 04/04/1974

1461 1974 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 29/04/1974 20/05/1974

1461 1974 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 21/05/1974 15/06/1974

1461 1977 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 11/07/1977 15/08/1977

1461 1977 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 10/10/1977 09/11/1977

1461 1978 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 26/06/1978 24/07/1978

1461 1978 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 18/09/1978 16/10/1978

1461 1978 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 13/11/1978 11/12/1978

1461 1978 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 05/02/1979 02/04/1979

1461 1980 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 14/07/1980 10/08/1980

1461 1973 GeestStar United Kingdom 17/05/1973 11/06/1973

1461 1973 Geeststar United Kingdom 22/03/1973 18/04/1973

1461 1973 Geeststar United Kingdom 13/06/1973 08/07/1973

1461 1985 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 04/01/1986 24/02/1986

1461 1986 GEESTSTAR United Kingdom 24/03/1986 21/04/1986



1461 1975 GEESTTIDE United Kingdom 14/05/1975 08/06/1975

1461 1975 GEESTTIDE United Kingdom 08/06/1975 07/07/1975

1461 1977 GEESTTIDE United Kingdom 28/11/1977 29/12/1977

1461 1980 GEESTTIDE United Kingdom 18/08/1980 15/09/1980

1963 TEAKWOOD 06/07/1963 16/10/1963

1963 ROSEWOOD 28/01/1964 29/05/1964

1950 Highland Prince 01/12/1950 17/01/1951

1950 Highland Prince 03/02/1951 07/11/1951

1951 Jessmore (ex Empire Faith) 18/02/1952 03/03/1952

1952 Egyptian Prince 06/03/1952 25/04/1952

1952 Egyptian Prince 26/04/1952 13/07/1952

1952 Egyptian Prince 19/06/1952 10/08/1952

1952 Egyptian Prince 11/08/1952 04/10/1952

1952 Egyptian Prince 06/10/1952 24/12/1952

1953 Sycamore 12/06/1953 26/06/1953

1953 Cyprian Prince 29/06/1953 09/07/1953

1953 African Prince 15/07/1953 20/07/1953

1953 Sycamore 17/08/1953 31/08/1953

1954 Eastern Prince 22/02/1954 07/03/1954

1954 Eastern Prince 08/03/1954 14/06/1955

1955 Cyprian Prince 27/10/1955 18/12/1955

1955 Cyprian Prince 19/12/1955 28/02/1956

1956 Black Prince (Soldier Prince) 21/11/1956 05/01/1957

1957 Black Prince (Soldier Prince) 06/01/1957 04/03/1957

1957 Black Prince (Soldier Prince) 18/03/1957 29/04/1957

1957 Black Prince (Soldier Prince) 06/05/1957 17/05/1957

1461 1972 Geesttide United Kingdom 08/02/1973 04/03/1973

1461 1973 Geesttide United Kingdom 25/07/1973 19/08/1973

NA 1971 Golfito NA 24/02/1971 22/03/1971

418 1974 Gowanbank United Kingdom 17/10/1974 23/05/1975

1960 King Alfred 14/11/1960 02/04/1961

418 1979 Gowanbank United Kingdom 05/03/1979 02/08/1979

418 1978 Gowanbank United Kingdom 20/06/1978 06/03/1979



418 1975 Gowanbank United Kingdom 17/05/1975 31/05/1975

1969 MANCHESTER PROGRESS 22/10/1969 09/12/1969

1969 MANCHESTER CITY 11/01/1970 16/02/1970

418 1975 Gowanbank United Kingdom 01/06/1975 10/01/1976

2951 1974 GRAFTON United Kingdom 13/04/1974 10/09/1974

NA 1979 GRANAUILE NA 21/02/1979 20/02/1997

418 1975 Hazelbank United Kingdom 14/07/1975 18/12/1975

418 1978 Hazelbank United Kingdom 14/09/1978 01/10/1978

418 1978 Hazelbank United Kingdom 02/10/1978 19/03/1979

3278 1974 Hector Heron United Kingdom 01/07/1974 01/12/1974

1962 MANCHESTER SHIPPER 26/10/1962 18/12/1962

1960 Manchester Port 22/08/1960 12/10/1960

1960 Manchester Port 19/10/1960 14/12/1960

1966 Manchester Port 29/01/1967 13/03/1967

1967 Manchester Port 02/04/1967 16/05/1967

1967 Manchester Port 25/08/1967 09/10/1967

1967 Manchester Port 29/10/1967 24/12/1967

1968 Manchester Port 23/02/1968 08/04/1968

1968 Manchester Port 28/04/1968 15/06/1968

1969 Manchester Renown 20/04/1969 29/05/1969

1969 Manchester Renown 10/06/1969 23/07/1969

1969 Manchester City 05/09/1969 20/10/1969

1954 Manchester Shipper 29/12/1954 27/01/1955

1954 Manchester Shipper 14/02/1955 03/04/1955

1955 Manchester Shipper 02/05/1955 28/06/1955

1955 Manchester Shipper 30/07/1955 28/08/1955

1955 Manchester Shipper 12/09/1955 10/10/1955

1955 Manchester Shipper 25/10/1955 13/12/1955

1955 Manchester Shipper 03/02/1956 27/03/1956

1956 Manchester Shipper 11/04/1956 12/05/1956

1956 Manchester Shipper 18/05/1956 25/06/1956

1956 Manchester Shipper 27/07/1956 26/08/1956

1956 Manchester Shipper 12/09/1956 07/10/1956



1956 Manchester Merchant 01/12/1956 31/01/1957

1957 Manchester Merchant 04/05/1957 12/06/1957

1957 Manchester Merchant 29/06/1957 03/08/1957

1957 Manchester Merchant 10/08/1957 14/09/1957

1957 Manchester Merchant 27/09/1957 26/10/1957

1957 Manchester Merchant 02/11/1957 11/12/1957

1957 Manchester Merchant 16/12/1957 18/01/1958

1957 Manchester Prospector 24/01/1958 23/03/1958

1958 Manchester Prospector 14/04/1958 14/06/1958

1958 Manchester Merchant 04/07/1958 02/08/1958

1958 Manchester Merchant 09/08/1958 13/09/1958

1958 Manchester Merchant 26/09/1958 26/10/1958

1958 Manchester Merchant 07/11/1958 11/12/1958

1958 Manchester Merchant 02/01/1959 02/02/1959

1958 Manchester Trader 13/02/1959 04/04/1959

1959 Manchester Regiment 24/04/1959 25/05/1959

1959 Manchester Regiment 29/06/1959 24/08/1959

1959 Manchester Regiment 04/09/1959 01/11/1959

7349 1994 HELMSMAN Gibraltar 23/03/1994 21/04/1994

NA 1980 Heralder freight boat NA 21/02/1980 20/02/1988

NA 1971 HERTFORD NA 25/02/1971 01/03/1971

2655 1981 Humboldt United Kingdom 21/02/1981 20/02/1982

2655 1982 Humboldt United Kingdom 21/02/1982 20/02/1984

418 1978 Irisbank United Kingdom 07/06/1978 11/12/1978

418 1973 Irisbank United Kingdom 22/10/1973 31/05/1974

418 1974 Irisbank United Kingdom 01/06/1974 26/07/1974

418 1977 Irisbank United Kingdom 12/12/1977 05/06/1978

418 1975 IRISBANK United Kingdom 24/10/1975 09/05/1976

418 1975 IRISBANK United Kingdom 24/10/1975 09/05/1976

418 1988 Ivybank United Kingdom 09/05/1988 10/10/1988

418 1980 Ivybank United Kingdom 18/11/1980 11/05/1981

418 1975 Ivybank United Kingdom 06/08/1975 03/12/1975

418 1974 Ivybank United Kingdom 03/01/1975 24/01/1975



418 1976 Ivybank United Kingdom 14/05/1976 17/11/1976

418 1979 Ivybank United Kingdom 07/09/1979 23/12/1979

418 1979 Ivybank United Kingdom 23/12/1979 26/01/1980

418 1976 Ivybank United Kingdom 17/11/1976 22/03/1977

418 1977 Ivybank United Kingdom 05/04/1977 24/05/1977

418 1977 Ivybank United Kingdom 01/06/1977 16/09/1977

418 1974 Ivybank United Kingdom 03/01/1975 24/01/1975

418 1976 Ivybank United Kingdom 17/11/1976 22/03/1977

418 1974 Ivybank United Kingdom 03/01/1975 24/01/1975

418 1974 Ivybank United Kingdom 24/01/1975 22/07/1975

418 1977 Ivybank United Kingdom 16/09/1977 29/03/1978

418 1978 Ivybank United Kingdom 29/03/1978 17/04/1978

2783 1972 Jervis Bay United Kingdom 21/04/1972 30/06/1972

2783 1972 Jervis Bay United Kingdom 10/07/1972 13/10/1972

2783 1972 Jervis Bay United Kingdom 23/10/1972 04/01/1973

2783 1971 JERVIS BAY United Kingdom 05/12/1971 11/02/1972

2783 1981 Jervis Bay United Kingdom 03/11/1981 12/01/1982

2783 1981 Jervis Bay United Kingdom 12/01/1982 08/05/1982

2783 1978 Jervis Bay United Kingdom 27/07/1978 02/11/1978

2655 1978 Joule United Kingdom 01/12/1978 09/03/1979

1126 1981 KATENDRECHT The Netherlands 30/03/1981 09/07/1981

1126 1981 KATENDRECHT The Netherlands 12/07/1981 29/08/1981

1126 1981 KIELDRECHT Bahamas 10/02/1981 10/05/1982

NA 1971 King Alexander NA 06/10/1971 10/03/1972

NA 1972 King Alexander NA 06/04/1972 12/04/1972

NA 1972 King Alexander NA 12/04/1972 07/09/1972

834 1982 King Alfred United Kingdom 26/03/1982 08/08/1982

834 1982 King Alfred United Kingdom 26/03/1982 08/08/1982

NA 1971 King Arthur NA 03/04/1971 20/05/1971

NA 1971 King Arthur NA 21/05/1971 02/06/1971

834 1974 King Charles United Kingdom 11/02/1975 10/06/1975

834 1981 King Charles United Kingdom 22/10/1981 05/02/1982

834 1981 King Charles United Kingdom 22/10/1981 05/02/1982



834 1975 King James United Kingdom 21/08/1975 07/09/1975

834 1975 King James United Kingdom 05/08/1975 11/12/1975

834 1976 King James United Kingdom 18/04/1976 12/05/1976

834 1976 King James United Kingdom 02/10/1976 20/02/1977

834 1973 KING JAMES United Kingdom 28/12/1973 17/04/1974

834 1971 King James United Kingdom 07/07/1971 13/07/1971

834 1971 King James United Kingdom 24/07/1971 29/09/1971

834 1973 KING JAMES United Kingdom 09/08/1973 24/09/1973

834 1974 KING JAMES United Kingdom 21/08/1974 19/12/1974

1948 SCOTTISH MONARCH 03/10/1948 10/04/1949

1963 Rangitane 07/03/1963 09/06/1963

1963 Pipiriki 01/07/1963 24/04/1964

1964 Pipiriki 25/05/1964 07/06/1964

1964 Pipiriki 17/11/1964 28/03/1965

1965 Pipiriki 23/04/1965 18/09/1965

1965 Pipiriki 27/09/1965 04/10/1965

1966 Devon 02/05/1966 09/05/1966

1966 Devon 12/05/1966 16/05/1966

1966 Dorset 16/09/1966 10/01/1967

1966 Dorset 26/01/1967 01/06/1967

1967 Dorset 19/07/1967 23/11/1967

1967 Dorset 13/12/1967 22/05/1968

1968 Dorset 24/05/1968 21/06/1968

1968 Paparor 22/07/1968 12/08/1968

1969 Somerset 20/06/1969 21/07/1969

1970 Dorset 03/09/1970 21/09/1970

NA 1971 King Malcolm NA 12/06/1971 25/06/1971

NA 1971 King Malcolm NA 30/06/1971 15/12/1971

1962 HURUNUI 28/08/1962 08/03/1963

1963 SOMERSET 20/04/1963 08/05/1963

1963 SOMERSET 11/05/1963 29/08/1963

1963 SOMERSET 01/09/1963 21/09/1963

1965 DORSET 08/04/1965 06/07/1965



1965 ESSEX 17/02/1966 12/08/1966

1966 TEKOA 13/10/1966 24/02/1967

1955 Drina 14/01/1956 09/03/1956

1956 Drina 03/04/1956 12/07/1956

1956 Ruahine 22/09/1956 20/01/1957

1956 Ruahine 09/02/1957 07/06/1957

1957 Ruahine 29/06/1957 22/10/1957

834 1973 King William United Kingdom 23/01/1974 19/03/1974

834 1976 King William United Kingdom 10/02/1977 22/06/1977

831 1975 Kinnaird Castle United Kingdom 23/02/1975 12/05/1975

1952 Empire Windrush 16/06/1952 25/08/1952

1957 Devon 14/05/1957 30/06/1957

1952 Hororata 05/01/1953 19/01/1953

1952 Hororata 02/02/1953 25/06/1953

1953 Hororata 01/08/1953 26/11/1953

1948 Papanui 10/04/1948 09/09/1948

1948 Papanui 21/09/1948 10/03/1949

1949 Papanui 19/03/1949 06/07/1949

1948 Rangitata 10/04/1948 09/09/1948

1948 Papanui 21/09/1948 10/03/1949

1949 Papanui 19/03/1949 06/07/1949

1949 Rangitata 30/07/1949 08/08/1949

1949 Rangitata 20/08/1949 05/12/1949

1949 Kent 30/12/1949 15/07/1950

1950 Kent 22/07/1950 28/07/1950

1950 Empire Windrush 09/08/1950 07/09/1950

1950 Empire Windrush 26/09/1950 01/11/1950

1950 Northumberland 16/12/1950 30/12/1950

1950 Northumberland 13/01/1951 20/01/1951

1950 Rangitata 17/02/1951 25/06/1951

1951 Rangitata 07/07/1951 09/11/1951

1951 Rangitata 16/11/1951 23/11/1951

1951 Rangitata 28/11/1951 02/04/1952



1952 Rangitata 19/04/1952 17/08/1952

1952 Rangitane 04/10/1952 02/02/1953

1959 Port Brisbane 03/12/1959 17/01/1960

1960 Port Brisbane 14/02/1960 08/06/1960

1960 New Zealand Star 16/08/1960 21/01/1961

1960 Cumberland 09/02/1961 28/07/1961

1962 Rangitane 12/05/1962 24/09/1962

1962 Rangitane 29/09/1962 22/01/1963

1962 Rangitane 30/01/1963 14/02/1963

1963 Durham 16/03/1963 23/09/1963

1963 Durham 15/10/1963 22/02/1964

1964 Durham 18/03/1964 07/08/1964

831 1975 Kinnaird Castle United Kingdom 23/02/1975 12/05/1975

831 1972 KINNAIRD CASTLE United Kingdom 26/06/1972 01/08/1972

2784 1972 KOWLOON BAY Bermuda 02/10/1972 08/02/1973

2784 1973 KOWLOON BAY Bermuda 14/08/1973 10/09/1973

2784 1973 KOWLOON BAY Bermuda 20/01/1974 26/01/1974

2784 1974 KOWLOON BAY Bermuda 13/04/1974 23/08/1974

2951 1972 Lauderdale United Kingdom 11/12/1972 05/05/1973

2951 1977 Lauderdale United Kingdom 22/09/1977 10/10/1977

2951 1977 Lauderdale United Kingdom 12/10/1977 10/12/1977

418 1971 Laurelbank United Kingdom 08/06/1971 29/09/1971

NA 1972 Laurelwood NA 22/05/1972 18/07/1972

NA 1972 Laurelwood NA 18/07/1972 18/11/1972

NA 1972 Laurelwood NA 22/05/1972 18/07/1972

NA 1972 Laurelwood NA 18/07/1972 18/11/1972

418 1972 Lindenbank United Kingdom 13/12/1972 06/02/1973

418 1972 Lindenbank United Kingdom 06/02/1973 14/02/1973

2784 1972 LIVERPOOL BAY United Kingdom 17/07/1972 22/07/1972

2784 1972 LIVERPOOL BAY United Kingdom 18/07/1972 23/09/1972

2784 1973 LIVERPOOL BAY United Kingdom 29/05/1973 29/06/1973

2784 1974 LIVERPOOL BAY United Kingdom 19/12/1974 31/12/1974

1170 1987 Liverpool Star United Kingdom 11/12/1987 09/02/1988



1170 1986 Liverpool Star United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1989

1170 1986 Liverpool Star United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1989

2959 1977 LNG Challenger United Kingdom 18/03/1977 13/07/1977

621 1974 Lord Strathcona Unknown 06/10/1974 15/12/1974

737 1988 Louis G. Murray South Africa 31/01/1989 27/02/1989

NA 1973 GAMBHIRA NA 28/02/1973 10/09/1973

NA 1974 GAMBHIRA NA 20/05/1974 01/10/1974

418 1972 Lindenbank United Kingdom 06/02/1973 16/05/1973

418 1973 Lindenbank United Kingdom 10/07/1973 05/04/1974

418 1973 Lindenbank United Kingdom 06/02/1973 16/05/1973

418 1974 Lindenbank United Kingdom 10/07/1973 05/04/1974

418 1972 Lindenbank United Kingdom 06/02/1973 16/05/1973

418 1973 Lindenbank United Kingdom 10/07/1973 05/04/1974

418 1974 Marabank United Kingdom 02/08/1974 06/11/1974

418 1975 Marabank United Kingdom 02/08/1974 06/11/1974

418 1974 Marabank United Kingdom 02/08/1974 06/11/1974

418 1975 Weybank United Kingdom 22/07/1975 22/07/1975

418 1975 Weybank United Kingdom 15/10/1975 16/04/1976

418 1975 Weybank United Kingdom 22/07/1975 22/07/1975

418 1975 Weybank United Kingdom 15/10/1975 16/04/1976

418 1975 Weybank United Kingdom 22/07/1975 22/07/1975

418 1975 Weybank United Kingdom 15/10/1975 16/04/1976

5246 1987 Sea Guardian Malta 05/02/1988 25/04/1988

5246 1990 Sea Guardian Malta 06/11/1990 02/01/1991

NA 1980 WILD AVOCET NA 09/04/1980 29/05/1980

515 1989 Mahsuri Bahamas 04/12/1989 23/05/1990

2786 1978 Mairangi Bay United Kingdom 28/04/1978 04/08/1978

2786 1978 Mairangi Bay United Kingdom 04/08/1978 12/11/1978

2786 1981 Mairangi Bay United Kingdom 03/07/1981 12/07/1981

2786 1981 Mairangi Bay United Kingdom 12/07/1981 25/09/1981

2786 1988 Mairangi Bay United Kingdom 11/10/1988 17/10/1988

2786 1988 Mairangi Bay United Kingdom 17/10/1988 23/01/1989

2786 1989 Mairangi Bay United Kingdom 11/07/1989 09/10/1989



2786 1980 Mairangi Bay United Kingdom 07/11/1980 28/01/1981

2951 1971 Maloja United Kingdom 03/05/1971 20/09/1971

2951 1976 Maloja United Kingdom 10/07/1976 10/10/1976

2992 1977 MALVERN PRINCE United Kingdom 04/11/1977 17/12/1977

2992 1979 MALVERN PRINCE United Kingdom 20/02/1979 25/04/1979

2999 1981 Manchester Challenge United Kingdom 30/09/1981 22/12/1981

2999 1973 Manchester Challenge United Kingdom 09/10/1973 22/12/1973

2999 1971 MANCHESTER CHALLENGE United Kingdom 09/10/1971 22/10/1971

2590 1978 Manchester Concorde United Kingdom 03/01/1979 04/03/1979

2590 1979 Manchester Concorde United Kingdom 08/03/1979 04/04/1979

2590 1979 Manchester Concorde United Kingdom 04/05/1979 13/07/1979

2590 1971 MANCHESTER CONCORDE United Kingdom 13/11/1971 19/12/1971

2590 1972 MANCHESTER CONCORDE United Kingdom 14/03/1972 06/04/1972

2590 1972 MANCHESTER CONCORDE United Kingdom 07/04/1972 01/05/1972

2590 1972 MANCHESTER CONCORDE United Kingdom 22/05/1972 21/06/1972

2590 1973 Manchester Crusade United Kingdom 28/12/1973 28/01/1974

2590 1975 Manchester Crusade United Kingdom 06/06/1975 11/07/1975

2590 1971 MANCHESTER CRUSADE United Kingdom 10/08/1971 25/08/1971

2590 1971 MANCHESTER CRUSADE United Kingdom 27/08/1971 13/09/1971

1958 Loch Ryan 10/10/1958 25/02/1959

1959 Northumberland 14/07/1959 31/07/1959

1956 Drina 07/01/1957 07/03/1957

1957 Stanfirth 27/05/1957 16/02/1958

1960 Edenmore 28/04/1960 02/08/1960

1960 Edenmore 03/08/1960 08/11/1960

1960 English Prince 25/11/1960 02/12/1960

1960 African Prince 03/12/1960 23/01/1961

1961 Lancastrian Prince 18/03/1961 27/03/1961

1961 Norman Prince 07/04/1961 14/06/1961

1961 Norman Prince 26/06/1961 06/08/1961

2103 1973 Manchester Quest United Kingdom 08/11/1973 08/12/1973

515 1990 Mandama Singapore 25/07/1990 10/12/1990

403 1979 Mandowi Greece 24/05/1979 26/09/1979



1434 1975 MANISTEE United Kingdom 07/09/1975 29/10/1975

1434 1975 MANISTEE United Kingdom 29/10/1975 23/12/1975

2951 1972 MANTUA United Kingdom 01/01/1973 16/01/1973

2951 1974 Mantua United Kingdom 01/09/1974 20/11/1974

2951 1974 Mantua United Kingdom 20/11/1974 27/11/1974

2951 1974 Mantua United Kingdom 27/11/1974 21/01/1975

1434 1974 MANZANARES United Kingdom 12/12/1974 19/01/1975

1434 1974 MANZANARES United Kingdom 28/01/1975 06/03/1975

1434 1975 MANZANARES United Kingdom 19/01/1976 10/03/1976

418 1975 Maplebank United Kingdom 05/08/1975 22/03/1976

418 1978 Maplebank United Kingdom 28/11/1978 30/06/1979

418 1973 Marabank United Kingdom 27/09/1973 07/12/1973

418 1973 Marabank United Kingdom 07/12/1973 21/12/1973

418 1975 Marabank United Kingdom 24/04/1975 18/11/1975

17708 1997 Mairangi Bay 7417563 United Kingdom 27/10/1997 30/01/1998

4732 1982 Matangi United Kingdom 21/02/1982 07/06/1982

1434 1974 MAZATEC United Kingdom 12/06/1974 15/11/1974

NA 1977 Meadowbank United Kingdom 26/01/1978 02/02/1978

2745 1971 MEERDRECHT The Netherlands 26/08/1971 10/02/1972

737 1988 Meob Bay Democratic Republic of Congo03/05/1988 06/06/1988

1170 1973 Minho United Kingdom 04/04/1973 19/04/1973

1170 1973 Minho United Kingdom 05/08/1973 30/08/1973

1170 1973 Minho United Kingdom 14/12/1973 04/01/1974

26 1971 Miranda United Kingdom 21/02/1971 20/02/1972

26 1971 Miranda United Kingdom 21/02/1971 20/02/1972

NA 1974 MONDEGO NA 27/08/1974 21/09/1974

504 1973 Montevideo Star United Kingdom 16/06/1973 08/08/1973

504 1971 Montreal Star United Kingdom 22/11/1971 06/12/1971

504 1971 Montreal Star United Kingdom 05/01/1972 01/04/1972

504 1972 Montreal Star United Kingdom 25/04/1972 31/07/1972

1126 1974 MOORDRECHT The Netherlands 05/02/1975 25/04/1975

1434 1973 MORANT United Kingdom 15/01/1974 24/04/1974

1434 1980 Morant United Kingdom 09/02/1981 08/06/1981



1434 1982 Morant United Kingdom 29/04/1982 20/07/1982

418 1987 Moraybank United Kingdom 14/10/1987 19/02/1988

418 1979 Moraybank United Kingdom 24/05/1979 02/10/1979

418 1978 Moraybank United Kingdom 16/06/1978 03/07/1978

418 1978 Moraybank United Kingdom 03/07/1978 18/12/1978

2783 1974 Moreton Bay United Kingdom 19/07/1974 05/10/1974

2783 1971 Moreton Bay United Kingdom 10/03/1971 20/08/1971

2783 1972 Moreton Bay United Kingdom 12/02/1973 08/05/1973

2783 1973 Moreton Bay United Kingdom 22/05/1973 13/08/1973

2783 1973 Moreton Bay United Kingdom 23/01/1974 25/04/1974

2783 1977 Moreton Bay United Kingdom 23/03/1977 04/06/1977

2783 1978 Moreton Bay United Kingdom 11/01/1979 08/05/1979

2783 1979 Moreton Bay United Kingdom 08/05/1979 17/08/1979

2783 1982 Moreton Bay United Kingdom 01/12/1982 27/02/1983

2783 1987 Moreton Bay United Kingdom 20/09/1987 30/09/1987

2783 1982 Moreton Bay United Kingdom 11/11/1982 21/07/1982

2665 1984 Mosel Express United Kingdom 25/11/1984 27/01/1985

1434 1972 MOTAGUA United Kingdom 16/01/1973 21/03/1973

2962 1983 GAZANA United Kingdom 14/10/1983 11/01/1984

2962 1983 GAZANA United Kingdom 11/01/1984 31/01/1984

2962 1974 GAZANA United Kingdom 21/04/1974 18/07/1974

1323 1981 WILD FLAMINGO United Kingdom 27/02/1981 06/03/1981

1323 1981 WILD FLAMINGO United Kingdom 06/03/1981 20/06/1981

2971 1980 MUNDOGAS AMERICA United Kingdom 02/07/1980 13/10/1980

2971 1982 MUNDOGAS AMERICA United Kingdom 28/09/1982 18/02/1983

1434 1973 MUSA United Kingdom 04/04/1973 09/08/1973

1434 1975 MUSA United Kingdom 27/03/1975 10/06/1975

7349 1994 ASTRAMAN Hong Kong 02/07/1994 09/07/1994

7349 1994 ASTRAMAN Hong Kong 09/07/1994 22/08/1994

7349 1994 ASTRAMAN Hong Kong 18/09/1994 07/11/1994

7349 1993 EASTGATE Gibraltar 07/06/1993 02/07/1993

7349 1993 HELMSMAN Gibraltar 12/09/1993 12/09/1993

NA 1975 HEYTHORP NA 28/01/1975 25/04/1975



7349 1992 ORIONMAN Hong Kong 01/02/1993 26/03/1993

7349 1993 ORIONMAN Hong Kong 11/05/1993 06/06/1993

7349 1993 ORIONMAN Hong Kong 31/07/1993 05/08/1993

7349 1993 ORIONMAN Hong Kong 05/08/1993 27/08/1993

7349 1993 TANKERMAN Gibraltar 08/12/1993 26/02/1994

7349 1994 TANKERMAN Gibraltar 15/04/1994 05/06/1994

917 1986 Wallarah Australia 21/02/1986 20/02/2002

7349 1995 WESTGATE Gibraltar 22/02/1995 18/04/1995

7349 1995 WESTGATE Gibraltar 24/05/1995 19/07/1995

1955 TETELA 19/03/1955 20/04/1955

1955 PACUARE 26/04/1955 29/05/1955

1955 PACUARE 27/06/1955 31/07/1955

1955 PACUARE 15/08/1955 29/10/1955

1955 PACUARE 28/09/1955 29/10/1955

1955 PACUARE 17/11/1955 18/12/1955

1955 PACUARE 31/12/1955 04/02/1956

1955 PACUARE 13/02/1956 18/03/1956

1956 PACUARE 22/03/1956 25/04/1956

1956 PACUARE 02/05/1956 07/06/1956

1956 PACUARE 26/06/1956 29/07/1956

1956 HIGHLAND BRIGADE 05/10/1956 07/12/1956

1956 HIGHLAND BRIGADE 31/12/1956 01/03/1957

1957 DUQUESA 06/03/1957 06/03/1957

7349 1995 WESTGATE Gibraltar 22/08/1995 21/10/1995

7349 1995 WESTGATE Gibraltar 24/11/1995 21/01/1996

7349 1996 WESTGATE 7808401 Gibraltar 22/02/1996 25/04/1996

7349 1996 WESTGATE 7808401 Gibraltar 29/05/1996 25/07/1996

7349 1996 WESTGATE 7808401 Gibraltar 23/08/1996 21/10/1996

7349 1996 WESTGATE 7808401 Gibraltar 24/11/1996 21/01/1997

1323 1980 WILD GANNET United Kingdom 26/06/1980 21/11/1980

1323 1980 WILD GANNET United Kingdom 21/11/1980 27/11/1980

2748 1996 NEDLLOYD ABIDJAN 8010702 Bahamas 28/06/1996 12/08/1996

2748 1997 NEDLLOYD ABIDJAN 8010702 Bahamas 02/05/1997 10/09/1997



17708 1998 Nedlloyd Southampton 9153850 United Kingdom 18/05/1998 05/07/1998

5201 1993 Nedlloyd Tasman United Kingdom 16/05/1993 31/05/1993

17708 1997 NEW ZEALAND PACIFIC 7417587 Hong Kong 18/04/1997 15/07/1997

522 1972 New Zealand Star United Kingdom 29/05/1972 31/10/1972

522 1972 New Zealand Star United Kingdom 01/02/1973 09/05/1973

522 1976 New Zealand Star United Kingdom 20/05/1976 07/06/1976

522 1976 New Zealand Star United Kingdom 08/06/1976 07/09/1976

522 1977 New Zealand Star United Kingdom 01/01/1978 30/03/1978

522 1972 New Zealand Star United Kingdom 28/05/1972 31/10/1972

522 1974 New Zealand Star United Kingdom 22/05/1974 20/10/1974

522 1976 New Zealand Star United Kingdom 21/02/1976 20/02/1977

NA 1972 Newcastle Star NA 01/09/1972 21/11/1972

NA 1971 Nicolas Bowater NA 15/06/1971 20/06/1971

NA 1971 NICOLAS BOWATER NA 06/10/1971 23/02/1972

NA 1972 NICOLAS BOWATER NA 08/04/1972 26/04/1972

551 1974 NINA BOWATER United Kingdom 18/01/1975 25/06/1975

551 1976 NINA BOWATER United Kingdom 31/03/1976 01/10/1976

NA 1983 No. 14 Lightvessel NA 21/02/1983 20/02/1984

NA 1987 No. 14 Lightvessel NA 21/02/1987 20/02/1988

NA 1994 Nordic Ferry United Kingdom 21/02/1994 20/02/1995

418 1977 Oakbank United Kingdom 11/08/1977 10/03/1978

418 1974 Oakbank United Kingdom 28/02/1974 13/03/1974

418 1974 Oakbank United Kingdom 13/03/1974 07/11/1974

418 1977 Oakbank United Kingdom 05/09/1977 12/03/1978

1959 PORT NAPIER 16/11/1959 14/03/1960

1964 PORT MACQUARIE 11/09/1964 27/09/1964

1964 PORT MACQUARIE 01/10/1964 04/03/1965

1965 PORT MACQUARIE 19/03/1965 24/07/1965

1965 PORT MACQUARIE 16/08/1965 17/12/1965

1966 PORT LINCOLN 28/02/1966 09/03/1966

1966 PORT LINCOLN 10/03/1966 17/06/1966

1966 PORT LINCOLN 04/07/1966 09/07/1966

1967 Port Townsville 01/06/1967 13/06/1967



1967 Port Townsville 23/06/1967 29/06/1967

1967 Port St Lawrence 03/08/1967 15/08/1967

1967 Port St Lawrence 05/09/1967 09/03/1968

1968 Port St Lawrence 25/03/1968 08/01/1969

1969 Port Montreal 24/04/1969 06/03/1970

1970 Port Chalmers 10/08/1970 01/09/1970

2748 1990 OAXACA The Netherlands 29/05/1990 28/09/1990

2748 1990 OAXACA The Netherlands 25/01/1991 13/07/1991

1964 Port New Plymouth 12/12/1964 13/12/1964

1964 Port New Plymouth 23/12/1964 05/05/1965

1965 Port New Plymouth 23/06/1965 18/11/1965

1965 Port New Plymouth 19/11/1965 28/11/1965

1965 Port New Plymouth 09/12/1965 21/12/1965

1960 Port Melbourne 01/06/1960 23/09/1960

1969 PORT PIRIE 02/05/1969 27/05/1969

1969 PORT PIRIE 10/06/1969 27/10/1969

1969 PORT PIRIE 11/12/1969 12/06/1970

1970 ADELAIDE STAR 08/07/1970 18/12/1970

1970 ADELAIDE STAR 27/01/1971 22/06/1971

1960 Pacific Stronghold 12/04/1960 23/04/1960

1961 Stuart Prince 13/09/1961 28/12/1961

1961 Cingalese Prince 01/01/1962 18/06/1962

1962 Sagamore 01/07/1962 04/08/1962

1962 Sagamore 05/08/1962 25/09/1962

1962 Pacific Stronghold 08/10/1962 11/01/1963

1962 Pacific Stronghold 12/01/1963 28/01/1963

1963 Bardic (Eastern Prince) 22/02/1963 28/02/1963

1964 Egyptian Prince 20/04/1964 25/04/1964

1965 Pacific Stronghold 10/10/1965 22/02/1966

1966 Pacific Stronghold 28/03/1966 02/07/1966

1966 Pacific Stronghold 14/07/1966 20/07/1966

1960 Mantua 15/07/1960 19/10/1960

1960 Mantua 20/10/1960 01/11/1961



2748 1993 OAXACA The Netherlands 20/04/1993 04/10/1993

2748 1993 OAXACA The Netherlands 19/01/1994 13/06/1994

1969 Clan Ramsay 15/05/1969 16/10/1969

1969 Clan Ramsay 17/10/1969 15/01/1970

1955 ARUNDEL CASTLE 30/01/1956 15/03/1956

1956 ARUNDEL CASTLE 28/03/1956 11/05/1956

1956 ARUNDEL CASTLE 23/05/1956 06/07/1956

1956 ARUNDEL CASTLE 18/07/1956 31/08/1956

1956 ARUNDEL CASTLE 12/09/1956 26/10/1956

1956 ARUNDEL CASTLE 07/11/1956 21/12/1956

1956 ARUNDEL CASTLE 02/01/1957 16/02/1957

1966 Stuart Prince 24/10/1966 14/02/1967

1957 JAVANESE PRINCE 24/01/1958 09/04/1959

1959 CINGALESE PRINCE 18/01/1960 27/01/1960

1960 ENGLISH PRINCE 25/03/1960 23/05/1960

1960 ENGLISH PRINCE 18/06/1960 10/09/1960

1955 Cingalease Prince 04/01/1956 06/06/1956

1956 Cingalease Prince 07/06/1956 27/06/1957

1957 Eastern Prince 09/12/1957 05/10/1958

1958 Eastern Prince 16/10/1958 13/08/1959

1959 Cingalease Prince 11/01/1960 14/04/1960

1960 Gallic 03/05/1960 08/10/1960

1960 Gallic 09/10/1960 22/10/1960

1960 Gallic 18/11/1960 02/12/1960

1943 Tortuguero 22/06/1943 30/07/1943

1945 Hororata 28/02/1946 27/07/1946

1953 Rhodesia Star 29/05/1953 10/06/1953

1953 Rhodesia Star 20/06/1953 09/11/1953

1953 Rhodesia Star 31/12/1953 30/04/1954

1954 Rhodesia Star 03/06/1954 20/11/1954

1957 Maltese Prince 11/07/1957 28/08/1957

1957 Maltese Prince 05/09/1957 23/10/1957

1959 Newcastle Star 09/06/1959 11/10/1959



1960 Northumbrian Prince 31/05/1960 29/06/1960

1960 Northumbrian Prince 10/10/1960 19/11/1960

1961 Edenmore 02/09/1961 30/11/1961

1962 Stuart Prince 29/12/1961 27/04/1962

1962 Southern Prince 23/05/1962 30/06/1962

1962 Southern Prince 09/07/1962 05/08/1962

1964 Cingalese Prince 17/08/1962 11/02/1964

1964 Stuart Prince 19/04/1964 19/12/1964

1965 Cyprian Prince 10/03/1965 28/04/1965

1965 Stuart Prince 17/05/1965 10/10/1965

1965 Scottish Prince 13/12/1965 20/12/1965

1965 African Prince 14/01/1966 23/01/1966

1965 English Prince 27/01/1966 05/02/1966

1966 African Prince 15/03/1966 21/03/1966

1966 Edenmore 27/06/1966 12/09/1966

1966 Edenmore 13/09/1966 15/12/1966

1967 Northumbrian Prince 14/04/1967 20/04/1967

1967 Tudor Prince 04/04/1967 04/06/1967

1967 Tudor Prince 14/06/1967 05/02/1968

1968 Lancastrian Prince 24/09/1968 30/09/1968

1969 Sagamore 08/12/1969 29/01/1970

1969 Sagamore 29/01/1970 05/02/1970

1961 Hertford 06/03/1961 07/07/1961

1961 Cyprian Prince 11/08/1961 16/09/1961

1961 Cyprian Prince 28/09/1961 07/11/1961

1961 Cyprian Prince 16/11/1961 07/01/1962

1961 Cyprian Prince 15/01/1962 01/04/1962

1962 Cyprian Prince 14/08/1962 05/10/1962

1962 Cyprian Prince 22/10/1962 21/12/1962

1963 Cyprian Prince 03/01/1963 26/02/1963

1963 Cyprian Prince 08/03/1963 22/04/1963

1963 Cyprian Prince 09/05/1963 26/06/1963

1963 Cyprian Prince 09/07/1963 14/08/1963



1963 Cyprian Prince 29/08/1963 04/09/1963

1964 Scottish Prince 11/05/1964 17/05/1964

1950 Pampas 08/09/1950 04/01/1951

1952 Royston Grange 31/05/1952 26/09/1952

1953 Oregon Star 15/10/1953 10/02/1954

1954 Huntingdon 15/06/1954 24/12/1954

1955 Pretoria Castle 22/02/1955 08/04/1955

1955 Maltese Prince 16/04/1955 17/06/1955

1955 Maltese Prince 24/06/1955 20/08/1955

1955 Maltese Prince 30/08/1955 18/10/1955

1955 Maltese Prince 27/10/1955 02/01/1956

1956 Cyprian Prince 18/02/1957 06/04/1957

1957 Cyprian Prince 16/04/1957 23/05/1957

1957 Dorset 06/07/1957 17/12/1957

1961 Pacific Stronghold 21/09/1961 11/01/1962

1962 Queen of Bermuda 03/03/1962 04/12/1962

1962 Pacific Stronghold 10/01/1963 ?

1963 Cyprian Prince 29/04/1963 09/05/1963

1963 Black Prince 13/05/1963 20/05/1963

1963 Black Prince 23/05/1963 08/07/1963

1963 Black Prince 25/07/1963 04/09/1963

1952 BRITISH PRINCE 06/10/1952 15/04/1953

1953 BRITISH PRINCE 16/05/1953 10/02/1954

1953 BRITISH PRINCE 11/02/1954 14/07/1954

1964 Black Prince 12/03/1964 16/03/1964

1964 Cyprian Prince 25/03/1964 31/03/1964

1964 Cyprian Prince 01/04/1964 27/05/1964

1964 Cyprian Prince 10/06/1964 28/07/1964

1964 Pacific Stronghold 17/08/1964 24/08/1964

1964 Lancastrian Prince 14/09/1964 21/09/1964

1964 Lancastrian Prince 24/09/1964 02/11/1964

1964 Lancastrian Prince 03/11/1964 21/12/1964

1964 Lancastrian Prince 29/12/1964 15/02/1965



1965 Lancastrian Prince 03/03/1965 12/04/1965

1950 TWEED 25/02/1950 07/06/1950

1950 TWEED 24/07/1950 07/11/1950

1950 DRINA 28/11/1950 01/02/1951

1951 DRINA 16/03/1951 03/06/1951

1951 DRINA 23/06/1951 25/10/1951

1951 DRINA 16/11/1951 21/03/1952

1957 Pacific Reliance 04/06/1957 10/06/1957

1957 Pacific Reliance 24/06/1957 01/10/1957

1957 Pacific Reliance 12/10/1957 16/01/1958

1958 Pacific Reliance 18/06/1958 11/09/1958

1958 Pacific Reliance 13/10/1958 29/01/1959

1957 Pacific Reliance 10/02/1958 22/05/1958

1961 Ocean Monarch 26/09/1961 01/02/1962

1962 Pacific North West 02/05/1962 21/05/1962

1965 Essequibo 18/07/1965 20/07/1965

1965 Essequibo 04/08/1965 08/10/1965

1967 Essequibo 16/06/1967 13/08/1967

1967 Essequibo 01/09/1967 06/11/1967

1967 Essequibo 11/12/1967 15/03/1968

1968 Lancastrian Prince 07/05/1968 11/05/1968

1968 Lancastrian Prince 29/06/1968 11/07/1968

1968 Tuscany 24/07/1968 18/09/1968

1968 Tuscany 17/10/1968 24/12/1968

1969 Tuscany 04/01/1969 26/04/1969

1949 Barranca 11/05/1949 06/06/1949

1950 Paraguay 05/08/1950 05/11/1950

1956 Balantia 19/03/1956 09/07/1956

1955 Loch Ryan 14/09/1955 14/01/1956

1956 Balantia 25/07/1956 29/07/1956

1957 Melbourne Star 29/03/1957 15/04/1957

1961 Ayshire 11/04/1961 03/07/1961

1961 Ayshire 24/07/1961 30/11/1961



1956 San Veronico 10/12/1956 13/04/1957

1957 San Veronico 14/04/1957 04/07/1957

1957 San Veronico 05/07/1957 12/08/1957

2748 1995 OAXACA The Netherlands 22/05/1995 10/07/1995

NA 1974 Ocean Transport NA 15/03/1974 05/06/1974

418 1977 Olivebank United Kingdom 26/02/1977 29/09/1977

418 1978 Olivebank United Kingdom 20/03/1978 13/09/1978

418 1972 Olivebank United Kingdom 18/01/1973 23/05/1973

418 1977 Olivebank United Kingdom 26/02/1977 03/09/1977

2664 1984 Orient Winds United Kingdom 16/10/1984 25/11/1984

17708 1997 Oriental Bay 8803410 United Kingdom 30/03/1997 25/05/1997

2951 1973 ORISSA United Kingdom 05/02/1974 18/02/1974

2951 1973 ORISSA United Kingdom 19/02/1974 10/03/1974

2784 1973 OSAKA BAY Bermuda 18/05/1973 24/05/1973

2784 1973 OSAKA BAY Bermuda 20/09/1973 27/09/1973

2784 1973 OSAKA BAY Bermuda 15/10/1973 12/11/1973

2784 1973 OSAKA BAY Bermuda 28/01/1974 19/02/1974

1969 Busiris 08/12/1969 25/12/1969

1969 Busiris 26/12/1969 02/06/1970

1970 Ardshiel 14/08/1970 23/10/1970

1970 Talamba 25/10/1970 10/02/1971

2784 1974 OSAKA BAY Bermuda 20/02/1974 06/03/1974

2951 1971 OTTAWA Liberia 08/10/1971 20/01/1972

2951 1971 OTTAWA Liberia 21/01/1972 23/01/1972

2951 1971 Ottawa Liberia 29/07/1971 09/11/1971

2951 1971 Ottawa Liberia 10/11/1971 29/12/1971

NA 2004 P&O CANTERBURY 9007295 NA 01/11/2004 19/10/2005

2800 1980 PASS OF BALMAHA United Kingdom 06/06/1980 04/07/1980

2800 1980 PASS OF BALMAHA United Kingdom 06/06/1980 04/07/1980

2800 1980 PASS OF BALMAHA United Kingdom 06/06/1980 04/07/1980

17708 1997 Peninsular Bay 8808628 Bahamas 01/07/1997 12/09/1997

NA 1971 Port Chalmers United Kingdom 03/06/1971 05/06/1971

NA 1971 Port Chalmers United Kingdom 13/07/1971 12/10/1971



NA 1973 Port of Nicholson NA 30/02/1973 05/04/1973

NA 1971 Port Pirie NA 21/02/1971 20/02/1972

1964 MALWA 30/04/1964 15/10/1964

1964 ELLORA 16/12/1964 10/01/1965

1964 ELLORA 15/01/1965 09/02/1965

1964 ELLORA 09/02/1965 16/06/1965

1965 ELLORA 17/06/1965 20/08/1965

1965 OTTAWA 13/12/1965 21/04/1966

1966 OTTAWA 25/04/1966 29/06/1966

1966 ELLENGA 16/08/1966 23/12/1966

1968 ELLENGA 16/01/1968 09/05/1968

1968 ELLENGA 10/05/1968 05/08/1968

1968 QUILOA 19/11/1968 17/02/1969

1968 QUILOA 18/02/1969 10/05/1969

1969 MEGNA 15/08/1969 19/10/1969

1969 MEGNA 19/10/1969 19/02/1970

1970 OTTAWA 30/04/1970 27/08/1970

1970 OTTAWA 28/08/1970 20/10/1970

NA 2002 Portsmouth Express 9176046 Bahamas 11/03/2002 26/09/2002

NA 1988 Pride of Alisa NA 20/02/1988 20/02/2001

NA 1998 PRIDE OF AQUITAINE 8908466 United Kingdom 01/01/1999 31/10/1999

NA 1999 PRIDE OF AQUITAINE 8908466 United Kingdom 01/11/1999 31/10/2000

NA 2000 PRIDE OF AQUITAINE 8908466 United Kingdom 01/11/2000 31/10/2001

NA 2001 PRIDE OF AQUITAINE 8908466 United Kingdom 01/11/2001 31/10/2002

NA 2002 PRIDE OF AQUITAINE 8908466 United Kingdom 01/11/2002 31/10/2003

15106 2003 PRIDE OF AQUITAINE 8908466 United Kingdom 01/11/2003 31/10/2004

15107 2003 Pride Of Cherbourg 9107942 United Kingdom 20/01/2004 25/01/2004

1967 Malwa 09/10/1967 23/03/1968

1968 Queda 28/03/1968 01/04/1968

1968 Mantua 04/04/1968 01/05/1968

15107 2004 Pride Of Cherbourg 9107942 United Kingdom 18/03/2004 01/04/2004

15107 1978 PRIDE OF FLANDERS 06/01/1997 01/08/1997

1962 Ellenga 18/07/1962 17/10/1962



1969 Belle Rive 02/02/1970 18/05/1970

15107 1997 PRIDE OF FLANDERS 7528659 United Kingdom 06/08/1997 04/02/1998

15107 1998 PRIDE OF FLANDERS 7528659 United Kingdom 01/08/1998 06/02/1999

15107 1998 PRIDE OF FLANDERS 7528659 United Kingdom 06/02/1999 01/08/1999

15107 1999 PRIDE OF FLANDERS 7528659 United Kingdom 18/08/1999 26/01/2000

15107 1999 PRIDE OF FLANDERS 7528659 United Kingdom 09/02/2000 24/09/2000

1964 King Malcolm 28/07/1964 01/12/1964

1953 ARUNDEL CASTLE 03/02/1954 19/03/1954

1954 ARUNDEL CASTLE 31/03/1954 14/05/1954

1954 Pretoria Castle 19/05/1954 02/07/1954

1955 Capetown Castle 21/09/1955 04/11/1955

1955 Capetown Castle 23/11/1955 30/12/1955

1955 Capetown Castle 11/01/1956 24/01/1956

1956 Capetown Castle 07/03/1956 20/04/1956

1956 Capetown Castle 02/05/1956 15/06/1956

1956 Capetown Castle 27/06/1956 10/08/1956

1956 Capetown Castle 22/08/1956 05/10/1956

1956 Capetown Castle 17/10/1956 30/11/1956

1964 Constance Bowater 24/03/1964 22/12/1964

1965 King Henry 02/09/1965 21/09/1965

1964 Chirripo 07/07/1964 01/08/1964

1964 Clutha River 24/10/1964 09/03/1965

1965 Helisoma 04/06/1965 26/08/1965

1964 Axina 02/09/1965 28/09/1965

1966 Dunedin Star 08/09/1966 26/09/1966

1969 Alice Bowater 24/04/1969 19/06/1969

1969 Constance Bowater 26/06/1969 01/07/1969

15107 2000 PRIDE OF FLANDERS 7528659 United Kingdom 24/09/2000 22/03/2001

1970 ALMERIA STAR 23/01/1980 02/04/1980

15107 2001 PRIDE OF FLANDERS 7528659 United Kingdom 04/04/2001 19/01/2002

NA 1987 Pride of Hampshire United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/2002

15107 2004 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 22/04/2004 30/04/2004

15107 2004 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 04/05/2004 20/05/2004



15107 2004 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 20/05/2004 29/07/2004

15107 2004 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 29/07/2004 11/08/2004

15107 2004 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 12/08/2004 24/08/2004

15107 2004 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 01/09/2004 09/09/2004

15107 2004 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 21/09/2004 05/10/2004

15107 2004 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 21/10/2004 01/11/2004

15107 2004 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 01/11/2004 04/11/2004

1950 Marabank 29/07/1950 10/10/1950

1950 Marabank 10/10/1950 26/07/1952

15107 2004 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 22/11/2004 02/12/2004

15107 2004 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 16/12/2004 30/12/2004

15107 2004 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 21/01/2005 10/02/2005

15107 2005 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 24/02/2005 10/03/2005

15107 2005 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 24/03/2005 15/04/2005

15107 2005 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 29/04/2005 01/05/2005

1969 Caledonia Star 23/06/1969 22/08/1969

15107 2005 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 01/05/2005 13/05/2005

15107 2005 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 31/05/2005 14/07/2005

15107 2005 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 28/07/2005 11/08/2005

15107 2005 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 25/08/2005 08/09/2005

15107 2005 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 22/09/2005 06/10/2005

15107 2005 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 26/10/2005 01/11/2005

15107 2005 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 01/11/2005 09/11/2005

15107 2005 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 17/11/2005 07/12/2005

15107 2006 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 26/04/2006 01/05/2006

15107 2006 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 01/05/2006 04/05/2006

15107 2006 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 22/05/2006 01/06/2006

15107 2006 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 07/06/2006 29/06/2006

15107 2006 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 13/07/2006 27/07/2006

1954 Winchester Castle 23/06/1954 06/08/1954

1954 Winchester Castle 28/08/1954 01/10/1954

1954 Winchester Castle 13/10/1954 26/11/1954

1966 Orama 30/09/1966 02/03/1967



1967 Opawa 21/05/1967 16/02/1968

1968 Opawa 06/01/1969 15/07/1969

1969 Orama 10/09/1969 10/03/1970

1969 Erne 26/02/1969 29/07/1969

1969 Erne 30/07/1969 20/09/1969

1969 Erne 21/09/1969 04/11/1969

1969 Ellenga 24/01/1970 23/03/1970

1970 Ellenga 23/03/1970 20/05/1970

1970 Ellenga 21/05/1970 19/06/1970

1970 Mantua 15/12/1970 16/01/1971

1970 Mantua 16/01/1971 03/05/1971

15107 2006 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 08/08/2006 24/08/2006

15107 2006 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 03/09/2006 21/09/2006

15107 2006 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 05/10/2006 19/10/2006

15107 2006 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 02/11/2006 16/11/2006

15107 2006 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 30/11/2006 01/05/2007

15107 2007 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 01/05/2007 03/05/2007

15107 2007 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 06/06/2007 18/06/2007

1957 Drina 19/06/1957 29/08/1957

1958 Essequibo 13/08/1958 03/11/1958

1966 Regent Falcon 01/10/1966 08/12/1966

1966 Geestcape 05/01/1967 30/01/1967

1966 Geestcape 30/01/1967 25/02/1967

1967 Geestport 17/03/1967 07/05/1967

1967 Geestport 08/05/1967 03/08/1967

1967 Geestport 26/09/1967 19/11/1967

1967 Geestport 20/11/1967 18/01/1968

1967 Geestbay 04/02/1968 04/03/1968

1968 Geestcape 28/03/1968 22/04/1968

1968 Geesthaven 11/07/1968 07/08/1968

1968 Geestcape 15/08/1968 07/09/1968

1968 Geestport 24/10/1968 17/11/1968

1968 Geesthaven 28/11/1968 20/12/1968



1968 Geestcape 02/01/1969 30/01/1969

1968 Geestbay 07/02/1969 03/03/1969

1969 Geestport 14/03/1969 06/04/1969

1969 Geesthaven 18/04/1969 10/05/1969

1969 Geestcape 23/05/1969 14/06/1969

1969 Geestbay 26/06/1969 19/07/1969

1969 Geestport 01/08/1969 16/11/1969

1970 Geestport 08/05/1970 30/08/1970

1970 Geestport 02/10/1970 25/10/1970

1970 Geestport 26/10/1970 19/01/1971

15107 2009 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 26/11/2009 12/12/2009

15107 2009 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 20/12/2009 15/01/2010

15107 2010 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 24/02/2010 10/03/2010

15107 2010 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 24/03/2010 05/04/2010

15107 2010 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 21/04/2010 01/05/2010

15107 2010 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 01/05/2010 05/05/2010

15107 2010 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 16/06/2010 26/06/2010

15107 2011 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 01/01/2012 05/01/2012

15107 2011 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 11/01/2012 21/01/2012

15107 2011 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 25/01/2012 27/01/2012

15107 2011 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 31/01/2012 06/02/2012

15107 2011 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 04/02/2012 22/02/2012

15107 2012 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 28/02/2012 13/03/2012

15107 2008 Pride of Hull 9208629 Bahamas 21/02/2008 20/02/2009

3759 1988 Pride of Hythe United Kingdom 20/02/1988 07/04/1993

3759 1992 Pride of Kent United Kingdom 12/06/1992 20/02/2001

3770 1994 Pride of Le Havre Bahamas 21/02/1994 20/02/2004

15107 2004 Pride of Portsmouth 8712520 Bahamas 31/12/2004 06/01/2005

1956 African Prince 01/09/1956 12/11/1956

1956 African Prince 06/12/1956 06/03/1957

1966 Port Auckland 31/03/1966 05/04/1966

1966 Port Auckland 15/04/1966 12/08/1966

1967 Port Auckland 23/03/1967 26/07/1967



15107 1994 Pride of Portsmouth Bahamas 21/02/1994 20/02/2005

NA 1988 Pride of Rathlin United Kingdom 20/02/1988 20/02/2001

1961 Port Melbourne 19/01/1962 27/03/1962

1962 Port Melbourne 18/04/1962 06/08/1962

1964 Port Macquarie  01/10/1964      04/03/1965      

1965 Port Macquarie  19/03/1965      24/07/1965      

1965 Port Quebec     25/09/1965      12/12/1965      

1965 Port Quebec     16/12/1965      20/04/1966      

1966 Port Quebec     24/04/1966      27/04/1966    

1964 Port Melbourne 08/07/1964 17/10/1964

1967 Port Melbourne 21/11/1967 24/03/1968

1968 Port Montreal 22/05/1968 25/04/1969

3759 1988 Pride of Walmer United Kingdom 21/02/1988 20/02/1992

2664 1990 Providence Bay United Kingdom 03/07/1990 23/08/1990

3788 1971 REINA DEL MAR United Kingdom 28/03/1971 07/07/1971

3788 1972 Reina Del Mar United Kingdom 23/11/1972 27/02/1973

3788 1971 Reina del Mar United Kingdom 29/03/1971 16/04/1971

3788 1972 Reina del Mar United Kingdom 08/09/1972 10/11/1972

1954 Ruahine 03/10/1954 03/10/1954

1954 Paraguay Star 05/11/1954 29/12/1954

1957 Durham 24/10/1957 26/02/1958

1958 Haparangi 27/02/1958 31/07/1958

1958 Haparangi 04/09/1958 14/03/1959

1959 Haparangi 10/04/1959 07/10/1959

1959 Haparangi 03/10/1959 30/11/1959

1958 Suffolk 21/11/1958 04/05/1960

1960 Suffolk 25/05/1960 12/12/1960

1969 Guidesman 20/02/1970 09/07/1975

3788 1972 Reina del Mar United Kingdom 21/11/1972 27/02/1973

3788 1973 Reina del Mar United Kingdom 07/03/1973 22/06/1973

3788 1973 Reina del Mar United Kingdom 27/07/1973 07/09/1973

2957 1975 Remuera United Kingdom 31/05/1975 16/08/1975

2957 1975 Remuera United Kingdom 15/11/1975 24/11/1975



2957 1975 Remuera United Kingdom 24/11/1975 09/02/1976

2786 1977 Remuera Bay United Kingdom 14/09/1977 04/01/1978

2786 1980 Remuera Bay United Kingdom 20/12/1980 19/03/1981

2786 1979 Remuera Bay United Kingdom 10/10/1979 22/12/1979

2786 1981 Remuera Bay United Kingdom 19/03/1981 24/04/1981

2786 1984 Remuera Bay United Kingdom 27/06/1984 17/09/1984

1960 Changuinola 20/02/1961 18/07/1962

1962 Telde 22/08/1962 17/02/1962

1963 Tucurinca 10/05/1963 03/09/1963

1963 Chicanoa 27/01/1964 19/07/1964

1964 Camito 26/08/1964 29/03/1965

1965 Tilapa 08/05/1965 06/10/1965

1965 Telde 15/12/1965 30/08/1966

1967 Tucurinca 01/03/1967 05/11/1967

1967 Turrialba 21/12/1967 21/06/1968

1968 Tilapa 29/08/1968 25/03/1969

1956 Sydney star 14/04/1956 16/09/1956

1956 Sydney star 29/09/1956 14/10/1956

1958 Fremantle star 24/03/1958 14/04/1958

1958 Fremantle star 28/04/1958 30/04/1958

1962 Adelaide Star United Kingdom 06/06/1962 12/06/1962

1961 Sydney Star 20/07/1961 07/08/1961

1961 Sydney Star 21/09/1961 26/01/1962

1963 English Star 10/02/1964 10/06/1964

2786 1979 Resolution Bay United Kingdom 04/02/1980 06/02/1980

2786 1979 Resolution Bay United Kingdom 04/02/1980 06/05/1980

2786 1983 Resolution Bay United Kingdom 12/04/1983 24/06/1983

2786 1985 Resolution Bay United Kingdom 30/01/1986 21/04/1986

2786 1987 Resolution Bay United Kingdom 01/06/1987 19/08/1987

2786 1990 Resolution Bay United Kingdom 08/03/1990 31/05/1990

4970 1986 Reynolds United Kingdom 11/09/1986 21/12/1986

418 1984 Roachbank United Kingdom 21/03/1984 28/08/1984

418 1986 Roachbank United Kingdom 02/12/1986 28/06/1987



521 1972 Rockhampton Star United Kingdom 27/04/1972 01/05/1972

1949 OCEAN VOLUNTEER 20/02/1949 20/02/1950

521 1973 Rockhampton Star United Kingdom 28/04/1973 19/08/1973

521 1973 Rockhampton Star United Kingdom 04/09/1973 14/03/1974

521 1978 Rockhampton Star United Kingdom 30/11/1978 06/03/1979

521 1974 ROCKHAMPTON STAR United Kingdom 08/09/1974 10/09/1974

1434 1972 Ronde United Kingdom 18/09/1972 20/03/1973

1434 1971 Ronde United Kingdom 21/02/1971 20/02/1972

418 1974 Rosebank United Kingdom 10/09/1974 09/10/1974

418 1974 Rosebank United Kingdom 10/10/1974 18/05/1975

1963 Marabank 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1969 Foylebank 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

1970 Foylebank 21/02/1970 21/02/1971

1963 Laurelbank 22/08/1963 07/01/1964

418 1975 Rosebank United Kingdom 16/05/1975 31/07/1975

418 1975 Rosebank United Kingdom 01/08/1975 23/01/1976

418 1972 Rosebank United Kingdom 24/07/1972 01/09/1972

418 1971 Rosebank United Kingdom 07/06/1971 21/10/1971

2814 1981 Rounton Grange United Kingdom 21/02/1981 20/02/1984

418 1971 Rowanbank United Kingdom 12/08/1971 08/02/1972

418 1972 Rowanbank United Kingdom 21/08/1972 14/09/1972

1961 Manchester City 09/02/1962 04/04/1962

1962 Manchester City 13/04/1962 15/06/1962

1962 Manchester Shipper 03/07/1962 20/08/1962

1962 Imperial Star 24/10/1962 14/04/1963

1963 Manchester Miller 04/10/1963 08/11/1963

1964 Drina 05/06/1964 22/08/1964

1964 Port Napier 20/01/1965 06/02/1965

1958 Melbourne Star 21/02/1958 20/02/1959

1962 Fremantle star 21/02/1962 20/02/1963

1965 Brazil Star 21/02/1965 20/02/1965

1965 Iberia Star 15/09/1965 24/09/1965

1969 Auckland Star 21/02/1969 20/02/1970



1969 Adelaide Star United Kingdom 23/01/1970 28/05/1970

1970 Adelaide Star United Kingdom 08/07/1970 18/12/1970

1958 Dunedin Star 14/05/1958 24/05/1958

1957 Vancouver Star 22/07/1957 16/11/1957

1957 Vancouver Star 26/11/1957 17/12/1957

1955 Royal Star 27/01/1956 14/01/1956

1956 Royal Star 24/02/1956 30/07/1956

1957 Royal Star 12/01/1957 21/01/1957

1957 Royal Star 28/06/1957 08/07/1957

1958 Rockhampton Star 04/06/1958 19/06/1958

1958 Rockhampton Star 28/07/1958 09/08/1958

1954 Argentina Star 23/11/1954 15/02/1955

1955 Argentina Star 25/02/1955 19/04/1955

1955 Argentina Star 29/04/1955 21/06/1955

1955 Argentina Star 07/09/1955 23/08/1955

1955 Argentina Star 23/09/1955 16/11/1955

1959 Argentina Star 06/03/1959 22/04/1959

1959 Argentina Star 30/04/1959 28/06/1959

1959 Argentina Star 10/07/1959 29/08/1959

1959 Napier Star 21/02/1959 20/02/1960

1960 Napier Star 21/02/1960 20/02/1961

1961 Napier Star 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

1962 Napier Star 21/02/1962 20/02/1963

1963 Napier Star 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1964 Napier Star 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1965 Napier Star 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

1961 South Africa Star 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

1957 Sydney star 18/09/1957 24/09/1957

1955 Fresno Star 20/01/1956 16/05/1956

1966 Empire Star 21/02/1966 20/02/1967

1966 California Star 21/02/1966 21/02/1966

1969 Empire Star 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

1969 California Star 21/02/1969 20/02/1970



1966 English Star 21/02/1966 20/02/1967

1967 English Star 21/02/1967 20/02/1968

1963 Duneden Star 26/02/1963 10/03/1963

1963 Duneden Star 28/03/1963 14/08/1963

1961 Drina 29/12/1961 17/02/1962

1962 Drina 02/03/1962 29/04/1962

1962 Drina 04/05/1962 07/05/1962

1965 Paraguay Star 05/05/1965 11/05/1965

1965 New Zealand Star 23/07/1965 26/07/1965

1965 Port Lincoln 24/08/1965 26/08/1965

1965 South Africa Star 06/09/1965 14/01/1966

1965 Adelaide Star United Kingdom 04/02/1966 09/02/1966

1964 King George 04/01/1965 18/01/1965

1964 King George 20/01/1965 26/01/1965

418 1971 ROWANBANK United Kingdom 13/07/1971 12/08/1971

21087 2012 Seven Navica 9177856 Isle of Man 21/02/2012 20/02/2013

1970 Clan Maclay 08/01/1971 08/02/1971

1970 Clan Alpine 28/11/1970 28/12/1970

737 1988 Shearwater Bay South Africa 01/03/1988 05/04/1988

1967 Clan Macnab 21/09/1967 08/10/1967

1970 Clan Graham 21/02/1970 20/02/1971

418 1978 Siena United Kingdom 30/07/1978 07/02/1979

1967 Clan Macgregor 08/11/1967 30/01/1968

1968 Clan Macgregor 06/03/1968 12/06/1968

1968 Clan Macgregor 17/07/1968 19/02/1969

NA 1996 Singapore Bay 9005560 United Kingdom 05/01/1997 09/03/1997

1969 Hector Heron 02/05/1969 27/11/1969

3483 1987 SMIT FLORIANA Cyprus 14/12/1987 11/04/1988

NA 1981 SMIT MANILA Unknown 09/08/1981 08/12/1981

1949 Clan Angus 05/03/1949 14/09/1949

1951 Clan Kenneth 14/08/1951 21/12/1951

1965 Clan Urquhart 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

1967 Clan Mactaggart 21/02/1967 20/02/1968



1962 Clan Forbes 15/09/1962 27/09/1962

1962 Clan Forbes 28/09/1962 16/10/1962

1963 Clan Macgregor 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1958 Ayrshire 21/02/1958 20/02/1965

1962 Clan Farqharson 21/02/1962 20/02/1967

1962 Clan Forbes 21/02/1962 20/02/1967

1954 Clan Macdougall 21/02/1954 20/02/1967

1963 Clan Macgregor 21/02/1963 20/02/1967

1959 Clan Macleod 21/02/1959 20/02/1967

1958 Clan Malcolm 21/02/1958 20/02/1967

1960 Clan Menzies 21/02/1960 20/02/1967

1962 Clan Farqharson 21/02/1962 20/02/1967

1957 Clan Ross 21/02/1957 20/02/1962

1953 Clan Macdonald 21/02/1953 20/02/1967

1962 Clan Finlay 21/02/1962 20/02/1967

1967 Clan Maciver 21/02/1967 20/02/1968

1961 Clan Macleod 21/02/1961 20/02/1967

1954 Clan McAlpine 21/02/1954 20/02/1960

1962 Clan Fraser 21/02/1962 20/02/1965

1963 Clan Macgregor 21/02/1963 20/02/1966

1963 Clan Macgillivray 21/02/1963 20/02/1966

1960 Clan Macleod 21/02/1960 20/02/1966

1962 Clan Macnair 21/02/1962 20/02/1966

1958 Clan Malcolm 21/02/1958 20/02/1966

1958 Clan Matheson 21/02/1958 20/02/1966

1959 Clan Menzies 21/02/1959 20/02/1966

1955 Clan Robertson 21/02/1955 20/02/1966

1964 Clan Fergusson 02/05/1964 11/05/1964

1964 Clan MacGregor 09/05/1964 15/05/1964

1964 Clan Fergusson 26/09/1964 10/10/1964

1964 Clan Finlay 03/10/1964 13/10/1964

1964 Clan Malcolm 27/11/1964 05/12/1964

1965 Clan Finlay 27/03/1965 07/04/1964



1965 Clan MacGregor 12/07/1965 11/07/1965

1965 Clan MacLeod 09/08/1965 14/08/1965

1965 Clan Finlay 17/08/1965 27/08/1965

1965 Clan Urquhart 15/11/1965 18/11/1965

1965 Clan MacLeod 16/12/1965 18/12/1965

1965 Clan MacGregor 05/01/1966 19/01/1966

1965 Clan Farquharson 19/01/1966 27/01/1966

1966 Clan Malcolm 08/07/1966 16/07/1966

1966 Clan Finlay 16/07/1966 27/07/1966

1966 Clan Robertson 26/08/1966 07/09/1966

1966 Clan Malcolm 04/11/1966 12/11/1966

1958 Ayrshire 21/02/1958 20/02/1965

1962 Clan Farqharson 21/02/1962 20/02/1967

1962 Clan Forbes 21/02/1962 20/02/1967

1954 Clan Macdougall 21/02/1954 20/02/1967

1963 Clan Macgregor 21/02/1963 20/02/1967

1959 Clan Macleod 21/02/1959 20/02/1967

1958 Clan Malcolm 21/02/1958 20/02/1967

1960 Clan Menzies 21/02/1960 20/02/1967

1960 Clan Macauley 18/07/1960 18/10/1960

1964 CLAN FARQUHARSON 21/02/1964 20/02/1968

1964 CLAN FRASER 21/02/1964 21/02/1966

1967 Clan Alpine 21/02/1967 20/02/1968

NA 1982 SMIT MANILA Unknown 19/07/1982 14/12/1982

NA 1983 SMIT MANILA Unknown 29/03/1983 05/08/1983

1969 Scottish Coast 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

1965 Richmond Queen 16/08/1965 17/09/1965

1965 Richmond Queen 18/09/1965 11/10/1965

NA 1983 SMIT MANILA Unknown 11/12/1983 07/05/1984

NA 1985 SMIT MANILA Unknown 17/01/1985 09/05/1985

NA 1986 SMIT MANILA Unknown 30/05/1986 17/10/1986

1965 CHIRRIPO/ CHARRIPO 18/08/1965 11/09/1965

1965 CHIRRIPO/ CHARRIPO 17/09/1965 17/10/1965



1965 CHIRRIPO/ CHARRIPO 20/10/1965 16/11/1965

1961 GOLFITO 03/10/1961 01/11/1961

1961 TURRIALBA 03/10/1961 01/11/1961

1954 MATINA 21/02/1954 20/02/1955

1965 City of Durban 21/02/1965 20/02/1968

1965 City of Exeter 21/02/1965 20/02/1968

1965 City of Port Elizabeth 21/02/1965 20/02/1968

1965 City of York 21/02/1965 20/02/1968

1965 City of Dundee 21/02/1965 20/02/1968

1965 City of Eastbourne 21/02/1965 20/02/1968

1965 City of Glasgow 21/02/1965 20/02/1968

1965 City of Litchfield 21/02/1965 20/02/1968

1963 CLAN MACAULAY 09/08/1963 10/11/1963

1963 CLAN MACDOUGALL 23/12/1963 06/04/1964

1964 CLAN MACINDOE 04/05/1964 26/05/1964

1964 CLAN MACDONALD 24/06/1964 22/07/1964

1964 CLAN MACDONALD 23/07/1964 06/08/1964

1963 CITY of DURBAN 17/05/1963 03/08/1963

1964 CLAN MACLEAN 11/09/1964 23/09/1964

1961 City of Port Elizabeth 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

1962 City of Exeter 21/02/1962 20/02/1963

1957 Drina 21/02/1957 20/02/1958

NA 1986 SMIT MANILA Unknown 03/02/1987 11/06/1987

NA 1988 SMIT MANILA Unknown 10/06/1988 16/09/1988

3487 1985 SMIT MUARA Bahamas 02/07/1985 16/07/1985

3487 1985 SMIT MUARA Bahamas 15/08/1985 15/02/1986

3487 1984 SMIT RANGOON Venezuela 31/12/1984 16/01/1985

522 1979 SOUTHLAND STAR United Kingdom 06/03/1979 25/04/1979

1961 Pointer 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

1961 Spaniel 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

522 1979 SOUTHLAND STAR United Kingdom 25/04/1979 23/07/1979

522 1971 Southland Star United Kingdom 17/05/1971 18/05/1971

522 1974 Southland Star United Kingdom 09/11/1974 23/04/1975



522 1976 Southland Star United Kingdom 29/10/1976 02/12/1976

522 1976 Southland Star United Kingdom 03/12/1976 24/02/1977

522 1977 Southland Star United Kingdom 23/03/1977 29/04/1977

522 1977 Southland Star United Kingdom 02/05/1977 21/06/1977

522 1979 SOUTHLAND STAR United Kingdom 06/03/1979 25/04/1979

522 1979 SOUTHLAND STAR United Kingdom 25/04/1979 23/07/1979

522 1979 SOUTHLAND STAR United Kingdom 06/03/1979 25/04/1979

522 1979 SOUTHLAND STAR United Kingdom 25/04/1979 23/07/1979

1960 City of Bath 21/02/1960 20/02/1962

1964 City of Bath 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1968 City of Bath 21/02/1968 20/02/1969

1964 City of Bristol 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1968 City of Bristol 21/02/1968 20/02/1969

1960 City of Durban 21/02/1960 20/02/1962

1964 City of Durban 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1968 City of Durban 21/02/1968 20/02/1969

1960 City of Exeter 21/02/1960 20/02/1962

1964 City of Exeter 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1968 City of Exeter 21/02/1968 20/02/1969

1960 City of London 21/02/1960 20/02/1962

1964 City of London 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1960 City of Johannesburg 21/02/1960 20/02/1962

1964 City of Johannesburg 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1968 City of Johannesburg 21/02/1968 20/02/1969

1958 City of Birkenhead 21/02/1958 20/02/1968

1958 City of Brisbane 21/02/1958 20/02/1968

1958 City of Bath 21/02/1959 20/02/1960

1959 City of Bath 21/02/1960 20/02/1961

1970 Tagus 09/09/1970 27/09/1970

1970 Tagus 13/10/1970 30/10/1970

522 1976 Southland Star United Kingdom 20/05/1976 08/10/1976

1952 City of Exeter 21/02/1953 20/02/1970

1952 City of Port Elizabeth 21/02/1953 20/02/1970



1952 City of York 21/02/1953 20/02/1971

1952 City of Johannesburg 21/02/1952 20/02/1969

1955 City of Durban 21/02/1955 20/02/1970

1956 City of Carlisle 21/02/1956 20/02/1959

1959 Clan Maclead 21/02/1959 20/02/1960

1956 City of Birkenhead 21/02/1956 20/02/1957

1951 Cirt of Brisbane 21/02/1951 20/02/1952

1961 City of Port Elizabeth 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

1967 City of York 21/02/1967 20/02/1968

1961 City of Hull 21/02/1961 20/02/1967

1961 City Of York 21/02/1961 20/02/1967

1961 City of Durban 21/02/1961 20/02/1967

1962 Devon 21/02/1962 20/02/1964

1964 Brazil Star 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1962 Devon 03/09/1962 19/01/1963

1964 Hororata 06/06/1964 22/06/1964

1964 Durham 08/08/1964 13/08/1964

1965 Suffolk 21/08/1965 06/07/1965

1966 Dorset 21/02/1966 20/02/1967

1965 Pararoa 07/01/1966 19/01/1966

1966 Hororata 05/09/1966 07/04/1967

1950 London Mariner 20/02/1951 24/04/1951

1961 City of Winnipeg 14/04/1961 17/10/1961

1954 City of Durham 21/02/1954 20/02/1960

1953 Gloucester 21/02/1953 20/02/1954

522 1974 Southland Star United Kingdom 09/11/1974 23/04/1975

522 1974 Southland Star United Kingdom 17/05/1974 20/05/1974

522 1988 Southland Star United Kingdom 14/12/1988 12/07/1989

522 1973 SOUTHLAND STAR United Kingdom 04/05/1973 14/09/1973

522 1975 Southland Star United Kingdom 06/06/1975 05/12/1975

1961 Sagamore 29/08/1961 21/09/1961

1961 Western Prince 30/03/1961 11/04/1961

1970 Edenmore 26/04/1970 01/07/1970



1970 Edenmore 01/07/1970 26/11/1970

1967 Geest Port 21/02/1967 20/02/1970

1967 Geest Bay 21/02/1967 20/02/1970

1967 Geest Haven 21/02/1967 20/02/1973

1967 Geest Cape 21/02/1967 20/02/1973

1969 Oswestry Grange 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

737 1988 Spencer Bay South Africa 19/04/1988 29/04/1988

737 1988 Spencer Bay South Africa 28/06/1988 07/10/1988

418 1971 Speybank United Kingdom 04/02/1972 26/02/1972

418 1972 Speybank United Kingdom 26/02/1972 27/10/1972

1967 Clan Alpine 21/02/1957 20/02/1960

1968 Clan Alpine 21/02/1968 20/02/1981

1969 Clan Angus 21/02/1959 20/02/1962

1962 Clan Farquharson 21/02/1962 20/02/1968

1962 Clan Fergusson 21/02/1962 20/02/1965

1962 Clan Finlay 21/02/1962 20/02/1968

1962 Clan FOrbes 21/02/1962 20/02/1968

1962 Clan Fraser 21/02/1962 20/02/1965

1967 Clan Graham 21/02/1967 20/02/1981

1967 Clan Grant 21/02/1967 20/02/1981

1957 Clan Macbean 21/02/1957 20/02/1959

1957 Clan Macdonald 21/02/1957 20/02/1970

1957 Clan Macdougall 21/02/1957 20/02/1970

1962 Manchester Spinner 01/06/1962 05/07/1962

1962 Manchester Spinner 13/07/1962 14/08/1962

1962 Manchester Spinner 24/08/1962 23/09/1962

1962 Manchester Spinner 05/10/1962 03/11/1962

1962 Manchester Spinner 23/11/1962 21/12/1962

1962 Manchester Spinner 11/01/1963 19/02/1963

1957 Scottish Monarch 21/02/1957 20/02/1958

1960 Manchester Regiment 21/02/1960 20/02/1961

15106 2000 ST Rognvald 7029275 United Kingdom 08/11/2000 31/12/2000

15106 2000 ST Rognvald 7029275 United Kingdom 01/01/2001 27/12/2001



15106 2001 ST Rognvald 7029275 United Kingdom 10/01/2002 19/09/2002

2748 1991 STAR LORRAINE Bahamas 09/10/1991 20/11/1991

1969 Otaki 19/06/1969 23/06/1969

1969 Hurunui 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

1970 Hinakura 24/05/1970 20/02/1971

1968 Nottingham 21/02/1968 20/02/1969

1968 Cumberland 21/02/1968 20/02/1969

1963 Ruahine 21/02/1963 20/02/1965

1963 Rangitata 21/02/1963 20/02/1965

1963 Rangitane 21/02/1963 20/02/1965

1962 Hauraki 21/02/1962 20/02/1963

1964 Otaio 21/02/1964 20/02/1969

1964 Pararoa 21/02/1964 20/02/1969

1967 West Moorland 21/02/1967 20/02/1969

1964 Essex 21/02/1964 20/02/1969

1961 RUAHINE 16/09/1961 15/01/1962

1961 RUAHINE 03/02/1962 25/05/1962

1962 ESSEX 07/07/1962 20/12/1962

1963 ESSEX 01/01/1963 18/01/1963

1967 Hurunui 21/02/1967 20/02/1970

1967 Sussex 21/02/1967 20/02/1970

2748 1991 STAR LORRAINE Bahamas 20/11/1991 24/11/1991

NA 1979 STARMAN AMERICA United Kingdom 01/05/1979 18/06/1979

16467 1998 STENA INVICTA 8317942 United Kingdom 04/11/1998 31/12/1998

1880 1985 Stolt Stane United Kingdom 28/06/1985 15/08/1985

1880 1985 Stolt Stane United Kingdom 18/08/1985 31/10/1985

1880 1986 Stolt Stane United Kingdom 01/04/1986 28/07/1986

1880 1984 Stolt Templar United Kingdom 01/12/1984 22/03/1985

1880 1985 Stolt Templar United Kingdom 23/03/1985 27/03/1985

1880 1986 Stolt Templar United Kingdom 12/10/1986 09/03/1987

2665 1989 Strathbrora United Kingdom 09/03/1989 30/05/1989

2788 1983 Strathettrick United Kingdom 07/05/1983 17/09/1983

2788 1983 Strathettrick United Kingdom 11/08/1983 07/10/1983



NA 1974 TAGUS NA 11/05/1974 02/06/1974

NA 1971 Tagus NA 03/03/1971 09/03/1971

NA 1971 Tagus NA 01/06/1971 21/06/1971

NA 1971 Tagus NA 06/09/1971 01/10/1971

NA 1973 Tagus NA 24/04/1973 25/06/1973

2951 1972 Talamba United Kingdom 11/07/1972 26/07/1972

1963 Queda 01/05/1963 26/08/1963

1963 Queda 27/08/1963 04/10/1963

1967 QUILOA 03/06/1967 29/06/1967

1967 ORAMA 01/11/1967 04/04/1968

2951 1972 Talamba United Kingdom 26/07/1972 23/10/1972

2951 1975 Talamba United Kingdom 14/03/1975 06/08/1975

2951 1975 Talamba United Kingdom 18/10/1975 11/02/1976

2951 1972 Talamba United Kingdom 29/02/1972 15/05/1972

2951 1972 Talamba United Kingdom 16/05/1972 11/07/1972

2951 1973 Talamba United Kingdom 15/11/1973 09/03/1974

NA 1973 TAMEGA NA 16/11/1973 05/12/1973

7349 1996 Tankerman 8116611 Gibraltar 10/06/1996 24/07/1996

504 1972 Tasmania Star United Kingdom 24/03/1972 26/03/1972

418 1976 Taybank United Kingdom 14/06/1976 18/11/1976

418 1976 Taybank United Kingdom 18/11/1976 12/07/1977

418 1973 Teakbank United Kingdom 15/02/1974 19/10/1974

418 1980 Tenchbank United Kingdom 21/07/1980 17/10/1980

NA 1971 Tiber NA 22/04/1971 16/05/1971

NA 1971 Tilapa Unknown 27/08/1971 24/01/1972

7349 1996 Tillerman 7389168 Norway 27/07/1996 17/08/1996

504 1971 Timaru Star United Kingdom 22/06/1971 13/10/1971

2784 1972 TOKYO BAY United Kingdom 03/08/1972 10/08/1972

2784 1975 TOKYO BAY United Kingdom 03/05/1975 10/07/1975

2784 1975 TOKYO BAY United Kingdom 11/07/1975 14/09/1975

NA 1971 Tomes NA 30/03/1971 15/04/1971

NA 1971 TONGARIRO NA 02/09/1971 04/09/1971

NA 1971 Tormes NA 20/08/1971 18/09/1971



4753 1979 TRINCULO United Kingdom 07/07/1979 13/07/1979

4753 1980 TRINCULO United Kingdom 17/11/1980 21/11/1980

1170 1971 Tronto United Kingdom 07/06/1971 16/06/1971

1170 1973 Tronto United Kingdom 05/03/1973 26/03/1973

1170 1973 Tronto United Kingdom 11/11/1973 28/11/1973

1170 1974 TRONTO United Kingdom 03/03/1974 21/03/1974

2951 1974 TUA United Kingdom 30/03/1974 25/04/1974

2951 1974 TUA United Kingdom 07/07/1974 02/08/1974

2951 1972 Tua United Kingdom 03/10/1972 30/10/1972

2951 1973 Tua United Kingdom 28/10/1973 24/11/1973

418 1978 Tweedbank United Kingdom 29/09/1978 13/02/1979

418 1971 TWEEDBANK United Kingdom 16/08/1971 19/08/1971

504 1974 Ulster Star United Kingdom 06/02/1975 31/03/1975

504 1978 Ulster Star United Kingdom 03/08/1978 28/09/1978

504 1976 Ulster Star United Kingdom 11/05/1976 23/09/1976

NA 1971 Vargas NA 07/09/1971 08/11/1971

NA 1983 Vendee Unknown 15/03/1983 10/05/1983

1966 Melbourne Star 21/02/1966 20/02/1969

388 1986 Viking Viscount United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1994

2748 1988 WAARDRECHT The Netherlands 22/02/1988 13/07/1988

2748 1989 WAARDRECHT The Netherlands 14/04/1989 01/06/1989

2748 1989 WAARDRECHT The Netherlands 01/06/1989 31/07/1989

418 1973 Wavebank United Kingdom 13/07/1973 10/05/1974

504 1974 Wellington Star United Kingdom 26/04/1974 17/09/1974

504 1972 WELLINGTON STAR United Kingdom 28/03/1972 31/03/1972

504 1972 WELLINGTON STAR United Kingdom 12/04/1972 14/04/1972

504 1972 WELLINGTON STAR United Kingdom 24/04/1972 29/09/1972

504 1972 WELLINGTON STAR United Kingdom 17/10/1972 24/01/1973

504 1973 WELLINGTON STAR United Kingdom 12/03/1973 07/06/1973

504 1988 Wellington Star United Kingdom 02/08/1988 18/08/1988

504 1981 WELLINGTON STAR United Kingdom 23/12/1981 20/05/1982

4578 1975 Westbury United Kingdom 12/03/1975 14/03/1975

4578 1975 Westbury United Kingdom 20/03/1975 11/06/1975



4578 1976 Westbury United Kingdom 24/01/1977 02/05/1977

4578 1977 Westbury United Kingdom 30/05/1977 03/08/1977

1966 Free Enterprise I 21/02/1966 20/02/1979

1966 Free Enterprise II 21/02/1966 20/02/1980

1967 Free Enterprise III 21/02/1967 20/02/1980

1969 Autocarrier 21/02/1969 20/02/1973

1970 Free Enterprise IV 21/02/1970 20/02/1980

4578 1977 Westbury United Kingdom 30/08/1977 24/10/1977

4578 1977 Westbury United Kingdom 23/11/1977 09/02/1978

4578 1974 Westbury United Kingdom 24/05/1974 04/08/1974

2748 1985 WESTWOOD MAGELLAN The Netherlands 08/11/1985 27/03/1986

418 1977 Weybank United Kingdom 05/07/1977 06/12/1977

418 1976 Weybank United Kingdom 14/04/1976 18/08/1976

418 1971 Weybank United Kingdom 21/02/1971 19/10/1971

2748 1982 WIELDRECHT The Netherlands 31/01/1983 18/06/1983

2748 1983 WIELDRECHT The Netherlands 18/06/1983 21/07/1983

2748 1983 WIELDRECHT The Netherlands 27/10/1983 08/03/1984

1955 Debrett 21/02/1955 30/03/1955

2748 1984 WIELDRECHT The Netherlands 04/02/1985 13/05/1985

1323 1976 Wild Auk Greece 04/02/1976 24/06/1976

1323 1971 WILD AUK Greece 17/12/1971 11/01/1972

1957 Oakland Star 13/03/1957 25/03/1957

1968 ROSSINI 21/06/1968 25/06/1968

1949 Port Lincoln 06/01/1950 18/01/1950

1941 Port Huon 21/02/1941 20/02/1950

1941 Port Jackson 21/02/1941 20/02/1950

1941 Port Philip 21/02/1941 20/02/1950

1948 Port Caroline 20/08/1948 27/10/1949

1953 Urmston Grange 03/01/1954 24/01/1954

1323 1972 WILD AVOCET Greece 11/07/1972 10/09/1972

1969 Port Napier 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

1323 1976 Wild Curlew United Kingdom 13/09/1976 23/02/1977

1953 Port Quebec     21/02/1953 20/02/1956



1954 Cyprian Prince 24/03/1954 08/05/1964

1955 English Prince 20/05/1955 03/10/1956

1956 Nordic 03/10/1956 14/06/1958

1957 Drina 21/02/1957 20/02/1958

1323 1978 Wild Curlew United Kingdom 12/03/1978 15/08/1978

1323 1979 Wild Curlew United Kingdom 25/03/1979 10/04/1979

1323 1975 Wild Flamingo United Kingdom 24/02/1975 18/06/1975

1323 1981 WILD FLAMINGO United Kingdom 06/08/1981 14/11/1981

1323 1981 WILD FLAMINGO United Kingdom 14/11/1981 14/11/1981

1323 1982 WILD FLAMINGO United Kingdom 20/10/1982 21/01/1983

1323 1977 WILD FLAMINGO United Kingdom 05/06/1977 18/09/1977

1958 Loch Ryan 21/02/1958 20/02/1959

1323 1974 WILD FULMAR United Kingdom 13/08/1974 05/02/1975

1323 1980 WILD FULMAR United Kingdom 15/02/1981 30/05/1981

1323 1981 WILD FULMAR United Kingdom 29/01/1982 25/06/1982

1323 1979 Wild Fulmar United Kingdom 07/05/1979 03/09/1979

1323 1980 Wild Fulmar United Kingdom 16/04/1980 05/09/1980

1323 1978 Wild Mallard Greece 10/01/1979 05/02/1979

1323 1979 Wild Mallard Greece 05/02/1979 02/03/1979

1323 1979 Wild Mallard Greece 02/03/1979 05/05/1979

1323 1979 Wild Mallard Greece 05/05/1979 01/07/1979

NA 1981 Wild Marlin Greece 30/09/1981 01/12/1981

NA 1981 Wild Marlin Greece 01/12/1981 21/01/1982

418 1977 Willowbank United Kingdom 13/12/1977 18/01/1978

1969 Reina Del Mar 01/12/1969 09/03/1970

1970 Reina Del Mar 12/03/1970 26/03/1970

1970 Golfito 08/07/1970 05/08/1970

1970 Golfito 10/08/1970 11/08/1970

1970 Golfito 13/08/1970 21/09/1970

1970 Golfito 28/10/1970 31/10/1970

1970 Golfito 02/11/1970 29/11/1970

1970 Golfito 02/12/1970 29/12/1970

1970 Golfito 30/12/1970 25/01/1971



1970 Golfito 27/01/1971 22/02/1971

2748 1985 WOENSDRECHT Bahamas 13/06/1985 06/08/1985

1126 1973 ZWIJNDRECHT The Netherlands 04/07/1973 06/01/1974

1970 Free Enterprise I 20/02/1971 13/02/1980

1970 Free Enterprise IV 20/02/1971 20/02/1981

1126 1975 ZWIJNDRECHT The Netherlands 25/09/1975 09/05/1976

1950 Port Auckland 21/02/1950 20/02/1951

1966 Clan McInnes 20/02/1967 28/03/1967

1967 Clan McInnes 03/05/1967 25/07/1967

1968 Clan McInnes 29/07/1968 19/12/1968

1969 Clan McNair 10/05/1969 09/06/1969

1969 Hector Heron 25/06/1969 09/01/1970

1969 Clan McNab 29/01/1970 18/02/1970

1970 Clan MacIndoe 28/02/1970 17/03/1970

1126 1976 ZWIJNDRECHT The Netherlands 18/09/1976 27/02/1977

1964 Brasil Star 21/02/1964 20/02/1966

1964 Devon 21/02/1964 20/02/1966

1963 Teakwood 16/10/1963 15/03/1964

1961 City of Birkenhead 01/01/1962 30/11/1964

1961 City of Pretoria 01/01/1962 30/11/1964

1961 City of London 01/01/1962 30/11/1964

1961 City of Locknow 01/01/1962 30/11/1964

1964 CITY OF BRISANE 17/03/1964 18/05/1964

N/A 1971 King Alexander 27/09/1971 10/03/1972

N/A 1972 King Alexander 10/04/1972 29/09/1972

831 1972 Clan MacIntyre United Kingdom 06/11/1972 05/03/1973

831 1973 Clan MacIntyre United Kingdom 06/04/1973 12/09/1973

831 1973 Clan MacIntyre United Kingdom 12/11/1973 01/04/1974

831 1974 Clan MacIntyre United Kingdom 24/04/1974 30/08/1974

831 1974 Clan MacIntyre United Kingdom 10/10/1974 15/03/1975

831 1975 Clan Menzies United Kingdom 27/06/1975 13/10/1975

831 1975 Clan Menzies United Kingdom 14/11/1975 02/02/1976

831 1976 Clan Malcolm United Kingdom 29/07/1976 02/08/1976



831 1976 Clan Malcolm United Kingdom 02/08/1976 18/11/1976

831 1976 Clan Malcolm United Kingdom 17/12/1976 03/01/1977

831 1976 Clan Malcolm United Kingdom 04/01/1977 06/05/1977

831 1977 Clan Malcolm United Kingdom 09/06/1977 16/06/1977

831 1977 Clan Malcolm United Kingdom 16/06/1977 21/10/1977

831 1977 Clan Malcolm United Kingdom 29/11/1977 14/04/1978

831 1978 Clan MacIver United Kingdom 17/05/1978 30/06/1978

831 1978 Clan MacNair United Kingdom 26/09/1978 06/11/1978

831 1978 Clan MacNair United Kingdom 06/11/1978 05/05/1979

831 1979 Clan MacGregor United Kingdom 06/07/1979 19/07/1979

831 1980 Clan Alpine United Kingdom 14/01/1981 10/02/1981

831 1981 Clan MacGregor United Kingdom 01/10/1981 19/10/1981

1969 PORT MONTREAL 07/11/1969 06/03/1970

1958 PORT AUCKLAND 06/04/1958 08/05/1958

1958 PORT AUCKLAND 13/05/1958 23/05/1958

1959 PORT QUEBEC 06/08/1959 08/08/1959

1959 PORT AUCKLAND 18/09/1959 20/09/1959

1959 PORT ALMA 21/02/1959 20/02/1960

1959 PORT PIRIE 20/11/1959 12/04/1960

1960 PORT PIRIE 01/05/1960 30/09/1960

1960 PORT PIRIE 03/10/1960 04/10/1960

1960 PORT PIRIE 10/11/1960 10/04/1961

1961 PORT MACQUARIE 01/05/1961 07/06/1961

1961 PORT MELBOURNE 29/06/1961 19/07/1961

1969 PORT MONTREAL 07/11/1969 06/03/1970

7349 1990 BRIDGEMAN Gibraltar 02/11/1990 23/03/1994

7349 1991 WHEELSMAN United Kingdom 23/05/1991 01/08/1991

5048 1991 WESTGATE Unknown 02/09/1991 06/01/1993

7349 1992 TILLERMAN Norway 24/08/1992 01/04/1993

7349 1992 NORTHGATE Gibraltar 20/10/1992 19/11/1992

7349 1993 CABLEMAN Gibraltar 28/01/1993 03/05/1994

1965 CITY OF LONDON 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

2369 1973 STOLT SPUR Liberia 04/12/1973 24/12/1973



505 1974 CALIFORNIA STAR Singapore 26/07/1974 17/09/1974

505 1974 CALIFORNIA STAR Singapore 08/10/1974 23/11/1974

505 1976 CALIFORNIA STAR Singapore 21/12/1976 19/01/1977

505 1977 CALIFORNIA STAR Singapore 19/01/1977 13/03/1977

505 1974 COLUMBIA STAR Singapore 21/12/1974 08/01/1975

504 1975 AFRICA STAR United Kingdom 21/02/1975 05/05/1975

346 1975 ACT 4 Bahamas 03/06/1975 09/08/1975

346 1976 ACT 4 Bahamas 25/08/1976 06/11/1976

355 1977 ACT 4 Bahamas 05/12/1977 17/01/1978

355 1977 ACT 4 Bahamas 07/02/1978 20/02/1978

355 1978 ACT 4 Bahamas 21/02/1978 30/04/1978

355 1978 ACT 4 Bahamas 17/09/1978 20/02/1979

355 1979 ACT 4 Bahamas 21/02/1979 30/04/1979

356 1982 ACT 4 Bahamas 13/08/1982 07/12/1982

355/356 1977 ACT 5 Bahamas 25/04/1977 14/09/1977

355/356 1979 ACT 1 United Kingdom 15/02/1979 20/02/1979

1965 PARAGUAY STAR 05/05/1965 11/05/1965

1965 TASMANIA STAR 10/06/1965 15/10/1965

1967 CALIFORNIA STAR 10/11/1967 13/11/1967

1967 COLORADO STAR 16/11/1967 09/01/1968

1956 DRINA 02/08/1956 08/10/1956

2786 1989 REMUERA BAY United Kingdom 21/04/1989 03/08/1989

274 1990 REMUERA BAY United Kingdom 29/01/1990 24/04/1990

274 1990 FLINDERS BAY United Kingdom 16/09/1990 02/12/1990

515 1983 NEW ZEALAND STAR Bahamas 25/11/1983 20/02/1984

515 1984 NEW ZEALAND STAR Bahamas 21/02/1984 19/04/1984

522 1984 SOUTHLAND STAR United Kingdom 27/06/1984 21/11/1984

522 1984 WELLINGTON STAR United Kingdom 08/02/1985 20/02/1985

522 1985 WELLINGTON STAR United Kingdom 21/02/1985 04/07/1985

1960 MYSTIC 21/02/1960 20/02/1968

1965 DEVON 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

418 1971 ELMBANK United Kingdom 21/02/1971 08/06/1971

1957 JESSAMORE 21/02/1957 09/04/1957



1957 BRAZILIAN PRINCE 24/10/1957 26/12/1957

1957 MANCHESTER PROSPECTOR 24/01/1958 20/02/1958

1958 MANCHESTER PROSPECTOR 21/02/1958 23/03/1958

1958 MANCHESTER PROSPECTOR 11/04/1958 14/06/1958

1958 MANCHESTER MERCHANT 26/09/1958 26/10/1958

1958 MANCHESTER MARINER 16/01/1959 12/02/1959

1959 MANCHESTER MARINER 23/10/1959 22/11/1959

1959 NORTHUMBRIAN PRINCE 27/01/1960 20/02/1960

1960 NORTHUMBRIAN PRINCE 21/02/1960 17/03/1960

1960 NORTHUMBRIAN PRINCE 28/03/1960 11/05/1960

1960 NORTHUMBRIAN PRINCE 30/05/1960 29/07/1960

1960 MANCHESTER PROSPECTOR 09/08/1960 20/02/1961

504 1975 BRASILIA STAR United Kingdom 16/04/1975 01/07/1975

1955 PRETORIA CASTLE 21/02/1955 20/02/1956

1956 EASTERN PRINCE 12/09/1956 10/10/1957

1957 EASTERN PRINCE 25/10/1957 16/12/1957

1958 ZEALANDIC 01/05/1958 28/05/1958

1958 ZEALANDIC 29/05/1958 03/10/1958

1958 PINEMORE 04/12/1958 12/01/1959

1959 PINEMORE 20/01/1959 20/02/1959

1959 EGYPTIAN PRINCE 03/04/1959 10/04/1959

1959 NORDIC 03/06/1959 28/12/1959

1960 NORDIC 01/02/1960 01/07/1960

1960 NORDIC 02/07/1960 07/07/1960

1960 PINEMORE 08/08/1960 23/08/1960

1960 SAGAMORE 27/08/1960 20/02/1961

1961 MYSTIC 14/07/1961 15/07/1961

1961 MYSTIC 24/07/1961 23/11/1961

1964 CLAN MACGREGOR 08/05/1964 11/05/1964

1967 CLAN MACGREGOR 12/01/1967 08/02/1967

1967 CLAN MATHESON 13/02/1967 16/02/1967

1967 CLAN MATHESON 17/02/1967 27/02/1967

1967 CLAN MACINTOSH 20/03/1967 10/04/1967



831 1978 CLAN MACNAB United Kingdom 02/05/1978 02/10/1978

1971 PORT AUKLAND 21/02/1971 28/04/1971

15106 1998 EUROPEAN ENDEAVOUR 7711139 United Kingdom 21/02/1998 20/02/1999

15106 1999 EUROPEAN ENDEAVOUR 7711139 United Kingdom 21/02/1999 20/02/2000

763 1974 JAMES E. O'BRIEN United Kingdom 21/12/1974 16/02/1975

760 1975 CHEVRON FELUY Liberia 04/10/1975 20/02/1976

16470 1998 EUROPEAN ENDEAVOUR 7711139 United Kingdom 10/08/1998 19/08/1998

16470 1999 EUROPEAN NAVIGATOR 7501285 Bermuda 08/04/1999 15/04/1999

16470 2000 EUROPEAN NAVIGATOR 7501285 Bermuda 22/03/2000 27/03/2000

16470 2000 EUROPEAN ENDEAVOUR 7711139 United Kingdom 30/03/2000 05/04/2000

16470 2002 EUROPEAN NAVIGATOR 7501285 Bermuda 28/05/2002 05/06/2002

16470 2002 EUROPEAN PIONEER 7361570 United Kingdom 13/06/2002 23/06/2002

16470 2002 EUROPEAN NAVIGATOR 7501285 Bermuda 07/08/2002 20/08/2002

1966 CLAN FORBES 12/09/1966 16/01/1967

1967 CLAN FORBES 23/02/1967 26/05/1967

1967 CLAN MACDONALD 17/07/1967 24/07/1967

1967 CLAN MACINTOSH 25/10/1967 01/12/1967

1958 CLAN MACAULAY 21/02/1958 20/02/1964

1970 ULSTER STAR 21/02/1970 20/02/1971

1970 COLORADO STAR 21/02/1970 21/02/1971

1964 PORT TOWNSVILLE 17/06/1964 03/10/1964

1964 PORT TOWNSVILLE 24/10/1964 20/02/1964

1966 PORT AUKLAND 15/09/1966 20/09/1966

1960 MANCHESTER MILLER 10/09/1960 10/10/1960

1960 MANCHESTER MILLER 22/10/1960 22/11/1960

1960 MANCHESTER MILLER 03/12/1960 06/01/1961

1961 MANCHESTER EXPLORER 22/04/1961 09/11/1961

1962 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 23/03/1962 27/04/1962

1962 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 11/05/1962 06/06/1962

1962 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 06/07/1962 24/08/1962

1962 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 16/11/1962 20/12/1962

1962 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 18/01/1963 22/02/1963

1962 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 18/01/1963 20/02/1963



1963 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 21/02/1963 22/02/1963

1963 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 01/03/1963 08/04/1963

1963 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 09/04/1963 23/05/1963

1963 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 31/05/1963 07/07/1963

1963 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 19/07/1963 22/08/1963

1963 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 30/08/1963 06/10/1963

1965 MANCHESTER FAME 29/07/1965 02/09/1965

1965 MANCHESTER FAME 09/09/1965 19/10/1965

1965 MANCHESTER FAITH 24/11/1965 30/12/1965

1965 MANCHESTER COMMERCE 31/01/1966 20/02/1966

1966 MANCHESTER COMMERCE 21/02/1966 26/02/1966

1966 MANCHESTER COMMERCE 20/03/1966 22/04/1966

1966 MANCHESTER COMMERCE 13/05/1966 02/07/1966

1966 MANCHESTER COMMERCE 09/07/1966 30/08/1966

1967 MANCHESTER EXPORTER 29/03/1967 18/05/1967

1967 MANCHESTER EXPORTER 02/06/1967 19/07/1967

1967 MANCHESTER EXPORTER 30/07/1967 06/08/1967

1967 MANCHESTER EXPORTER 17/08/1967 20/08/1967

1967 MANCHESTER RENOWN 16/09/1967 24/10/1967

1968 MANCHESTER FAITH 21/02/1968 17/03/1968

1968 MANCHESTER FAITH 24/03/1968 03/05/1968

1968 MANCHESTER FAITH 14/05/1968 25/06/1968

1968 MANCHESTER FAITH 21/07/1968 31/08/1968

1968 MANCHESTER FAITH 20/09/1968 20/10/1968

1968 MANCHESTER FAITH 03/11/1968 12/12/1968

1968 MANCHESTER FAITH 07/01/1969 13/02/1969

1969 MANCHESTER FAITH 22/02/1969 01/04/1969

1969 MANCHESTER MILLER 03/07/1969 20/08/1969

1969 MANCHESTER MILLER 27/08/1969 12/10/1969

1969 MANCHESTER MILLER 23/10/1969 15/12/1969

1969 MANCHESTER MILLER 27/12/1969 04/02/1970

1970 MANCHESTER MILLER 27/02/1970 08/06/1970

2103 1971 MANCHESTER QUEST United Kingdom 19/03/1971 14/04/1971



2103 1971 MANCHESTER QUEST United Kingdom 17/07/1971 05/08/1971

1963 ADELAIDE STAR 05/10/1963 03/07/1964

1964 ENGLISH STAR 24/08/1964 03/03/1965

1964 TUDOR PRINCE 01/10/1964 20/02/1965

1965 TUDOR PRINCE 21/02/1965 25/04/1965

1965 PINEMORE 19/05/1965 24/06/1965

1965 PINEMORE 25/06/1965 03/07/1965

1966 NOVA SCOTIA 21/02/1966 24/02/1966

1966 NOVA SCOTIA 02/03/1966 26/03/1966

1963 CANADIAN STAR 09/10/1963 20/02/1964

1964 CANADIAN STAR 21/02/1964 02/06/1964

1979 CHILTERN PRINCE United Kingdom 16/11/1979 20/02/1980

2992 1980 CHILTERN PRINCE United Kingdom 21/02/1980 02/04/1980

2999 1980 CROWN PRINCE United Kingdom 17/06/1980 04/07/1980

2999 1980 ROYAL PRINCE United Kingdom 14/07/1980 16/07/1980

2999 1980 ROYAL PRINCE United Kingdom 11/08/1980 14/08/1980

2655 1980 HUMBOLDT United Kingdom 15/09/1980 15/12/1980

2999 1980 CROWN PRINCE United Kingdom 01/02/1981 20/02/1981

2999 1981 CROWN PRINCE United Kingdom 21/02/1981 18/05/1981

2999 1982 ROYAL PRINCE United Kingdom 01/05/1982 03/06/1982

2999 1982 MANCHESTER CHALLENGE United Kingdom 22/11/1982 22/12/1982

2999 1983 MANCHESTER CHALLENGE United Kingdom 23/01/1983 20/02/1983

2999 1983 MANCHESTER CHALLENGE United Kingdom 04/10/1983 30/10/1983

175 1983 ELSTREE GRANGE United Kingdom 09/12/1983 20/02/1984

175 1984 ELSTREE GRANGE United Kingdom 21/02/1984 09/06/1984

1430 1984 PACIFIC PEACE United Kingdom 09/08/1984 04/01/1985

1430 1985 PACIFIC PEACE United Kingdom 04/01/1985 07/02/1985

1732 1985 BRITISH STEEL Hong Kong 29/10/1985 17/02/1986

1732 1986 BRITISH STEEL Hong Kong 17/03/1986 24/07/1986

1732 1986 BRITISH STEEL Hong Kong 02/09/1986 11/01/1987

16080 1998 PRIDE OF RATHLIN 7230616 United Kingdom 21/02/1998 20/02/1999

16080 1999 PRIDE OF RATHLIN 7230616 United Kingdom 21/02/1999 20/02/2000

3770 1986 VIKING VALIANT 7358298 United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1987



3770 1987 VIKING VALIANT 7358298 United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/1988

3770 1988 VIKING VALIANT 7358298 United Kingdom 21/02/1988 20/02/1989

3770 1989 PRIDE OF LE HAVRE 7358298 United Kingdom 21/02/1989 20/02/1990

3770 1990 PRIDE OF LE HAVRE 7358298 United Kingdom 21/02/1990 20/02/1991

3770 1991 PRIDE OF LE HAVRE 7358298 United Kingdom 21/02/1991 20/02/1992

3770 1989 PRIDE OF CHERBOURG United Kingdom 21/02/1989 20/02/1990

3770 1990 PRIDE OF CHERBOURG United Kingdom 21/02/1990 20/02/1991

3770 1991 PRIDE OF CHERBOURG United Kingdom 21/02/1991 20/02/1992

3759 1985 FREE ENTERPRISE V United Kingdom 21/02/1985 20/02/1986

3759 1986 FREE ENTERPRISE V United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1987

3759 1987 PRIDE OF HYTHE United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/1988

3759 1988 PRIDE OF HYTHE United Kingdom 21/02/1988 20/02/1989

3759 1989 PRIDE OF HYTHE United Kingdom 21/02/1989 20/02/1990

3759 1990 PRIDE OF HYTHE United Kingdom 21/02/1990 20/02/1991

3759 1991 PRIDE OF HYTHE United Kingdom 21/02/1991 20/02/1992

388 1986 VIKING VOYAGER United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1987

3770 1987 VIKING VOYAGER United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/1988

3770 1988 VIKING VOYAGER United Kingdom 21/02/1988 20/02/1989

3770 1989 PRIDE OF WINCHESTER United Kingdom 21/02/1989 20/02/1990

3770 1990 PRIDE OF WINCHESTER United Kingdom 21/02/1990 20/02/1991

3770 1991 PRIDE OF WINCHESTER United Kingdom 21/02/1991 20/02/1992

388 1986 VIKING VISCOUNT United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1987

3770 1987 VIKING VISCOUNT United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/1988

3770 1988 VIKING VISCOUNT United Kingdom 21/02/1988 20/02/1989

8676 1971 TUA United Kingdom 21/02/1971 15/03/1971

1971 TAGUS 01/04/1971 22/04/1971

8676 1971 TUA United Kingdom 03/05/1971 26/05/1971

1971 TAGUS 01/06/1971 21/06/1971

1971 TIBER 08/07/1971 30/07/1971

1971 TORMES 18/09/1971 22/10/1971

8676 1971 TUA United Kingdom 22/11/1971 18/12/1971

1971 TAGUS 03/01/1972 31/01/1972

1972 TORMES 23/02/1972 29/03/1972



1972 TAGUS 19/04/1972 11/05/1972

8676 1972 TUA 23/05/1972 20/06/1972

8676 1972 TUA United Kingdom 17/07/1972 04/09/1972

1972 TAGUS 27/10/1972 27/10/1972

1972 TAMEGA 09/11/1972 05/12/1972

1972 TAMEGA 27/12/1972 27/01/1973

1972 TAMEGA 19/02/1973 12/03/1973

8676 1973 TUA United Kingdom 23/03/1973 16/04/1973

1973 TAGUS 03/05/1973 26/05/1973

1973 TAMEGA 07/06/1973 10/07/1973

1973 TORMES 27/07/1973 18/08/1973

1170 1973 TRONTO United Kingdom 18/09/1973 04/10/1973

1973 TIBER 07/11/1973 06/12/1973

8676 1973 TUA United Kingdom 21/12/1973 18/01/1974

1973 TORMES 01/02/1974 24/02/1974

1974 TAMEGA 09/03/1974 13/04/1974

1974 TAGUS 11/05/1974 02/06/1974

1974 TAMEGA 12/06/1974 10/07/1974

1974 TRONTO 09/08/1974 02/09/1974

1170 1974 CITY OF VENICE United Kingdom 11/02/1975 04/03/1975

1170 1975 CITY OF VENICE United Kingdom 26/03/1975 24/04/1975

1170 1975 CITY OF LISBON United Kingdom 13/05/1975 04/06/1975

1170 1975 CITY OF NAPLES United Kingdom 17/06/1975 14/07/1975

1975 CITY OF OPORTO 31/07/1975 11/08/1975

1170 1975 CITY OF FLORENCE United Kingdom 15/08/1975 15/08/1975

1170 1975 CITY OF MILAN United Kingdom 14/09/1975 02/10/1975

1170 1975 CITY OF NAPLES United Kingdom 03/11/1975 02/12/1975

1170 1975 CITY OF NAPLES United Kingdom 28/12/1975 30/01/1976

1170 1976 CITY OF GENOA United Kingdom 16/03/1976 12/04/1976

1170 1976 CITY OF VENICE United Kingdom 10/05/1976 26/05/1976

418 1975 OAKBANK United Kingdom 18/06/1975 20/12/1975

1966 CARDIFF QUEEN 21/02/1966 10/06/1966

1323 1975 WILD AVOCET Greece 18/08/1975 06/01/1976



1323 1974 WILD FLAMINGO United Kingdom 06/06/1974 31/10/1974

1964 CITY OF LONDON 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1964 CITY OF EXETER 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1964 CITY OF DURBAN 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1965 CITY OF LONDON 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

1965 CITY OF EXETER 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

1965 CITY OF DURBAN 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

1972 POSTRUNNER 21/02/1972 31/05/1972

1972 POSTRUNNER 31/05/1972 02/06/1972

1973 POSTRANGER 10/03/1973 24/04/1973

1973 POSTRANGER 24/04/1973 11/05/1973

1961 DUNEDIN STAR 13/10/1961 16/10/1961

1961 DUNEDIN STAR 06/11/1961 11/11/1961

1961 DUNEDIN STAR 18/11/1961 19/03/1962

1962 DUNEDIN STAR 12/04/1962 23/08/1962

1962 DUNEDIN STAR 17/10/1962 22/10/1962

1951 HORORATA 01/11/1951 20/02/1952

1952 HORORATA 21/02/1952 10/06/1952

1952 HORORATA 18/07/1952 04/01/1953

1953 HORORATA 02/06/1953 25/06/1953

1954 EDINBURGH CASTLE 25/02/1954 09/04/1954

1954 EDINBURGH CASTLE 21/04/1954 04/06/1954

1954 EDINBURGH CASTLE 16/06/1954 30/07/1954

1954 EDINBURGH CASTLE 11/08/1954 24/09/1954

1954 EDINBURGH CASTLE 06/10/1954 19/11/1954

1955 EDINBURGH CASTLE 23/03/1955 26/05/1955

1955 EDINBURGH CASTLE 18/05/1955 01/07/1955

1955 EDINBURGH CASTLE 13/07/1955 26/08/1955

1955 EDINBURGH CASTLE 08/09/1955 21/10/1955

1955 EDINBURGH CASTLE 02/11/1955 16/12/1955

1955 EDINBURGH CASTLE 28/12/1955 10/01/1956

1961 MANCHESTER MERCHANT 19/04/1961 19/05/1961

1963 PORT ALMA 21/02/1963 20/02/1964



1969 PORT CHALMERS 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

1963 QUEDA 04/10/1963 05/03/1964

5258 1980 SERVIA United Kingdom 16/04/1980 21/07/1980

3759 1980 FREE ENTRPRISE IV United Kingdom 21/02/1980 20/02/1981

16080 1998 PRIDE OF RATHLIN 7230616 United Kingdom 21/01/1998 25/01/1999

16080 1999 PRIDE OF RATHLIN 7230616 United Kingdom 25/01/1999 24/01/2000

16080 2000 PRIDE OF RATHLIN 7230616 United Kingdom 25/01/2000 06/09/2000

16080 2000 EUROPEAN ENDEAVOUR 7711139 United Kingdom 13/09/2000 22/08/2001

16080 2001 EUROPEAN ENDEAVOUR 7711139 United Kingdom 29/08/2001 31/05/2002

1958 POTARO 10/06/1958 07/07/1958

1958 POTARO 07/07/1958 16/07/1958

1963 MANCHESTER MARINER 15/11/1963 18/12/1963

1963 MANCHESTER MARINER 30/12/1963 29/01/1964

1964 MANCHESTER FAITH 19/02/1964 20/02/1964

1964 MANCHESTER FAITH 21/02/1964 10/04/1964

1964 MANCHESTER FAITH 01/05/1964 21/06/1964

1964 MANCHESTER FAITH 03/07/1964 29/08/1964

1964 MANCHESTER FAITH 04/09/1964 16/10/1964

1964 MANCHESTER FAITH 30/10/1964 23/12/1964

1965 MANCHESTER FAITH 04/01/1965 30/03/1965

1965 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 28/05/1965 21/06/1965

1965 MANCHESTER RENOWN 31/10/1965 13/12/1965

1966 MANCHESTER RENOWN 02/01/1966 07/02/1966

1966 MANCHESTER RENOWN 13/02/1966 20/02/1966

1966 MANCHESTER RENOWN 21/02/1966 19/03/1966

1966 CAIRNGLEN 06/04/1966 19/05/1966

1966 CAIRNGLEN 02/07/1966 04/08/1966

1966 CAIRNGLEN 13/08/1966 16/09/1966

1967 MANCHESTER CITY 08/01/1967 02/02/1967

1967 MANCHESTER CITY 19/03/1967 19/04/1967

1967 MANCHESTER CITY 28/04/1967 09/06/1967

1976 ANDALUCIA STAR 06/01/1977 14/02/1977

1977 ANDALUCIA STAR 25/02/1977 04/04/1977



522 1977 SOUTHLAND STAR United Kingdom 02/05/1977 21/06/1977

521 1978 ROCKHAMPTON STAR United Kingdom 26/04/1978 30/11/1978

521 1979 ROCKHAMPTON STAR United Kingdom 30/07/1979 02/10/1979

521 1979 ROCKHAMPTON STAR United Kingdom 03/10/1979 05/12/1979

504 1978 Brasilia Star United Kingdom 02/02/1979 20/02/1979

504 1979 Brasilia Star United Kingdom 21/02/1979 24/03/1979

504 1979 Brasilia Star United Kingdom 04/04/1979 01/06/1979

504 1979 NEW YORK STAR Republic of Panama 18/02/1980 20/02/1980

504 1981 ALMERIA STAR United Kingdom 20/05/1981 02/10/1981

515 1981 AUSTRALIA STAR Bahamas 26/01/1982 20/02/1982

515 1982 AUSTRALIA STAR Bahamas 21/02/1982 15/03/1982

515 1982 AUSTRALIA STAR Bahamas 16/03/1982 30/04/1982

1964 City Of Johannesburg 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1965 City Of Johannesburg 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

3418 1975 OCEAN TRANSPORT United Kingdom 29/04/1975 09/07/1975

3418 1975 OCEAN TRANSPORT United Kingdom 24/10/1975 31/12/1975

3418 1975 OCEAN TRANSPORT United Kingdom 07/02/1976 20/02/1976

3418 1976 OCEAN TRANSPORT United Kingdom 21/02/1976 15/04/1976

3418 1976 OCEAN TRANSPORT United Kingdom 15/04/1976 27/04/1976

1969 LOCH RYAN 27/02/1969 02/05/1969

1969 LOCH RYAN 13/05/1969 04/06/1969

1967 PHYLLIS BOWATER 01/03/1967 03/03/1967

1967 CLAN MACINDOE 20/03/1967 21/03/1967

1967 CLAN RAMSAY 27/04/1967 07/08/1967

1969 CLAN ALPINE 02/02/1970 10/02/1970

1970 PHYLLIS BOWATER 30/07/1970 19/12/1970

1967 CLAN MACNAB 21/08/1967 19/09/1967

1967 CLAN MACNAB 20/09/1967 03/10/1967

1967 CLAN MACTAVISH 21/02/1967 20/02/1968

1969 CLAN MACINTYRE 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

1951 POTARO 22/05/1951 25/08/1951

1951 POTARO 22/09/1951 04/01/1952

1951 POTARO 12/02/1952 20/02/1952



1952 POTARO 21/02/1952 08/06/1952

1952 DRINA 14/11/1952 19/02/1953

1953 LOMBARDY 16/06/1953 07/07/1953

1953 LOMBARDY 29/07/1953 17/10/1953

1954 TIMARU STAR 01/03/1954 31/07/1954

1954 TIMARU STAR 01/04/1954 31/01/1955

1955 PORT ALMA 01/03/1955 31/08/1955

1955 PORT ALMA 01/09/1955 20/01/1956

1957 PORT AUKLAND 21/02/1957 31/07/1957

1957 PORT LINCOLN 01/08/1957 31/08/1957

1957 PORT MACQUARIE 01/10/1957 31/10/1957

1957 PORT TOWNSVILLE 01/11/1957 30/11/1957

1960 PORT PIRIE 01/04/1960 30/04/1960

1962 PORT NAPIER 01/09/1962 30/09/1962

1962 PORT NEW PLYMOUTH 21/02/1962 20/02/1963

1963 PORT NEW PLYMOUTH 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1964 PORT NEW PLYMOUTH 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1963 ARGUS 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1964 ARGUS 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1964 PATRICIA 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1965 PATRICIA 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

1966 PATRICIA 21/02/1966 20/02/1967

3759 1989 European Endeavour 7711139 United Kingdom 21/02/1989 20/02/1990

3759 1990 European Endeavour 7711139 United Kingdom 21/02/1990 20/02/1991

3759 1991 European Endeavour 7711139 United Kingdom 21/02/1991 20/02/1992

3759 1992 European Endeavour 7711139 United Kingdom 21/02/1992 20/02/1993

3759 1993 European Endeavour 7711139 United Kingdom 21/02/1993 20/02/1994

1955 TASMANIA STAR 05/06/1955 06/06/1955

1955 SAXON STAR 14/07/1955 18/07/1955

1955 SAXON STAR 02/08/1955 19/01/1956

1957 SAXON STAR 27/02/1957 15/06/1957

1957 SAXON STAR 20/06/1957 23/06/1957

1960 NEW ZEALAND STAR 26/07/1960 09/08/1960



1960 CALIFORNIA STAR 15/08/1960 19/11/1960

1960 CALIFORNIA STAR 20/12/1960 22/03/1961

1961 SAXON STAR 10/08/1961 12/08/1961

1961 AUSTRALIA STAR 19/02/1961 22/01/1962

1963 TASMANIA STAR 28/05/1963 12/07/1963

1966 ULSTER STAR 13/07/1966 14/07/1966

1966 BRASIL STAR 16/07/1966 05/09/1966

1966 BRASIL STAR 16/09/1966 02/11/1966

1966 BRASIL STAR 17/11/1966 07/01/1967

1966 BRASIL STAR 19/01/1967 13/03/1967

1967 BRASIL STAR 22/03/1967 13/05/1967

1967 BRASIL STAR 24/05/1967 16/07/1967

1967 BRASIL STAR 21/07/1967 31/07/1967

1967 ARGENTINA STAR 10/08/1967 23/08/1967

1968 TASMANIA STAR 19/03/1968 29/03/1969

1969 SCOTTISH STAR 21/06/1969 25/09/1969

1969 ENGLISH STAR 19/11/1969 21/11/1969

1969 ENGLISH STAR 01/12/1969 10/04/1970

1970 ENGLISH STAR 17/04/1970 25/04/1970

1971 MELBOURNE STAR 24/02/1971 18/08/1971

2960 1979 SUN PRINCESS 01/01/1977 31/12/1979

2960 1979 ISLAND PRINCESS 01/01/1977 31/12/1979

2960 1979 PACIFIC PRINCESS 01/01/1977 31/12/1979

8311 1973 ADELAIDE STAR United Kingdom 21/02/1973 20/02/1974

504 1975 WELLINGTON STAR United Kingdom 21/02/1975 20/02/1976

522 1977 SOUTHLAND STAR United Kingdom 21/02/1977 20/02/1978

505 1977 COLUMBIA STAR Singapore 21/02/1977 20/02/1978

505 1978 COLUMBIA STAR Singapore 21/02/1978 20/02/1979

504 1978 AFRIC STAR United Kingdom 21/02/1978 20/02/1979

3584 1978 STARMAN ANGLIA United Kingdom 21/02/1978 20/02/1979

3584 1979 STARMAN ANGLIA United Kingdom 21/02/1979 20/02/1980

522 1981 SOUTHLAND STAR United Kingdom 21/02/1981 20/02/1982

505 1981 CALIFORNIA STAR Singapore 21/02/1981 20/02/1982



505 1982 CALIFORNIA STAR Singapore 21/02/1982 20/02/1983

504 1982 HALIFAX STAR United Kingdom 21/02/1982 20/02/1983

522 1983 SOUTHLAND STAR United Kingdom 21/02/1983 20/02/1984

522 1984 WELLINGTON STAR United Kingdom 21/02/1984 20/02/1985

504 1986 ENGLISH STAR 8315982 Bahamas 21/02/1986 20/02/1987

1960 PORT PIRIE 15/04/1960 ?

1961 PORT MACQUARIE 10/11/1961 ?

1962 PORT NEW PLYMOUTH 31/10/1962 17/11/1962

1963 PORT PIRIE 19/03/1963 21/03/1963

1969 Cedar Bank 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

1970 Cedar Bank 21/02/1970 20/02/1971

15627 1998 NORLAND 7333822 United Kingdom 21/02/1998 20/02/1999

15627 1999 NORLAND 7333822 United Kingdom 21/02/1999 20/02/2000

15627 2000 NORLAND 7333822 United Kingdom 21/02/2000 20/02/2001

15627 2001 NORLAND 7333822 United Kingdom 21/02/2001 22/09/2001

16470 2001 NORBAY 9056595 Bermuda 01/10/2001 25/12/2001

15627 2001 European Tideway 7528570 United Kingdom 09/01/2002 20/02/2002

1965 ESSEQUIBO 20/01/1965 18/03/1965

1694 City of Glasgow 04/10/1964 14/10/1964

1964 City of Durban 11/10/1964 21/10/1964

1964 City of York 08/11/1964 18/11/1964

1964 City of Hull 11/12/1964 24/12/1964

1964 City of Port Elizabeth 02/12/1964 12/12/1964

1964 City of Exeter 26/12/1964 06/01/1965

1964 City of Adelaide 23/12/1964 09/01/1965

1964 City of Canberra 16/01/1965 27/01/1965

1964 City of Eastbourne 14/02/1965 19/02/1965

1965 City of York 21/02/1965 02/03/1965

1965 City of London 14/03/1965 20/03/1965

1965 City of Port Elizabeth 20/03/1965 27/03/1965

1965 City of Hull 10/04/1965 22/04/1965

1965 City of Exeter 11/04/1965 16/04/1965

1965 City of St. Albans 05/05/1965 16/05/1965



1965 City of Durban 09/05/1965 18/05/1965

1965 City of Eastbourne 26/05/1965 03/06/1965

1965 City of Adelaide 30/05/1965 09/06/1965

1965 City of York 05/06/1965 16/06/1965

1965 City of London 02/07/1965 12/07/1965

1965 City of Port Elizabeth 04/07/1965 12/07/1965

1965 City of Dundee 23/07/1965 30/07/1965

1965 City of Exeter 24/07/1965 31/07/1965

1965 City of Sydney 11/08/1965 20/08/1965

1965 City of Durban 22/08/1965 02/09/1965

1965 City of Eastbourne 08/09/1965 18/09/1965

1965 City of York 20/09/1965 28/09/1965

1965 City of Port Elizabeth 17/10/1965 23/10/1965

1965 City of Adelaide 03/11/1965 11/11/1965

1965 City of Exeter 07/11/1965 16/11/1965

1965 City of Bath 14/11/1965 19/11/1965

1965 City of Durban 05/12/1965 11/12/1965

1965 City of Eastbourne 30/12/1965 06/01/1966

1965 City of York 03/01/1966 14/01/1966

1965 City of Port Elizabeth 29/01/1966 29/01/1966

1965 City of Winchester 03/02/1966 12/02/1966

1965 City of Glasgow 12/02/1966 20/02/1966

1966 City of Glasgow 21/02/1966 22/02/1966

1966 City of Exeter 19/02/1966 20/02/1966

1966 City of Exeter 21/02/1966 26/02/1966

1966 City of Brisbane 25/02/1966 03/03/1966

1966 City of London 09/03/1966 19/03/1966

1966 City of Durban 12/03/1966 29/03/1966

1966 City of Eastbourne 02/04/1966 08/04/1966

1966 City of York 17/04/1966 27/04/1966

1966 City of Glasgow 23/05/1966 01/06/1966

1966 City of Port Elizabeth 14/05/1966 21/05/1966

1966 City of Exeter 04/06/1966 04/06/1966



1966 City of johannesburg 10/06/1966 15/06/1966

1966 City of Gloucester 20/06/1966 02/07/1966

1966 City of Durban 04/07/1966 20/07/1966

1966 City of Eastbourne 19/07/1966 04/08/1966

1966 City of York 30/07/1966 11/08/1966

1966 City of St. Albans 11/08/1966 17/08/1966

1966 City of Lichfield 03/09/1966 09/09/1966

1966 City of Glasgow 24/09/1966 08/10/1966

1966 City of Port Elizabeth 01/10/1966 08/10/1966

1966 City of Exeter 22/10/1966 29/10/1966

1966 City of Eastbourne 11/11/1966 19/11/1966

1966 City of Durban 20/11/1966 25/11/1966

1966 City of York 16/12/1966 03/01/1967

1966 City of Glasgow 31/12/1966 06/01/1967

1966 City of Port Elizabeth 14/01/1967 21/01/1967

1967 City of Exeter 07/02/1967 14/02/1967

1967 City of Durban 06/03/1967 10/03/1967

1967 City of Eastbourne 22/03/1967 01/04/1967

1967 City of York 02/03/1967 08/03/1967

1967 City of Glasgow 19/03/1967 27/03/1967

1967 City of Port Elizabeth 29/03/1967 06/04/1967

1967 City of Sydney 05/05/1967 16/05/1967

1967 City of Exeter 21/05/1967 27/05/1967

1967 City of Durban 18/06/1967 24/06/1967

1967 City of Eastbourne 27/06/1967 10/07/1967

1967 City of Lichfield 12/07/1967 14/07/1967

1967 City of York 15/07/1967 26/07/1967

1967 City of Glasgow 01/08/1967 19/08/1967

1967 City of Port Elizabeth 12/08/1967 24/08/1967

1967 City of Exeter 03/09/1967 08/09/1967

1967 City of Brisbane 15/09/1967 25/09/1967

1966 ARGYLLSHIRE 12/11/1966 16/02/1967

1967 ARGYLLSHIRE 06/05/1967 07/07/1967



1967 CLAN MACIVER 28/07/1967 18/03/1968

1968 CLAN ROSS 30/03/1968 22/05/1969

1971 KING ALEXANDER 12/04/1971 24/04/1971

831 1971 CLAN RAMSAY United Kingdom 16/09/1971 22/09/1971

831 1971 CLAN MACINDOE United Kingdom 18/12/1971 06/01/1972

831 1974 CLAN MALCOLM United Kingdom 21/01/1974 08/05/1974

831 1974 CLAN MALCOLM United Kingdom 01/06/1974 13/06/1974

831 1974 CLAN MALCOLM United Kingdom 14/06/1974 14/10/1974

1976 CLAN MACIVER 28/10/1976 03/11/1976

1967 CLAN MACIVER 21/02/1967 28/02/1967

1954 RHODESIA STAR 25/10/1954 20/11/1954

1954 RHODESIA STAR 30/11/1954 07/12/1954

1955 RHODESIA STAR 11/12/1954 10/05/1955

1955 RHODESIA STAR 11/06/1955 12/07/1955

1955 RHODESIA STAR 25/07/1955 06/12/1955

1968 CLAN MacNAIR 21/02/1968 20/02/1969

1969 CLAN MacNAIR 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

831 1970 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1970 20/02/1971

831 1971 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1971 20/02/1972

831 1972 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1972 20/02/1973

831 1973 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1973 20/02/1974

831 1974 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1974 20/02/1975

831 1975 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1975 20/02/1976

831 1976 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1976 20/02/1977

831 1977 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1977 20/02/1978

831 1978 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1978 20/02/1979

831 1979 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1979 20/02/1980

831 1980 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1980 01/07/1980

1969 Freemantle Star 16/12/1969 20/02/1970

1970 Freemantle Star 21/02/1970 24/02/1970

1970 Freemantle Star 17/03/1970 22/05/1970

1954 RHODESIA STAR 25/10/1954 20/11/1954

1954 RHODESIA STAR 30/11/1954 07/12/1954



1955 RHODESIA STAR 11/12/1954 10/05/1955

1955 RHODESIA STAR 11/06/1955 12/07/1955

1955 RHODESIA STAR 25/07/1955 06/12/1955

1968 CLAN MacNAIR 21/02/1968 20/02/1969

1969 CLAN MacNAIR 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

831 1970 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1970 20/02/1971

831 1971 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1971 20/02/1972

831 1972 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1972 20/02/1973

831 1973 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1973 20/02/1974

831 1974 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1974 20/02/1975

831 1975 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1975 20/02/1976

831 1976 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1976 20/02/1977

831 1977 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1977 20/02/1978

831 1978 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1978 20/02/1979

831 1979 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1979 20/02/1980

831 1980 CLAN MacNAIR United Kingdom 21/02/1980 01/07/1980

1969 Freemantle Star 16/12/1969 20/02/1970

1970 Freemantle Star 21/02/1970 24/02/1970

1970 Freemantle Star 17/03/1970 22/05/1970

1969 King Arthur 03/05/1969 19/05/1969

1969 Clan Macnab 21/05/1969 19/08/1969

1947 Dunster Grange 28/07/1947 27/10/1947

1947 Dunster Grange 12/12/1947 11/02/1948

1961 ARYSHIRE 14/12/1961 12/01/1962

1962 RANGITIKI 10/03/1962 23/07/1962

1962 CUMBERLAND 01/09/1962 10/12/1962

1962 TURAKINA 17/12/1962 12/05/1964

1964 SUFFOLK 13/05/1964 29/07/1964

1965 HAURAKI 26/10/1964 02/04/1965

1965 SUSSEX 27/05/1965 22/06/1965

1965 SUSSEX 05/07/1965 26/11/1965

1968 CLAN FARQUHARSON 12/02/1968 25/07/1968

1954 STIRLING CASTLE 22/12/1954 04/02/1955



1955 GOLFITO 15/03/1955 11/04/1955

1957 GOLFITO 23/12/1957 23/12/1957

1964 STIRLINGSHIRE 03/06/1964 12/08/1964

1964 CLAN MALCOLM 16/12/1964 25/01/1965

1965 ARGYLLSHIRE 12/02/1965 16/07/1965

831 1971 ARGYLLSHIRE United Kingdom 01/10/1971 25/10/1971

831 1972 CLAN ROSS United Kingdom 14/04/1972 08/06/1972

831 1972 CLAN RANALD United Kingdom 23/08/1972 13/11/1972

831 1972 CLAN RANALD United Kingdom 30/11/1972 19/03/1973

831 1975 ARGYLLSHIRE United Kingdom 24/09/1975 20/11/1975

1976 CLAN RAMSAY 27/04/1976 25/06/1976

1962 BARDIC 28/08/1962 09/01/1963

1963 TUDOR PRINCE 01/02/1963 07/11/1963

1963 PACIFIC STRONGHOLD 31/12/1963 13/01/1964

1965 NEWFOUNDLAND 29/03/1965 28/04/1965

1965 NEWFOUNDLAND 29/04/1965 12/06/1965

1965 NEWFOUNDLAND 23/06/1965 22/07/1965

1965 NEWFOUNDLAND 23/07/1965 24/08/1965

1965 STUART PRINCE 10/10/1965 22/11/1965

1965 STUART PRINCE 20/12/1965 03/10/1966

1966 SCOTTISH PRINCE 17/11/1966 07/01/1967

1966 ENGLISH PRINCE 06/02/1967 11/02/1967

1967 SCOTTISH PRINCE 28/02/1967 05/03/1967

1967 EGYPTIAN PRINCE 21/03/1967 24/04/1967

1967 EGYPTIAN PRINCE 02/05/1967 19/06/1967

1967 MERCHANT PRINCE 14/07/1967 17/07/1967

1967 OCEAN MONARCH 01/08/1967 02/08/1967

1967 BLACK PRINCE 06/12/1967 16/12/1967

1967 SCOTTISH PRINCE 02/01/1968 08/01/1968

1959 RANGITANA 02/05/1959 03/06/1960

1966 FREE ENTERPRISE I 05/04/1966 16/05/1966

1967 DENBY GRANGE 22/06/1967 20/02/1969

1963 PORT NEW PLYMOUTH 21/02/1963 20/02/1964



1961 CAMBRIDGE 19/01/1961 20/02/1961

1961 CAMBRIDGE 21/02/1961 23/08/1961

1961 RUAHINE 18/09/1961 20/02/1962

1962 CUMBERLAND 24/02/1962 10/03/1962

1962 HAURAKI 17/03/1962 30/04/1962

1962 CALEDONIA STAR 04/01/1963 20/02/1963

1963 CALEDONIA STAR 21/02/1963 18/04/1963

1963 CALEDONIA STAR 09/05/1963 16/08/1963

1963 CALEDONIA STAR 20/08/1963 02/09/1963

1962 MERCURY 08/10/1962 20/02/1963

1963 MERCURY 21/02/1963 30/07/1963

1957 EASTERN PRINCE 24/07/1957 17/12/1957

1957 EASTERN PRINCE 17/12/1957 15/10/1958

1958 EASTERN PRINCE 16/10/1958 13/08/1959

1959 JAVANESE PRINCE 12/01/1960 12/04/1960

1960 JAVANESE PRINCE 30/05/1960 27/08/1960

1954 Hesione 08/03/1954 19/03/1954

1954 Hesione 20/03/1954 05/04/1954

1954 Clan Alpine 09/04/1954 03/09/1954

1954 Clan Alpine 30/09/1954 20/02/1955

1955 Clan Alpine 21/02/1955 11/03/1955

1955 Clan Alpine 12/03/1955 18/03/1955

1955 Clan MacDonald 03/05/1955 14/10/1955

1956 Clan Allan 07/05/1956 26/09/1956

1956 Clan Allan 27/09/1956 14/10/1956

1956 Clan Allan 18/10/1956 20/02/1957

1957 Clan Allan 21/02/1957 01/04/1957

1957 Clan Allan 02/04/1957 12/04/1957

1957 Clan MacAulay 02/07/1957 16/07/1957

1957 Clan MacAulay 17/07/1957 30/07/1957

1957 Clan MacRae 04/09/1957 13/12/1957

1957 Clan MacRae 29/01/1958 20/02/1958

1958 Clan MacRae 21/02/1958 16/05/1958



1958 Clan MacRae 03/06/1958 15/09/1958

1958 Clan MacRae 22/09/1958 07/10/1958

1958 Clan Allan 21/11/1958 13/04/1960

1961 City of Winchester 09/02/1961 20/02/1961

1961 City of Winchester 21/02/1961 21/07/1961

1961 City of Aukland 23/07/1961 02/08/1961

1961 City of Aukland 03/08/1961 16/12/1961

1961 City of Hull 23/01/1962 09/02/1962

1961 City of Hull 10/02/1962 20/02/1962

1962 City of Hull 21/02/1962 30/04/1962

1962 City of Hull 01/05/1962 02/05/1962

1962 City of Pretoria 21/09/1962 19/10/1962

1962 City of Pretoria 20/10/1962 02/01/1963

1962 City of Pretoria 03/01/1963 21/01/1963

1963 City of Pretoria 11/02/1963 20/02/1963

1963 City of Pretoria 21/02/1963 02/05/1963

1963 City of Pretoria 03/05/1963 29/05/1963

1963 City of Bath 20/06/1963 16/07/1963

1965 City of Port Elizabeth 16/07/1965 28/07/1965

3770 1986 VIKING VALIANT 7358298 United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1987

3770 1987 VIKING VALIANT 7358298 United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/1988

3770 1988 VIKING VALIANT 7358298 United Kingdom 21/02/1988 20/02/1989

3770 1989 PRIDE OF LE HAVRE 7358298 United Kingdom 21/02/1989 20/02/1990

3770 1989 PRIDE OF CHERBOURG United Kingdom 21/02/1989 20/02/1990

3770 1986 VIKING VENTURER 7358286 United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1987

3770 1987 VIKING VENTURER 7358286 United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/1988

3770 1988 VIKING VENTURER 7358286 United Kingdom 21/02/1988 20/02/1989

3770 1989 PRIDE OF HAMPSHIRE 7358286 United Kingdom 21/02/1989 20/02/1990

1956 DRINA 29/12/1956 20/02/1957

1957 DRINA 21/02/1957 02/03/1957

2783 1972 Encounter Bay 6818461 United Kingdom 21/02/1972 20/02/1973

2783 1974 Encounter Bay 6818461 United Kingdom 21/02/1974 20/02/1975

2783 1975 Encounter Bay 6818461 United Kingdom 21/02/1975 20/02/1976



2783 1978 Encounter Bay 6818461 United Kingdom 21/02/1978 20/02/1979

2783 1970 Discovery Bay United Kingdom 21/02/1970 20/02/1971

2783 1974 Discovery Bay United Kingdom 21/02/1974 20/02/1975

2783 1970 Moreton Bay 6913077 United Kingdom 21/02/1970 20/02/1971

2783 1973 Moreton Bay 6913077 United Kingdom 21/02/1973 20/02/1974

2783 1976 Moreton Bay 6913077 United Kingdom 21/02/1976 20/02/1977

2783 1977 Moreton Bay 6913077 United Kingdom 21/02/1977 20/02/1978

2783 1970 Botany Bay 6907016 United Kingdom 21/02/1970 20/02/1971

2783 1971 Botany Bay 6907016 United Kingdom 21/02/1971 20/02/1972

2783 1973 Botany Bay 6907016 United Kingdom 21/02/1973 20/02/1974

2783 1976 Botany Bay 6907016 United Kingdom 21/02/1976 20/02/1977

2783 1977 Botany Bay 6907016 United Kingdom 21/02/1977 20/02/1978

2783 1972 Jervis Bay United Kingdom 21/02/1972 20/02/1973

2783 1973 Jervis Bay United Kingdom 21/02/1973 20/02/1974

2783 1975 Flinders Bay United Kingdom 21/02/1975 20/02/1976

2783 1976 Flinders Bay United Kingdom 21/02/1976 20/02/1977

2783 1983 Flinders Bay United Kingdom 21/02/1983 20/02/1984

2783 1984 Flinders Bay United Kingdom 21/02/1984 20/02/1985

1966 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 16/10/1966 13/11/1966

1966 PORT HUON 08/01/1967 29/09/1967

1967 PORT HUON 23/01/1968 06/05/1968

1968 PORT HUON 10/05/1968 12/05/1968

1968 PORT HUON 20/05/1968 20/05/1968

346 1973 ACT 6 358737 Bahamas 10/08/1973 13/08/1973

346 1973 ACT 3 341451 Bahamas 23/08/1973 28/11/1973

346 1974 ACT 2 United Kingdom 22/02/1974 01/03/1974

346 1974 ACT 6 358737 Bahamas 22/04/1974 24/04/1974

346 1974 ACT 6 358737 Bahamas 26/04/1974 22/07/1974

346 1974 ACT 6 358737 Bahamas 31/07/1974 25/10/1974

346 1975 ACT 6 358737 Bahamas 07/04/1975 10/08/1975

346 1976 ACT 6 358737 Bahamas 08/07/1976 29/03/1976

346 1976 ACT 6 358737 Bahamas 17/04/1976 23/06/1976

346 1976 ACT 6 358737 Bahamas 23/06/1976 23/06/1976



346 1976 ACT 6 358737 Bahamas 21/09/1976 24/09/1976

346 1976 ACT 2 United Kingdom 13/10/1976 15/11/1976

346 1976 ACT 6 358737 Bahamas 22/12/1976 08/03/1977

388 1986 VIKING VISCOUNT United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1987

3770 1987 VIKING VISCOUNT United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/1988

3770 1988 VIKING VISCOUNT United Kingdom 21/02/1988 20/02/1989

3581 1977 FREE ENTERPRISE II United Kingdom 21/02/1977 20/02/1978

3581 1978 FREE ENTERPRISE II United Kingdom 21/02/1978 20/02/1979

3581 1979 FREE ENTERPRISE II United Kingdom 21/02/1979 20/02/1980

3581 1980 FREE ENTERPRISE II United Kingdom 21/02/1980 20/02/1981

3759 1977 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 21/02/1977 20/02/1978

3759 1978 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 21/02/1978 20/02/1979

3759 1979 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 21/02/1979 20/02/1980

3759 1980 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 21/02/1980 20/02/1981

388 1986 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1987

3759 1987 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/1988

3759 1988 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 21/02/1988 09/03/1988

3759 1977 FREE ENTERPRISE VIII United Kingdom 21/02/1977 20/02/1978

3759 1978 FREE ENTERPRISE VIII United Kingdom 21/02/1978 20/02/1979

3759 1979 FREE ENTERPRISE VIII United Kingdom 21/02/1979 20/02/1980

3759 1980 FREE ENTERPRISE VIII United Kingdom 21/02/1980 20/02/1981

3759 1981 FREE ENTERPRISE VIII United Kingdom 21/02/1981 20/02/1982

3759 1982 FREE ENTERPRISE VIII United Kingdom 21/02/1982 20/02/1983

3759 1983 FREE ENTERPRISE VIII United Kingdom 21/02/1983 20/02/1984

3759 1984 FREE ENTERPRISE VIII United Kingdom 21/02/1984 20/02/1985

3759 1985 FREE ENTERPRISE VIII United Kingdom 21/02/1985 20/02/1986

3759 1986 FREE ENTERPRISE VIII United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1987

1960 CHANAGUINOLA 14/12/1960 19/01/1961

1961 MATINA 10/02/1961 18/06/1961

1964 PORT QUEBEC 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1965 PORT QUEBEC 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

1966 PORT QUEBEC 21/02/1966 20/02/1967

1967 PORT QUEBEC 21/02/1967 20/02/1968



1968 PORT QUEBEC 21/02/1968 20/02/1969

1964 PAMPAS 01/12/1964 20/02/1965

1964 CLAN URQUHART 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1964 CLAN URQUHART 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1979 WILD MALLARD 01/07/1979 28/11/1979

1963 URUGUAY STAR 12/09/1963 14/09/1963

1963 RHODESIA STAR 25/10/1963 31/10/1963

1964 RHODESIA STAR 08/11/1963 27/03/1964

1964 RHODESIA STAR 27/04/1964 05/09/1964

1964 RHODESIA STAR 06/10/1964 10/10/1964

1965 RHODESIA STAR 16/10/1964 21/03/1965

1965 RHODESIA STAR 29/03/1965 02/04/1965

1965 RHODESIA STAR 27/04/1965 15/10/1965

1965 ARGENTINA STAR 31/12/1965 19/02/1966

1966 ARGENTINA STAR 06/05/1966 30/06/1966

1967 ARGENTINA STAR 10/08/1967 23/08/1967

1966 SOUTH AFRICA STAR 12/09/1966 25/01/1967

1966 SOUTH AFRICA STAR 30/01/1967 01/02/1967

1959 CLAN ROSS 06/08/1959 02/11/1959

1960 CLAN ROSS 25/11/1959 01/04/1960

1960 CLAN ROSS 28/04/1960 24/08/1960

1960 CLAN ROSS 25/08/1960 05/09/1960

15107 1999 ST. CLAIR 7104441 United Kingdom 21/02/1999 31/12/1999

15107 2000 ST. CLAIR 7104441 United Kingdom 01/01/2000 26/07/2000

15107 2000 ST. CLAIR 7104441 United Kingdom 08/11/2000 31/12/2000

15107 2001 ST. CLAIR 7104441 United Kingdom 01/01/2001 17/10/2001

15107 2001 ST. CLAIR 7104441 United Kingdom 28/12/2001 31/12/2001

15107 2002 ST. CLAIR 7104441 United Kingdom 01/01/2002 18/09/2002

3051 1989 DANNY F Lebanon 09/05/1989 15/09/1989

3072 1990 DANNY F Lebanon 20/02/1990 04/08/1990

3072 1990 DANNY F Lebanon 12/12/1990 03/01/1991

3072 1991 DANNY F Lebanon 13/02/1991 18/07/1991

3072 1992 FERNANDA F Lebanon 04/06/1992 23/09/1992



3072 1993 DANNY F Lebanon 24/08/1993 27/12/1993

3072 1994 DANNY F Lebanon 13/04/1994 02/07/1994

3072 1994 DANNY F Lebanon 14/09/1994 19/09/1994

3072 1994 DANNY F Lebanon 04/10/1994 02/03/1995

3072 1995 FERNANDA F Lebanon 17/05/1995 03/10/1995

3072 1996 FERNANDA F Lebanon 04/02/1996 01/06/1996

3072 1998 FARID F 7203663 Tonga 11/11/1997 09/02/1998

3072 1998 FARID F 7203663 Tonga 26/10/1998 20/02/1999

3072 1999 FARID F 7203663 Tonga 14/10/1999 29/01/2000

3072 2004 FARID F 7203663 Tonga 29/11/2003 19/04/2004

1955 AUSTRALIAN STAR 20/05/1955 23/05/1955

1955 AUSTRALIAN STAR 04/07/1955 24/07/1955

1955 AUSTRALIAN STAR 04/08/1955 18/12/1955

1956 AUSTRALIAN STAR 22/01/1956 16/05/1956

1956 AUSTRALIAN STAR 23/06/1956 07/11/1956

1957 AUSTRALIAN STAR 29/11/1956 07/04/1957

418 1978 TWEEDBANK United Kingdom 29/07/1978 05/08/1978

15107 1998 NORLAND United Kingdom 06/11/1997 23/04/1998

15107 1998 NORLAND United Kingdom 07/05/1998 01/11/1998

15107 1999 NORLAND United Kingdom 01/11/1998 20/04/1999

15107 1999 NORLAND United Kingdom 04/05/1999 27/10/1999

15107 1999 NORLAND United Kingdom 10/11/1999 01/05/2000

15107 2000 NORLAND United Kingdom 01/05/2000 25/10/2000

15107 2001 NORLAND United Kingdom 08/11/2000 01/05/2001

15107 2001 NORLAND United Kingdom 01/05/2001 26/10/2001

15107 2002 NORLAND United Kingdom 07/11/2001 11/03/2002

1965 ELLENGA 04/04/1965 06/04/1965

1955 CITY OF LEEDS 21/02/1955 20/02/1956

1956 CITY OF LEEDS 21/02/1956 20/02/1957

1957 CITY OF LEEDS 21/02/1957 20/02/1958

1960 CITY OF LONDON 21/02/1960 20/02/1961

1961 CITY OF LONDON 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

1962 CITY OF LUCKNOW 21/02/1962 20/02/1963



1967 PORT LYTTELTON 21/02/1967 20/02/1968

1967 PORT MELBOURNE 21/02/1967 20/02/1968

1971 PORT MELBOURNE 21/02/1971 20/02/1972

1957 LOCH RYAN 09/10/1957 01/01/1958

1958 ANDES 16/08/1958 05/09/1958

1963 OTAKI 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1964 OTAKI 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1965 OTAKI 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

1961 CLAN ALLAN 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

1962 CLAN ANGUS 21/02/1961 20/02/1963

1961 CLAN KEITH 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

1964 CLAN MACAULAY 21/02/1961 20/02/1964

1962 CLAN MACBRAYNE 21/02/1961 20/02/1963

1964 CLAN MACDONALD 21/02/1961 20/02/1965

1965 CLAN MACDOUGALL 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN MACINDOE 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1961 CLAN MACKINNON 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

1965 CLAN MACLAREN 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN MACLEOD 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN MALCOLM 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN MATHESON 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN MENZIES 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1961 CLAN MURDOCH 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

1962 CLAN MURRAY 21/02/1961 20/02/1963

1961 CLAN ROSS 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

1965 CLAN URQUHART 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1965 KING ALEXANDER 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1962 KING ALFRED 21/02/1961 20/02/1963

1965 KING ARTHUR 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1965 KING CHARLES 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1962 KING DAVID 21/02/1961 20/02/1963

1965 KING GEORGE 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1965 KING HENRY 21/02/1961 20/02/1966



1965 KING MALCOLM 21/02/1961 20/02/1966

1961 KING ROBERT 21/02/1961 20/02/1962

1965 CLAN FARQUHARSON 21/02/1962 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN FERGUSON 21/02/1962 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN FORBES 21/02/1962 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN FRASER 21/02/1962 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN MACNAIR 21/02/1962 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN FINLAY 21/02/1963 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN MACGILLIVRAY 21/02/1963 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN MACGOWEN 21/02/1963 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN MACGREGOR 21/02/1963 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN RAMSEY 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

1965 CLAN RANALD 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

1965 PORT NEW PLYMOUTH 30/12/1961 25/10/1962

1962 PORT NEW PLYMOUTH 28/11/1962 06/04/1963

1963 PORT NEW PLYMOUTH 14/05/1963 04/10/1963

1963 PORT NEW PLYMOUTH 06/11/1963 28/02/1964

1964 PORT NEW PLYMOUTH 01/04/1964 21/07/1964

1964 PORT NEW PLYMOUTH 06/08/1964 05/09/1964

1965 PORT NAPIA 14/07/1965 12/12/1965

1960 SCOTTISH PTARMIGAN 20/06/1960 25/10/1960

1961 SCOTTISH PTARMIGAN 26/10/1960 30/04/1961

1961 SCOTTISH PTARMIGAN 18/05/1961 11/10/1961

1961 DRINA 20/02/1961 03/05/1961

1961 DRINA 10/05/1961 02/07/1961

1961 DRINA 24/08/1961 10/11/1961

1961 DRINA 21/12/1961 17/02/1962

1963 POTARO 25/05/1963 03/06/1963

1964 ALBANY 13/04/1964 21/04/1964

1958 MANCHESTER VANGUARD 10/02/1958 07/05/1958

3759 1975 VIKING VENTURER United Kingdom 21/02/1975 20/02/1976

3581 1980 FREE ENTERPRISE II United Kingdom 21/02/1980 20/02/1981

3770 1987 VIKING VISCOUNT United Kingdom 21/02/1987 20/02/1988



1954 DUNEDEN STAR 21/02/1954 20/02/1955

1955 DUNEDEN STAR 21/02/1955 20/02/1956

1956 FRESNO STAR 21/02/1956 20/02/1957

1957 FRESNO STAR 21/02/1957 20/02/1958

1958 FRESNO STAR 21/02/1958 20/02/1959

1957 ARGENTINA STAR 21/02/1957 20/02/1958

1958 URUGUAY STAR 21/02/1958 20/02/1959

1959 QUEENSLAND STAR 21/02/1959 20/02/1960

1963 CALEDONIA STAR 21/02/1963 20/04/1964

1963 URUGUAY STAR 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1963 MELBOURNE STAR 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1964 URUGUAY STAR 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

3759 1988 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 21/02/1986 09/03/1988

388 1987 GAELIC FERRY 5427148 United Kingdom 21/02/1986 10/09/1987

388 1991 EUROPIC FERRY United Kingdom 21/02/1986 20/02/1992

388 1991 IONIC FERRY United Kingdom 21/01/1986 20/02/1992

26 1973 MIRANDA United Kingdom 17/09/1973 22/10/1973

1169 1976 CITY OF CANBERRA United Kingdom 13/01/1977 28/03/1977

1169 1977 CITY OF CANBERRA United Kingdom 22/04/1977 24/06/1977

1169 1977 CITY OF CANBERRA United Kingdom 10/08/1977 27/10/1977

1169 1978 CITY OF GLOUCESTER United Kingdom 19/04/1978 17/05/1978

1960 SCOTTISH PTARMIGAN 20/06/1960 25/10/1960

1960 SCOTTISH PTARMIGAN 06/10/1960 30/04/1961

1961 SCOTTISH PTARMIGAN 18/05/1961 11/10/1961

1961 SCOTTISH PTARMIGAN 19/12/1961 08/01/1962

1960 CLAN URQUHART 05/09/1960 19/09/1960

1960 CLAN MACDONALD 20/09/1960 20/01/1961

1966 PARAGUAY STAR 01/04/1966 22/05/1966

1966 PARAGUAY STAR 02/07/1966 22/08/1966

1966 PARAGUAY STAR 26/08/1966 15/10/1966

1966 PARAGUAY STAR 28/10/1966 17/12/1966

1966 PARAGUAY STAR 29/12/1966 31/12/1966

1966 PARAGUAY STAR 01/01/1967 19/02/1967



1967 PORT LINCOLN 21/02/1967 20/02/1968

1967 PORT NAPIER 21/02/1967 20/02/1968

6230 1978 READY United Kingdom 21/02/1794 25/05/1978

6230 1982 PATRICIA 9453432 Netherlands 21/02/1974 14/05/1982

6230 1987 SIREN United Kingdom 21/02/1974 17/11/1987

6230 1988 WINSTON CHURCHILL United Kingdom 21/02/1974 23/03/1988

6230 1990 STELLA 5340132 United Kingdom 21/02/1974 30/10/1990

6230 1986 MERMAID 8511275 United Kingdom 21/02/1974 11/06/1986

6230 1996 MERMAID 8511275 United Kingdom 26/05/1987 20/02/1996

1959 MATINA 21/10/1959 14/11/1959

1958 CLAN MACAULY 05/05/1958 16/08/1958

1959 PERTHSHIRE 25/02/1959 15/04/1959

1959 PERTHSHIRE 15/04/1959 24/08/1959

1969 ERIDGE 09/04/1969 02/11/1969

2951 1976 ERIDGE United Kingdom 09/05/1976 08/06/1976

1969 TALAMBA 12/01/1970 20/02/1970

1970 TALAMBA 21/02/1970 05/05/1970

1970 ERIDGE 10/06/1970 29/09/1970

2951 1971 MANTUA 5219785 United Kingdom 13/04/1971 13/07/1971

2951 1971 MANTUA 5219785 United Kingdom 13/07/1971 03/10/1971

2951 1971 ERIDGE United Kingdom 22/10/1971 30/12/1971

2951 1972 ORAMA United Kingdom 27/04/1972 29/09/1972

2951 1972 GRAFTON United Kingdom 20/01/1973 20/02/1973

2951 1973 GRAFTON United Kingdom 21/02/1973 14/04/1973

2951 1973 ORAMA United Kingdom 22/09/1973 10/12/1973

2951 1973 OPAWA United Kingdom 05/02/1974 20/02/1974

2951 1974 OPAWA United Kingdom 21/02/1974 22/04/1974

2951 1974 ERIDGE United Kingdom 06/06/1974 09/09/1974

2951 1975 JEDFOREST United Kingdom 14/04/1975 19/08/1975

2951 1976 KILDARE Hong Kong 15/11/1975 09/01/1976

2951 1975 JEDFOREST United Kingdom 15/01/1976 20/02/1976

2951 1976 JEDFOREST United Kingdom 21/02/1976 09/03/1976

2951 1976 ERIDGE United Kingdom 09/06/1976 04/09/1976



2951 1976 JEDFOREST United Kingdom 04/04/1976 30/10/1976

1966 CITY OF EXETER 07/07/1966 20/02/1967

1967 CITY OF EXETER 21/02/1967 01/04/1968

1969 CITY OF BRISBANE 04/13/1969 22/04/1969

1969 CITY OF CAPE TOWN 23/04/1969 20/05/1969

1969 CITY OF JOHANNESBURG 06/10/1969 18/11/1969

1969 CITY OF LICHFIELD 03/12/1969 07/01/1970

1966 PORT AUCKLAND 31/01/1966 31/03/1966

1966 PORT AUCKLAND 31/03/1966 04/04/1966

1966 PORT AUCKLAND 15/04/1966 12/08/1966

1966 PORT AUCKLAND 28/09/1966 16/02/1967

1962 PORT MACQUARIE 27/03/1962 08/07/1962

1965 FREMANTLE STAR 26/08/1965 14/01/1966

1966 FREMANTLE STAR 22/02/1966 20/07/1966

3759 1979 FREE ENTERPRISE I United Kingdom 21/02/1967 20/02/1980

3581 1979 FREE ENTERPRISE II United Kingdom 21/02/1967 20/02/1980

3581 1980 FREE ENTERPRISE III 21/02/1967 20/02/1981

3759 1980 FREE ENTERPRISE IV United Kingdom 21/02/1971 20/02/1981

3759 1988 EUROPEAN TRADER 7400273 United Kingdom 21/02/1971 20/02/1989

3759 1988 EUROPEAN CLEARWAY United Kingdom 21/02/1975 20/02/1989

3735 1975 TIGER Cyprus 21/02/1973 20/02/1976

3759 1987 EUROPEAN ENDEAVOUR United Kingdom 21/02/1978 20/02/1988

3759 1987 P&O KENT 7820473 United Kingdom 21/02/1979 20/02/1988

1987 P&O PICARDY 21/02/1980 20/02/1988

1963 DRINA 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1963 FREMANTLE STAR 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1963 BRASIL STAR 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1966 CITY OF HULL 21/02/1966 20/02/1967

1958 CLAN URQUHART 06/09/1957 06/01/1958

1958 CLAN MACRAE 05/09/1958 15/09/1958

1962 CLAN MACKINNON 17/01/1961 24/02/1961

1954 SUFFOLK 19/06/1953 13/08/1954

1955 RANGITIKI 09/04/1955 05/08/1955



1957 HURUNUI 03/09/1955 18/04/1957

1957 PAPAROA 23/04/1957 18/09/1957

1962 RANGITIKI 14/10/1961 27/07/1962

1963 CUMBERLAND 03/09/1962 26/09/1963

1956 PORT NAPIER 26/07/1955 04/11/1956

1956 PORT NAPIER 05/12/1955 27/05/1956

1960 PORT MACQUARIE 27/07/1960 12/08/1960

1960 PORT MACQUARIE 17/08/1960 21/02/1961

1961 PORT MACQUARIE 01/03/1961 11/03/1961

1963 PORT AUCKLAND 26/06/1963 30/10/1963

1963 PORT AUCKLAND 02/11/1963 21/11/1963

1964 PORT AUCKLAND 07/12/1963 02/01/1964

1963 BLACK PRINCE 21/02/1963 20/02/1964

1964 BLACK PRINCE 21/02/1964 20/02/1965

1965 BLACK PRINCE 21/02/1965 20/02/1966

1966 BLACK PRINCE 21/02/1966 20/02/1967

1967 BLACK PRINCE 21/02/1967 20/02/1968

1968 BLACK PRINCE 21/02/1968 20/02/1969

1969 BLACK PRINCE 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

1957 CLAN URQUHART 06/09/1957 06/01/1958

1957 PERTHSHIRE 03/02/1958 10/02/1958

1958 CLAN MACRAE 05/09/1958 15/09/1958

1960 CLAN MACKINNON 17/01/1961 08/02/1960

1965 PACIFIC STRONGHOLD 02/08/1965 11/08/1965

1965 PACIFIC STRONGHOLD 17/08/1965 23/08/1965

1965 PACIFIC STRONGHOLD 23/08/1965 08/11/1965

1965 PACIFIC STRONGHOLD 09/11/1965 12/11/1965

1966 PACIFIC STRONGHOLD 10/12/1965 27/02/1966

1966 PACIFIC STRONGHOLD 28/02/1966 27/03/1966

1966 PACIFIC STRONGHOLD 29/03/1966 02/07/1966

1966 OAKMORE 12/08/1966 13/08/1966

1966 OAKMORE 24/08/1966 19/10/1966

1966 OAKMORE 31/10/1966 05/01/1967



1967 OAKMORE 18/01/1967 25/06/1967

1967 OAKMORE 26/09/1967 20/02/1968

1967 PACIFIC NORTHWEST 29/11/1967 01/12/1967

1967 PACIFIC NORTHWEST 21/12/1967 08/12/1967

1969 ERNEBANK 01/07/1969 20/02/1970

1961 PAPAROA 08/01/1961 18/03/1961

1961 PAPAROA 01/06/1961 22/11/1961

1962 PAPAROA 28/12/1961 15/05/1962

1959 PORT AUCKLAND 21/02/1959 20/02/1960

1968 CITY OF ST ALBANS 22/04/1968 22/04/1968

1970 CITY OF GLASGOW 19/08/1970 19/01/1971

1971 CITY OF HULL 26/04/1971 06/10/1971

1972 CITY OF OTTAWA 04/05/1972 26/09/1972

1975 TUCURINCA 20/02/1975 20/02/1976

1951 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 21/02/1951 20/02/1952

1975 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 21/02/1952 20/02/1953

1953 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 21/02/1953 20/02/1954

1954 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 21/02/1954 20/02/1955

1956 MANCHESTER REGIMENT 21/02/1956 20/02/1957

1949 MANCHESTER SHIPPER 21/02/1949 20/02/1950

1950 MANCHESTER SHIPPER 21/02/1950 20/02/1951

1951 MANCHESTER SHIPPER 21/02/1951 20/02/1952

1952 MANCHESTER SHIPPER 21/02/1952 20/02/1953

1953 MANCHESTER SHIPPER 21/02/1953 21/02/1954

1954 MANCHESTER SHIPPER 21/02/1954 20/02/1955

1955 MANCHESTER SHIPPER 21/02/1955 20/02/1956

1956 MANCHESTER SHIPPER 21/02/1956 20/02/1957

1950 MANCHESTER TRADER 21/02/1950 20/02/1951

1951 MANCHESTER TRADER 21/02/1951 21/02/1952

1957 MANCHESTER VENTURE 21/02/1957 21/02/1958

1969 QUEDA 28/03/1969 27/04/1969

1969 TALAMBA 05/05/1969 25/09/1969

1971 GARONNE 06/08/1971 27/10/1971



1971 MEGNA 28/02/1971 24/07/1971

1966 MANCHESTER TRADER 21/02/1966 20/02/1967

1967 MANCHESTER TRADER 21/02/1967 20/02/1968

1968 MANCHESTER TRADER 21/02/1968 20/02/1969

1969 WESTMORLAND 21/02/1969 20/02/1970

1971 HUNTINGDON 21/02/1971 20/02/1972

1973 WILD FLAMINGO 21/02/1973 20/02/1974


